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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS

SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

INTRODUCTION TO DIAGNOSIS
The SRS system is controlled by the SRS-ECU. The

SRS-ECU judges how severe a collision is by detect-

ing signals from the left and right side impact sen-
sors, front impact sensors, front air bag analog G-
sensor, front air bag safing G-sensor and side-airbag
safing G-sensor. If the impact is over a predeter-
mined level, the SRS-ECU outputs an ignition signal.
At this time, if the safing G-sensor is on, the SRS air
bag will inflate. The SRS warning light in the combi-
nation meter alerts a malfunction of the SRS system.
If the following symptoms occur even when the vehi-
cle has not been in a collision, there may be a mal-
function in the SRS system.

TROUBLESHOOTING STRATEGY

Use these steps to plan your diagnostic strategy. If
you follow them carefully, you will be sure that you
have exhausted all of the possible ways to find a
SRS fault.

1. Gather information about the problem from the
customer.

2. Verify that the condition described by the
customer exists.

3. Check the vehicle for any SRS diagnostic trouble
codes (SRS DTC).

4. If you cannot verify the condition but there are no
SRS DTCs, the malfunction is intermittent. Refer
to GROUP 00, How to use Troubleshooting —
Inspection Service Points — How to Cope With
Intermittent Malfunctions P.00-13.

M1524005000288
e The SRS warning light does not go off within

approximately seven seconds after the ignition
switch has been turned to the "ON" position.
e The SRS warning light does not illuminate when
the ignition switch is turned to the "ON" position.
Refer to the After-collision Diagnosis (Refer to
P.52Ba-22.) when inspecting and servicing the vehi-
cle that has been in a collision.

M1524003100289
5. If there is a SRS DTC, record the code number,
then erase the code from vehicle memory using
scan tool MB991502.

6. Recreate the SRS DTC set conditions to see if the

same SRS DTC will set again.

o If the same SRS DTC sets again, follow the
Inspection Chart for DTC and find the fault.

¢ If you cannot get the same SRS DTC to set
again, the malfunction is intermittent. Refer to
GROUP 00, How to use Troubleshooting —
Inspection Service Points — How to Cope With
Intermittent Malfunctions P.00-13.

SRS DIAGNOSTIC TROUBLE CODE DIAGNOSIS

M1524003200264

Retrieving SRS Diagnostic Trouble Codes

Required Special Tool:
e MB991502: Scan Tool (MUT-II)
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-3
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

| A CAUTION |

To prevent damage to scan tool MB991502, always turn the
ignition switch to the "LOCK" (OFF) position before con-
necting or disconnecting scan tool MB991502.

991502 1. Connect scan tool MB991502 to the data link connector.
: \/ 2. Turn the ignition switch to the "ON" position.
L NN 3. Use scan tool MB991502 to check for SRS diagnostic

/\>Q ( F @ — trouble codes.

4. Turn the ignition switch to the "LOCK" (OFF) position.
5. Disconnect scan tool MB991502.

Erasing SRS Diagnostic Trouble Codes

Required Special Tool:
e MB991502: Scan Tool (MUT-II)
/A CAUTION |
To prevent damage to scan tool MB991502, always turn the
ignition switch to the "LOCK" (OFF) position before con-
necting or disconnecting the scan tool.
991502 1. Connect scan tool MB991502 to the data link connector.
: \/ 2. Turn the ignition switch to the "ON" position.
L a NN 3. Use scan tool MB991502 to erase SRS diagnostic trouble
/\> O ( F i @ O codes.
g % — 4. Turn the ignition switch to the "LOCK" (OFF) position.
5. Disconnect scan tool MB991502.

SRS WARNING LIGHT CHECK
M1524004300145
1. Check that the SRS warning light illuminates when the
ignition switch is in the "ON" position.
2. Check that it illuminates for approximately seven seconds
\ and then goes out.
3. If not, check for DTC.

SRS WARNING LIGHT

00000UZX1T
PNWAOTOOOO

x1000r/min

ACX01667AB
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS

SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

DIAGNOSTIC TROUBLE CODE CHART

Inspect according to the inspection chart that is appropriate for the DTC.

M1524003300379

DIAGNOSTIC
TROUBLE CODE
NO.

INSPECTION ITEM

REFERENCE PAGE

11 Front impact sensor system circuit short P.52Bb-7

12 Front impact sensor system either circuit open or no power |P.52Bb-7
supply

13 Front impact sensor system detects either both are open or |P.52Bb-7
no power supply

14 Analog G-sensor system in the SRS-ECU P.52Bb-13

15 Safing G-sensor short circuit P.52Bb-13

16 Safing G-sensor open circuit P.52Bb-13

17 Safing G-sensor for side-airbag faults P.52Bb-13

21*2 Driver's air bag module (squib) system fault 1 (Short circuit |P.52Bb-15
between terminals of the squib circuit)

20%2 Driver's air bag module (squib) system fault 2 (Open in the |P.52Bb-21
squib circuit)

24*2 Passenger’s (front) air bag module (squib) system fault 1 P.52Bb-25
(Short circuit between terminals of the squib circuit)

25+2 Passenger’s (front) air bag module (squib) system fault 2 P.52Bb-31
(Open in the squib circuit)

26*+2 Driver's pre-tensioner (squib) system fault 1 (Short circuit P.52Bb-34
between terminals of the squib circuit)

27+2 Driver's pre-tensioner (squib) system fault 2 (Open in the P.52Bb-39
squib circuit)

28*2 Passenger’s (front) pre-tensioner (squib) system fault 1 P.52Bb-42
(Short circuit between terminals of the squib circuit)

29*2 Passenger’s (front) pre-tensioner (squib) system fault 2 P.52Bb-47
(Open in the squib circuit)

31 SRS-ECU capacitor circuit voltage too high P.52Bb-13

32 SRS-ECU capacitor circuit voltage too low P.52Bb-13

34+ Connector lock system detects connector unlocked P.52Bb-50

35 SRS-ECU air bag condition monitor detects deployed air P.52Bb-51
bag

41*1 IG1 power circuit system (fuse No.6 circuit) P.52Bb-52

42+ IG1 power circuit system (fuse No.8 circuit) P.52Bb-60

43*1 SRS warning light drive circuit || jght does not illuminate*' |P.52Bb-66
system fault 1 Light does not switch off P.52Bb-71

44+ SRS warning light drive circuit system fault 2 P.52Bb-75

45 SRS-ECU non-volatile memory (EEPROM) and A/D P.52Bb-13

converter system
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

52Bb-5

DIAGNOSTIC
TROUBLE CODE
NO.

INSPECTION ITEM

REFERENCE PAGE

) Driver's air bag module (squib ignition drive circuit) system |P.52Bb-13
detected short circuit

52 Driver's air bag module (squib ignition drive circuit) system |P.52Bb-13
detected open circuit

54 Passenger’s (front) air bag module (squib ignition drive P.52Bb-13
circuit) system detected short circuit

55 Passenger’s (front) air bag module (squib ignition drive P.52Bb-13
circuit) system detected open circuit

56 Driver’s seat belt pre-tensioner (squib ignition drive circuit) |P.52Bb-13
system detected short

57 Driver’s seat belt pre-tensioner (squib ignition drive circuit) |P.52Bb-13
system detected open

58 Passenger’s (front) seat belt pre-tensioner (squib ignition P.52Bb-13
drive circuit) system detected short

59 Passenger’s (front) seat belt pre-tensioner (squib ignition P.52Bb-13
drive circuit) system detected open

61 Driver's air bag module (squib) system fault for power P.52Bb-77
supply circuit (Short-circuited to power supply)

62 Driver's s air bag module (squib) system fault for ground P.52Bb-82
circuit (Short-circuited to ground)

64 Passenger’s (front) air bag module (squib) system fault for |P.52Bb-87
power supply circuit (Short-circuited to power supply)

65 Passenger’s (front) air bag module (squib) system fault for |P.52Bb-91
ground circuit (Short-circuited to ground)

66 Driver's seat belt pre-tensioner (squib) system fault for P.52Bb-95
power supply circuit (Short-circuited to power supply)

67 Driver's seat belt pre-tensioner (squib) system fault for P.52Bb-99
ground circuit (Short-circuited to ground)

68 Passenger’s (front) pre-tensioner (squib) system fault for P.52Bb-103
power supply circuit (Short-circuited to power supply)

69 Passenger’s (front) pre-tensioner (squib) system fault for P.52Bb-107
ground circuit (Short-circuited to ground)

71*2 Right hand side-airbag module (squib) system fault 1 (Short | P.52Bb-111
circuit between terminals of the squib circuit)

72*2 Right hand side-airbag module (squib) system fault 2 (Open |P.52Bb-117
in the squib circuit)

73 Right hand side-airbag module (squib) system detected P.52Bb-13
short circuit

74 Right hand side-airbag module (squib) system detected P.52Bb-13
open circuit

75 Right hand side-airbag module (squib) system fault power |P.52Bb-120
supply circuit (Short-circuited to power supply)

76 Right hand side-airbag module (squib) system fault ground |P.52Bb-124

circuit (Short-circuited to ground)
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52Bb-6 SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

DIAGNOSTIC INSPECTION ITEM REFERENCE PAGE

TROUBLE CODE

NO.

79 Left hand side-airbag module (squib) system fault 5 for P.52Bb-128
power supply circuit

81*2 Left hand side-airbag module (squib) system fault 1 (Short |P.52Bb-131
circuit between terminals of the squib circuit)

82*+2 Left hand side-airbag module (squib) system fault 2 (Open |P.52Bb-137
in the squib circuit)

83 Left hand side-airbag module (squib) system fault 3 for P.52Bb-13
ignition drive circuit

84 Left hand side-airbag module (squib) system fault 4 for P.52Bb-13
ignition drive circuit

85 Left hand side-airbag module (squib) system fault power P.52Bb-140
supply circuit (Short-circuited to power supply)

86 Left hand side-airbag module (squib) system fault ground P.52Bb-144
circuit (Short-circuited to ground)

89 Right hand side-airbag module (squib) system fault 5 for P.52Bb-128
power supply circuit

91*1 Left hand side-impact sensor power supply circuit system P.52Bb-151

92 Left hand side-impact sensor system for fault 1 P.52Bb-154

93 Left hand side-airbag module (squib) system fault 6 for P.52Bb-128
communication system

94*1 Right hand side-impact sensor power supply circuit system |P.52Bb-155

95 Right hand side-impact sensor system for fault 1 P.52Bb-154

96 Right hand side-airbag module (squib) system fault 6 for P.52Bb-128
communication system

NOTE:

1. *1: If the vehicle condition returns to normal, the DTC will be automatically erased, and the SRS warning

light will return to normal.

2. *2: However, if no DTC resets, the SRS warning light will be switched off (The DTC will be retained).
3. Ifthe vehicle has a discharged battery, it will store the DTC 41 or 42. When these DTC are read, check the

battery.
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-7
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

TROUBLE SYMPTOM CHART

M1524003400343

SYMPTOMS

INSPECTION PROCEDURE NO.

REFERENCE PAGE

Communication with scan tool MB991502 is not
possible (Communication with all systems is not
possible).

GROUP 13A,
DIAGNOSIS P.13Ad-2.

Communication with scan tool MB991502 is not
possible (Communication is not possible with
SRS).

P.52Bb-158

When the ignition switch is turned to the "ON"
position (engine stopped), the SRS warning
light does not illuminate.

Refer to DTC No.43.

P.52Bb-66

After the ignition switch is turned to the "ON"
position the SRS warning light does not go off
within approximately seven seconds.

Refer to DTC No.43.

P.52Bb-71

DIAGNOSTIC TROUBLE CODE PROCEDURES

DTC 11: Front impact sensor system circuit short
DTC 12: Front impact sensor system either circuit open or on power supply
DTC 13: Front impact sensor system detects either both are open or no power supply

Front Impact Sensor Circuit

SR3-ECU
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52Bb-8 SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

CONNECTOR: A-30

AC204229AB

ACX01478AG

T —
AC204230AB

CIRCUIT OPERATION DTC SET CONDITIONS
o When the left and right front impact sensors These DTC are set if there is abnormal resistance
detect a collision, the switches inside the sensors  between the input terminals of the front impact sen-
turns ON. sors.
e SRS-ECU judges how severe a collision is by The most likely causes for these codes to be set are
detecting signals from the front impact sensors shown in the table below:

and the analog G-sensor. If the impact is over a
predetermined level, the SRS-ECU outputs an
ignition signal. At this time, if the safing G-sensor
is on, the SRS air bag will inflate.

DTC SYMPTOMS
11 e Short circuit in front impact sensor or harness
e Short circuit in front impact sensor harness leading to the vehicle body
ground

Short circuit in front impact sensor harness leading to the power supply

12 ¢ Open circuit in either left or right from impact sensor or harness

e Short circuit in front impact sensor harness leading to the power supply
13 ¢ Open circuit in both left and right front impact sensor or harness

e Short circuit in front impact sensor harness leading to the power supply
TROUBLESHOOTING HINTS o Damaged wiring harnesses or connectors

o Malfunction of the front impact sensor * Malfunction of the SRS-ECU
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-9
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

DIAGNOSIS

Required Special Tools:
MB991222: Probe

STEP 1. Check the front impact sensor.

(1) Measure the resistance between terminals and check
whether it is within the standard value.

Standard value: 820 + 82 Q

AC204205AB

(2) Check for continuity between the terminal and bracket.
There should be no continuity.

Q: Does the resistance meet the value above, and is there
continuity?
YES : Go to Step 2.
NO : Replace front impact sensor. (Refer to P.52Ba-27.)

1

@
o o

@

@00 @

ACX00598AB
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52Bb-10 SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

STEP 2. Check the front impact sensor (LH) circuit at SRS-

ECU connector E-08.

(1) Disconnect SRS-ECU connector E-08 and measure at the
harness side (rear side).

CbNNEéTOR: E-08

E-08 HARNESS (2) Measure the resistance between terminal 3 and terminal 4.
CONNECTOR: Resistance should be 820 + 82 Q

HARNESS SIDE Q: Does the resistance meet the value above?

SGEATIENTE( ) YES : Go to Step 4.
NO : Go to Step 3.

AC204767AB

STEP 3. Check the harness wires between SRS-ECU
connector E-08 (terminal No.3 and 4) and front impact
sensor (LH) connector A-23 (terminal No.1 and 2).

CONNECTOR - D-28 NOTE: After inspecting in?‘ermedia?‘e connector D-28, ir?spect

: the wiring harness. If the intermediate connector D-28 is dam-
aged, repair or replace it. Refer to GROUP 00E, Harness Con-
nector Inspection P.O0E-2. Then go to Step 6.

D-28
1]2[3\X[aT5]6 78 o0 XLt

[14{15(16(1 71 8[19[20[21[22[23[24{25|
| 1262728 29 30 [31]| 38
3233 34 36 |37

m)

AC204231AB
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-11

SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

LN

JA
HARNESS
CONNECTOR:
HARNESS SIDE

ul 1
3[4

2] 1]
617]819[10[11]12
13[14115[16[17[18[19]20

.
o=

HARNESS
CONNECTOR:
HARNESS SIDE

AC204229AC

Q: Are harness wires between SRS-ECU connector E-08
(terminal No.3 and 4) and front impact sensor (LH)
connector A-23 (terminal No.1 and 2) in good condition?
YES : Go to Step 6.

NO : Repair the harness wires between SRS-ECU
connector E-08 and front impact sensor (LH)
connector A-23. Then go to Step 6.

E-08 HARNESS
CONNECTOR:
HARNESS SIDE

1

2

3[a

i

1
IT718]910j11}12

[15f16[17[18[19]20)

AC204768AB

STEP 4. Check the front impact sensor (RH) circuit at SRS-

ECU connector E-08.

(1) Disconnect SRS-ECU connector E-08 and measure at the
harness side (rear side).

(2) Resistance between terminal 1 and terminal 2.
Resistance should be 820 + 82 Q

Q: Does the resistance meet the value above?

YES : Erase the diagnostic trouble code memory, and check
the diagnostic trouble code. If DTC 11, 12 or 13 sets,
replace the SRS-ECU. (Refer to P.52Ba-31.) Then go
to Step 6.

NO : Go to Step 5.
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52Bb-12 SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS

SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

CONNECTOR : D-28

)

D-28
1]2|3[X[a s e[7]e[oopL422]

1415161712‘192g21222§24§ .
38

| 126p728] 29 30 31
32133 34 36 [37

o

AC204231AB

CONNECTOR: E-08
/ ~_/

A
HARNESS
CONNECTOR:
HARNESS SIDE

M 1
2] || [3]4
6]7]8]910[11[12
13[14[15[16[17[18[19]20

=
o=

CONNECTOR: A-30

HARNESS
CONNECTOR:
HARNESS SIDE

AC204228AC

STEP 5. Check the harness wires between SRS-ECU
connector E-08 (terminal No.1 and 2) and front impact
sensor (RH) connector A-30 (terminal No.1 and 2).

NOTE: After inspecting intermediate connector D-28, inspect
the wiring harness. If intermediate connector D-28 is damaged,
repair or replace it. Refer to GROUP 00E, Harness Connector
Inspection P.OOE-2. Then go to Step 6.

Q: Are harness wires between SRS-ECU connector E-08
(terminal No.1 and 2) and front impact sensor (RH)
connector A-27 (terminal No.1 and 2) in good condition?
YES : Go to Step 6.

NO : Repair the harness wires between SRS-ECU
connector E-08 and front impact sensor (RH)
connector A-30. Then go to Step 6.
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-13
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

STEP 6. Recheck the diagnostic trouble code.

Q:lIs any of DTC 11, 12 or 13 set?

YES : Return to Step 1.

NO : The procedure is complete. (If no malfunctions are not
found in all steps, an intermittent malfunction is
suspected. Refer to GROUP 00, How to Use
Troubleshooting/Inspection Service Points — How to
Cope with Intermittent Malfunction P.00-6.)

DTC 14:
DTC 15:
DTC 16:
DTC 17:
DTC 31:
DTC 32:
DTC 45:
DTC 51:
DTC 52:
DTC 54:

Circuit

DTC 55:

Circuit

DTC 56:
DTC 57:
DTC 58:

Circuit

DTC 59:

Circuit

DTC 73:
DTC 74:
DTC 83:
DTC 84:

Analog G-Sensor System in the SRS-ECU

Safing G-Sensor Short Circuit

Safing G-Sensor Open Circuit

Safing G-Sensor for Side-AirBag Faults

SRS-ECU Capacitor Circuit Voltage too High

SRS-ECU Capacitor Circuit Voltage too Low

SRS-ECU Non-Volatile Memory (EEPROM) and A/D Converter System

Driver's Air Bag Module (Squib Ignition Drive Circuit) System Detected Short Circuit
Driver's Air Bag Module (Squib Ignition Drive Circuit) System Detected Open Circuit
Passenger’s (Front) Air Bag Module (Squib Ignition Drive Circuit) System Detected Short

Passenger’s (Front) Air Bag Module (Squib Ignition Drive Circuit) System Detected Open

Driver’s Seat Belt Pre-tensioner (Squib Ignition Drive Circuit) System Detected Short Circuit
Driver’s Seat Belt Pre-tensioner (Squib Ignition Drive Circuit) System Detected Open Circuit
Passenger’s Seat Belt Pre-tensioner (Squib Ignition Drive Circuit) System Detected Short

Passenger’s Seat Belt Pre-tensioner (Squib Ignition Drive Circuit) System Detected Open

Right Hand Side-Airbag Module (Squib) System Detected Short Circuit
Right Hand Side-Airbag Module (Squib) System Detected Open Circuit
Left Hand Side-Airbag Module (Squib) System Fault 3 for Ignition Drive Circuit
Left Hand Side-Air Bag Module (Squib) System Fault 4 for Ignition Drive Circuit

DTC SET CONDITIONS

These DTC are set when a fault is detected in the
SRS-ECU. The most likely causes for this code to be
set are shown in the table below:

CODE NO. DEFECTIVE PART SYMPTOMS

14

Analog G-sensor ¢ When the analog G-sensor is not operating

o When the characteristics of the analog G-sensor are
abnormal

e When the output from the analog G-sensor is
abnormal

15

Safing G-sensor (front air bag) e Short circuit in the safing G-sensor

16

e Open circuit in the safing G-sensor

17

Safing G-sensor (side-airbag) o When the safing G-sensor is not operating

¢ When the characteristics of the safing G-sensor are
abnormal

o When the output from the safing G-sensor is abnormal
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52Bb-14 SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

CODE NO. DEFECTIVE PART SYMPTOMS

31 Capacitor ¢ \oltage at the capacitor terminal is higher than the
specified value for five seconds or more

32 ¢ \oltage at the capacitor terminal is lower than the
specified value for five seconds or more (This is not
detected if DTC No. 41 or 42 indicating battery
positive voltage drop has been output.)

45 Non-volatile memory (EEPROM) | ¢ When the non-volatile memory (EEPROM) and A/D

and A/D converter converter system are abnormal

51 Driver's air bag module (squib e Short circuit in the squib ignition drive circuit

52 ignition drive circuit) e Open circuit in the squib ignition drive circuit

54 Front passenger's air bag module | e Short circuit in the squib ignition drive circuit

55 (squib ignition drive circuit) e Open circuit in the squib ignition drive circuit

56 Driver’s seat belt pre-tensioner e Short circuit in the squib ignition drive circuit

57 (squib ignition drive circuit) e Open circuit in the squib ignition drive circuit

58 Passenger’s seat belt pre- e Short circuit in the squib ignition drive circuit

59 tensioner (squib ignition drive e Open circuit in the squib ignition drive circuit

circuit)

73 Side-airbag module (RH) (squib | e Short circuit in the squib ignition drive circuit

74 ignition drive circuit) e Open circuit in the squib ignition drive circuit

83 Side-airbag module (LH) (squib e Short circuit in the squib ignition drive circuit

84 ignition drive circuit) e Open circuit in the squib ignition drive circuit

TROUBLESHOOTING HINTS
Malfunction of the SRS-ECU

DIAGNOSIS

Required Special Tools:

e MB991502: Scan Tool (MUT-II)
Replace the SRS-ECU. (Refer to P.52Ba-31.)
Check the diagnosis trouble code.
Q:lIs any of DTC set?

YES : There is no action to be taken.
NO : The procedure is complete.
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-15
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

DTC 21: Driver’s Air Bag Module (Squib) System Fault 1 (Short Circuit between Terminals of the Squib
Circuit)

Driver's Air Bag Module (Squib) Circuit

SRS-ECU
E-08 ‘ ‘
— MICROCOMPUTER
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS

SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

CIRCUIT OPERATION

e The SRS-ECU judges how severe a collision is
by detecting signals from the front impact sensors
and the front air bag analog G-sensor. If the
impact is over a predetermined level, the SRS-
ECU outputs an ignition signal. At this time, if the
front air bag safing G-sensor is on, the SRS air
bag will inflate.

e The ignition signal is input to the air bag module
via the clock spring to inflate the air bag.

DTC SET CONDITIONS
This DTC is set if there is abnormal resistance
between the input terminals of the driver's side air
bag module (squib). The most likely causes for
this code to be set the followings:
e Short circuit in driver’s air bag module (squib)
or harness
e Short circuit in the clock spring
However, if no DTC resets, the SRS warning light will
be switched off (DTC will be retained).

TROUBLESHOOTING HINTS

e Improper engaged connector or defective short
bar*

e Short circuit in the clock spring

e Short circuit between the driver's air bag module
(squib) circuit terminals

o Damaged connector(s)

o Malfunction of the SRS-ECU

NOTE: *: The squib circuit connectors integrate a
"short"” bar (which prevents the air bag from deploy-
ing unintentionally due to static electricity by shorting
the positive wire to the ground wire in the squib cir-
cuit when the connectors are disconnected). (Refer
to P.52Bb-2.) Therefore, if connector E-08, D-206 or
D-229 is damaged or improperly engaged, the short
bar may not be released when the connector is con-
nected.

DIAGNOSIS

Required Special Tools:
e MB991502: Scan Tool (MUT-II)
e MB991865: Dummy resister
o MB991866: Resister harness

STEP 1. Check the diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 34 set?

YES : Go to Step 2.
NO : Go to Step 3.

STEP 2. Check SRS-ECU connector E-08.

ACX01478AG

Q: Is the connector correctly engaged?

YES : Go to Step 3.
NO : Engage the connector correctly. Then go to Step 8.
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SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

CONNECTOR: D206 \\\\}
.) \ijo‘cr SPRING

& 7

AC204226AB

D-229 AIR BAG MODULE
CONNECTOR

AC100441AE

STEP 3. Check SRS-ECU connector E-08, clock spring

connector D-206 and driver’s airbag module connector D-

229.

(1) Disconnect the negative battery terminal.

(2) Disconnection connectors E-08, D-206 and D-229, and
then reconnect them.

(3) Connect the negative battery terminal.

(4) Erase the diagnostic trouble code memory, and check the
diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 21 set?

YES : Go to Step 4.

NO : The procedure is complete. (It is assumed that DTC
21 set as connector E-08, D-206 or D-229 was
engaged improperly.)
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

,,//J \

7D-229 AIR BAG MODULE

\CONNECTOR

STEERING WHEEL \ AC100441AE

MB991865
(DUMMY RESISTOR : 3Q2)

MB991866 (RESISTOR
HARNESS)

CONNECTOR

AC006030 AH

STEP 4. Check the driver's air bag module.

(1) Disconnect the negative battery terminal.

(2) By sliding the A section (in the figure) of air bag module
connector D-229 in the arrow direction, disconnect the
connector.

(3) Connect special tool MB991865 to special tool MB991866.

| A CAUTION |

Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front

side directly as the connector contact pressure may be

weakened.

(4) Insert special tool MB991866 into clock spring side air bag
module connector D-229 by backprobing.

(5) Connect the negative battery terminal.

(6) Erase the diagnostic trouble code memory, and check the
diagnostic trouble code.

Q: Is DTC 21 set?

YES : Go to Step 5.
NO : Replace the driver's air bag module. (Refer to
P.52Ba-33.) Then go to Step 8.

MB991865 . MB991866 (RESISTOR
(DUMMY RESISTOR : 3Q) [iARNESS)

3[4}

D-206 CLOCK SPRING

(REAR VIEW) CONNECTOR AC006031AJ

STEP 5. Check the clock spring.

(1) Disconnect the negative battery terminal.

(2) Disconnect the clock spring connector D-206.

(3) Connect special tool MB991865 to special tool MB991866.

/A CAUTION |

Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front

side directly as the connector contact pressure may be

weakened.

(4) Insert special tool MB991866 into clock spring harness
connector D-206 (terminal No.3 and 4) by backprobing.

(5) Connect the negative battery terminal.

(6) Erase the diagnostic trouble code memory, and check the
diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 21 set?

YES : Go to Step 6.
NO : Replace the clock spring. (Refer to P.52Ba-33.) Then
go to Step 8.
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-19
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

STEP 6. Check harness between the SRS-ECU and the
clock spring for short circuit.
(1) Disconnect SRS-ECU connector E-08.

/A DANGER
CONNECTOR: D206 \\\|\ To prevents the air bag from deploying unintention-
A CLOCK SPRING ally, disconnect the clock spring connector D-206 to

short the squib circuit.
(2) Disconnect the clock spring connector D-206.

AC204226AB

| A CAUTION |
Insert an insulator such as a cable tie to a depth of 4mm
E-08 HARNESS CONNECTOR: (0.16 inch) or more, otherwise the short bar will not cable
Q\ COMPONENT SIDE tie release.
TERMINAL (3) Insert a cable tie [3 mm (0.12 inch) wide, 0.5 mm (0.02 inch)

thick] between terminals 11, 12 and the short bar to release
the short bar.

4 mm (0.16 inch) OR MORE AC100391AK

| /A CAUTION |
Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front
side directly as the connector contact pressure may be
weakened.
(4) Check for continuity between E-08 harness connector
terminals 11 and 12.
It should be open circuit.

E-08
HARNESS CONNECTOR:
HARNESS SIDE

u 1]

112] || [3]4
5(6]78]9[10/11]12
8

TIAT5617118] Wﬂ

Q: Does continuity exist?
YES : Erase the diagnostic trouble code memory, and check
the diagnostic trouble code. If DTC 21 sets, replace
AC006037Al the SRS-ECU. (Refer to P.52Ba-31.) Then go to Step
8.
NO: Goto Step 7.
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

STEP 7. Check the harness for short circuit between SRS-
ECU connector E-08 (terminal No.11 and 12) and clock
spring connector D-206 (terminal No.3 and 4).

CONNECTOR: E-08

HARNESS
CONNECTOR:
HARNESS SIDE

< A7
e
(Io1617]8]9[10[11[12
/

13[14115[16[17]18[19120 2

ACX01478AH

'HARNESS
ICONNECTOR:
HARNESS SIDE

CONNECTOR D -206 \\\\\\

CLOCK SPRING

AC204226AC

Q: Are harness wires between SRS-ECU connector E-08
(terminal No.11 and 12) and clock spring connector D-
206 (terminal No.3 and 4) in good condition?

YES : Go to Step 8.
NO :

Repair the harness wires between SRS-ECU
connector E-08 and clock spring connector D-206.
Then go to Step 8.

STEP 8. Recheck for diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 21 set?

YES : Return to Step 1.
NO : The procedure is complete. (If no malfunctions are not

found in all steps, an intermittent malfunction is
suspected. Refer to GROUP 00, How to Use
Troubleshooting/Inspection Service Points — How to
Cope with Intermittent Malfunction P.00-6.)
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SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

DTC 22: Driver's Air Bag Module (Squib) System Fault 2 (Open in the Squib Circuit)

Driver's Air Bag Module (Squib) Circuit

SRS-ECU
E-08 ‘ ‘
— MICROCOMPUTER
nali=ilan 1]
5[6[7]8]a]10l11]12
13[14]15[16[17[18]19]20] AIR BAG
DRIVE
CIRCUIT
11 }12
__ OFF _ !
| OFF ON___ 70N
CONNECTOR
, _ LOCK SWITCH
=
O O
O ]
=T, ]
| [1]
i) >
3 4
T FF_ |
|OFF ON_ __AoN|
I A A |
q q
-
v —
25 K P
‘ OFF 1 AIR BAG MODULE NOTE
o At Ay | (8QUIB) : CONNECTOR LOCK SWITCH
OFF AN | (ORIVER'™S CONNECTED: oN
SIDE) '
I R i CONNECTOR
¥ D-229 - DISCONNECTED: OFF
(MUB01682)
! AC204430AB
— W3Q02MO1AA
CONNECTORS: D-206, D-229
N\ = WO W

CLOCK SPRING

AC204226 AD

ACX01478AG

TSB Revision




52Bb-22

SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS

SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

CIRCUIT OPERATION

e The SRS-ECU judges how severe a collision is
by detecting signals from the front impact sensors
and the front air bag analog G-sensor. If the
impact is over a predetermined level, the SRS-
ECU outputs an ignition signal. At this time, if the
front air bag safing G-sensor is on, the SRS air
bag will inflate.

e The ignition signal is input to the air bag module
via the clock spring to inflate the air bag.

DTC SET CONDITIONS

This DTC is set if there is abnormal resistance
between the input terminals of the driver's side air
bag module (squib). The most likely causes for
this code to be set are the followings:

e Open circuit in the driver's air bag module
(squib) or harness
¢ Open circuit in the clock spring
e Malfunction of connector contact
However, if no DTC resets, the SRS warning light will
be switched off (DTC will be retained).

TROUBLESHOOTING HINTS

¢ Open circuit in the clock spring

¢ Open circuit due to improper neutral position of
the clock spring

¢ Open circuit in the driver's air bag module (squib)
circuit

¢ Disengaged driver's air bag module (squib) con-
nector

o Improper connector contact

e Malfunction of the SRS-ECU

DIAGNOSIS

Required Special Tools:
e MB991502: Scan Tool (MUT-II)
e MB991865: Dummy resister
e MB991866: Resister harness

STEP 1. Check the driver's air bag module.

(1) Disconnect the negative battery terminal.

(2) By sliding the A section (in the figure) of air bag module
connector D-229 in the arrow direction, disconnect the
connector.

D-229 AIR BAG MODULE
\CONNECTOR

STEERING WHEEL \ AC100441AE

(3) Connect special tool MB991865 to special tool MB991866.

| A CAUTION |

Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front

side directly as the connector contact pressure may be

weakened.

(4) Insert special tool MB991866 into clock spring side air bag
module connector D-229 by backprobing.

(5) Connect the negative battery terminal.

(6) Erase the diagnostic trouble code memory, and check the
diagnostic trouble code.

Q: Is DTC 22 set?

YES : Go to Step 2.
NO : Replace the driver's air bag module. (Refer to

P.52Ba-33.) Then go to Step 4.

MB991865
(DUMMY RESISTOR : 3Q2)

MB991866 (RESISTOR
HARNESS)

D-229 AIR BAG
MODULE

CONNECTOR
AC006030 AH
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS i}
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-23

STEP 2. Check the clock spring.
(1) Disconnect the negative battery terminal.
(2) Disconnect clock spring connector D-206.

MB991865 MB991866 (RESISTOR (3) Connect special tool MB991865 to special tool MB991866.
(DUMMY RESISTOR : 3Q) |\ARNESS) 'A CAUTION |

Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front
side directly as the connector contact pressure may be
weakened.
(4) Insert special tool MB991866 into clock spring harness

connector D-206 (terminal No.3 and 4) by backprobing.
; (5) Connect the negative battery terminal.

D-206 CLOCK SPRING (6) Erase the diagnostic trouble code memory, and check

(REAR VIEW) CONNECTOR AC006031AJ diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 22 set?

YES : Go to Step 3.
NO : Replace the clock spring. (Refer to P.52Ba-33.) Then
go to Step 4.
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

STEP 3. Check the harness between the SRS-ECU
connector E-08 (terminal No.11 and 12) and the clock
spring connector (terminal No.3 and 4) for open circuit.

CONNECTOR: E-08

(1) Disconnect SRS-ECU connector E-08 and clock spring
connector D-206, and measure at the wiring harness side.

CONNECTOR: D206 "\\\\}

CLOCK SPRING

AC204226AB

A CAUTION |

E-08 HARNESS

Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front
side directly as the connector contact pressure may be

D-206 HARNESS

HARNESS S CONNECTOR: weakened.
HARNESS SIDE (2) Check for continuity between the following terminals.
31-2 Sl 443 = Between connector E-08 terminal 11 and connector D-206
5/6 7|8 [9[10]11t2] 11l2] terminal 3
13)14]1516/17]18 mlul Between connector E-08 terminal 12 and connector D-206
v terminal 4

It should be less than 2 ohms.

AC200924AC Q: Does continuity exist?

YES : Eras the diagnostic trouble code memory, and check
the diagnostic trouble code. If DTC 22 sets, replace
the SRS-ECU. (Refer to P.52Ba-31.) Then go to Step
4.

NO : Repair the harness wires between SRS-ECU
connector E-08 and clock spring connector D-206.
Then go to Step 4.

STEP 4. Recheck for diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 22 set?

YES : Return to Step 1.

NO : The procedure is complete. (If no malfunctions are not
found in all steps, an intermittent malfunction is
suspected. Refer to GROUP 00, How to Use
Troubleshooting/Inspection Service Points — How to
Cope with Intermittent Malfunction P.00-6.)

TSB Revision




SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS

SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

DTC 24: Passenger’s (Front) Air Bag Module (Squib) System Fault 1 (Short Circuit between Terminals

of the Squib Circuit)

Passenger's (Front) Air Bag Module (Squib) Circuit

SRS-ECU

E-08

| MICROCOMPUTER |

i ol o 1]

516]7]a]g]1011]12
13[14]15]16]17[18]18]20]

=)

YELLOW-RED
YELLOW-GREEN

NOTE

‘ " 1AIR B
X1 CONNECTOR LOCK SWITCH R R (0QUI
CONNECTOR |OFF ON___ 0N, (PASS
CONNECTED: ON | |
CONNECTOR L N S1DE
DISCONNECTED: OFF | —~ ="~ 1"~ X D-11 =<

G MODULE
NGER 'S

CONNECTOR: D-11 = =
GLOVE BOX
STRIKER [/

A
@ o
NS -
SN ISCZNSH @)
Ek)—(._d@%i- SN O
e 29

CIRCUIT OPERATION

e The SRS-ECU judges how severe a collision is
by detecting signals from the front impact sensors
and the front air bag analog G-sensor. If the
impact is over a predetermined level, the SRS-
ECU outputs an ignition signal. At this time, if the
front air bag safing G-sensor is on, the SRS air
bag will inflate.

e The ignition signal is input to the air bag module
via the clock spring to inflate the air bag.

AC204435AB
W3Q02M0O2AA

52Bb-25

ACX01478 AG

DTC SET CONDITIONS

This DTC is set if there is abnormal resistance
between the input terminals of the passenger's air
bag module (squib). However, if no DTC resets, the
SRS warning light will be switched off (DTC will be

retained).

TROUBLESHOOTING HINTS

o Improper engaged connector or defective short

bar*

o Short circuit between the passenger's air bag

module (squib) circuit terminals
o Damaged connector(s)
¢ Malfunction of the SRS-ECU
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92Bb-26 SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

NOTE: *: The squib circuit connectors integrate a
"short"” bar (which prevents the air bag from deploy-
ing unintentionally due to static electricity by shorting
the positive wire to the ground wire in the squib cir-
cuit when the connectors are disconnected). (Refer
to P.52Ba-2.) Therefore, if connector E-08 or D-11 is
damaged or improperly engaged, the short bar may
not be released when the connector is connected.

DIAGNOSIS

Required Special Tools:
e MB991502: Scan Tool (MUT-II)
e MB991865: Dummy resister
e MB991866: Resister harness

STEP 1. Check the diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 34 set?

YES : Go to Step 2.
NO : Go to Step 3.

STEP 2. Check SRS-ECU connector E-08.
Q: Is the connector correctly engaged?

YES : Go to Step 3.
NO : Engage the connector correctly. Then go to Step 7.
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SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-27

STEP 3. Check SRS-ECU connector C-12 and passenger’s
connector C-106.
(1) Disconnect the negative battery terminal.

(2) Disconnect connectors E-08 and D-11, and then reconnect
them.

(3) Connect the negative battery terminal.

(4) Erase the diagnostic trouble code memory, and check the
diagnostic trouble code.

Q:lIs DTC 24 set?

YES : Go to Step 4.

NO : The procedure is complete. (It is assumed that DTC
24 set as connector E-08 or D-11 was engaged
improperly.)

CONNECTOR: D-11 = = ‘
GLOVE BOX
STRIKER [

s
o
s Sl
IS OO
(- JE <
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SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

STEP 4. Check the passenger's air bag module.

(1) Disconnect the negative battery terminal.
CONNECTOR: D-11 (2) Unclip passenger’s air bag module connector D-11.

GLOVE BOX
STRIKER [/

D-11 HARNESS
CONNECTOR

\f TN
D-11 PASSENGER'S AIR BAG = @4

MODULE CONNECTOR AC006042 AV

(3) Connect special tool MB991865 to special tool MB991866.

| A CAUTION |

Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front

side directly as the connector contact pressure may be

weakened.

(4) Disconnect the passenger's air bag module connector D-11,
and insert special tool MB991866 into the harness
connector by backprobing.

(5) Connect the negative battery terminal.

(6) Erase the diagnostic trouble code memory, and check the
diagnostic trouble code.

Q: Is DTC 24 set?

YES : Go to Step 5.
NO : Replace the passenger's air bag module. (Refer to

P.52Ba-33.) Then go to Step 7.
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SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

GLOVE BOX
STRIKER

E-08 HARNESS CONNECTOR:
COMPORNENT SIDE

SECTION CONNECTOR
A-A
CABLETE [ [ [5o
AT TATTrD
I
fT¥TTTTT
4 mm (0.16 inch) OR MORE SHORT BAR - seaL

E-08 HARNESS
CONNECTOR:
HARNESS SIDE

s 11
112] |l [3]4
5[6]7]8]9]10]11]12
i

AC006044 AH

STEP 5. Check the harness for short circuit between SRS-
ECU and the passenger's air bag module.
(1) Disconnect SRS-ECU connector E-08.

(2) Unclip passenger’s air bag module connector D-11.

| A DANGER |

To prevents the air bag from deploying unintention-
ally, disconnect the passenger’s air bag module con-
nector D-11 to short the squib circuit.

(3) Disconnect the passenger's air bag module connector D-11.

| A CAUTION |
Insert an insulator such as a cable tie to a depth of 4mm

(0.16 inch) or more, otherwise the short bar will not cable

tie release.

(4) Insert a cable tie [3 mm (0.12 inch) wide, 0.5 mm (0.02 inch)
thick] between terminals 9, 10 and the short bar to release
the short bar.

| /A CAUTION |
Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front

side directly as the connector contact pressure may be
weakened.
(5) Check for continuity between E-08 harness connector
terminals 9 and 10.
It should be open circuit.

Q: Does continuity exist?

YES : Eras the diagnostic trouble code memory, and check
the diagnostic trouble code. If DTC 24 sets, replace
the SRS-ECU. (Refer to P.52Ba-31.) Then go to Step
7.

NO : Go to Step 6.
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SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

CONNECTOR: E-08

s ~_/
/)
A
HARNESS
CONNECTOR:
HARNESS SIDE
/l N
/ 1[2 1 34
;5 617 8[9101112/D
13[14[15[16[17[18[19]20 > ACX01478AH
CONNECTOR: D-11 = -
GLOVE BOX
STRIKER [/
Y
Yrele@sertgie—

CONNECTOR:
HARNESS SIDE

2)|—
— Ll — ) [——_ AC204125AD

STEP 6. Check the harness for short circuit between SRS-
ECU connector E-08 (terminal No.9 and 10) and
passenger’s side air bag module connector D-11 (terminal
No.1 and 2).

Q: Are harness wires between SRS-ECU connector E-08
(terminal No.9 and 10) and passenger’s side air bag
module connector D-11 (terminal No.1 and 2) in good
condition?

YES : Goto Step 7.

NO : Repair the harness wires between SRS-ECU
connector E-08 and passenger’s side air bag module
connector D-11. Then go to Step 7.

STEP 7. Recheck for diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 24 set?

YES : Return to Step 1.

NO : The procedure is complete. (If no malfunctions are not
found in all steps, an intermittent malfunction is
suspected. Refer to GROUP 00, How to Use
Troubleshooting/Inspection Service Points — How to
Cope with Intermittent Malfunction P.00-6.)
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SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

DTC 25: Passenger’s (Front) Air Bag Module (Squib) System Fault 2 (Open in the Squib Circuit)

Passenger's (Front) Air Bag Module (Squib) Circuit

SRS-ECU
B8 | MICROCOMPUTER |
T [T
13[14]15]16]17]18]19]20] %é?VEAG
CIRCUIT
v A
‘ 1 g |
== OFF_
IOFF ON___ 0N
‘ CONNECTOR
LOCK SWITCH
=
[m)] [1]
[x] [t]
5% o,
| w
N ]
o =
— O
] |
[1] |
> i3]
2 L

NOTE \ \

%1 CONNECTOR LOCK SWITCH I ﬁ.O/F’F\ ! A(égu?ég} MODULE
CONNECTOR o SON_ oM (DASSENGER 'S
CONNECTED: ON | |
CONNECTOR I R N i SIDE)
DISCONNECTED: OFF X D-11 E&F

AC204435AB

CONNECTOR: D-11 =

GLOVE BOX
STRIKER /[

i

& o
N —
=3 (T
Gl i

CIRCUIT OPERATION

e The SRS-ECU judges how severe a collision is
by detecting signals from the front impact sensors
and the front air bag analog G-sensor. If the
impact is over a predetermined level, the SRS-
ECU outputs an ignition signal. At this time, if the
front air bag safing G-sensor is on, the SRS air
bag will inflate.

e The ignition signal is input to the air bag module
via the clock spring to inflate the air bag.

W3Q02MO2AA

ACX01478AG

DTC SET CONDITIONS

This DTC is set if there is abnormal resistance
between the input terminals of the passenger’s air
bag module (squib). The most likely causes for this
code to be set are shown in the table below: How-
ever, if no DTC resets, the SRS warning light will be
switched off (DTC will be retained).

TROUBLESHOOTING HINTS
¢ Open circuit in the passenger's air bag module
(squib) circuit
e Improper connector contact
e Malfunction of the SRS-ECU
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

DIAGNOSIS

Required Special Tools:
e MB991502: Scan Tool (MUT-II)
e MB991865: Dummy resister
e MB991866: Resister harness

CONNECTOR: D-11 =~
GLOVE BOX
STRIKER _ /

_—
& / %
/) == —) [ AC204125AC

MB991865 (DUMMY
RESISTOR: 3 Q)

D-11 HARNESS
CONNECTOR

AC006042 AV

MODULE CONNECTOR

STEP 1. Check the passenger's air bag module.
(1) Disconnect the negative battery terminal.
(2) Unclip passenger’s air bag module connector D-11.

(3) Connect special tool MB991865 to special tool MB991866.

| A CAUTION |

Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front

side directly as the connector contact pressure may be

weakened.

(4) Disconnect the passenger's air bag module connector C-
106, and insert special tool MB991866 into the harness
connector by backprobing.

(5) Connect the negative battery terminal.

(6) Erase the diagnostic trouble code memory, and check the
diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 25 ?

YES : Go to Step 2.
NO : Replace the passenger's air bag module. (Refer to

P.52Ba-33.) Then go to Step 3.
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SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-33

STEP 2. Check the harness for open circuit between SRS-
ECU connector E-08 (terminal No.9 and 10) and the
passenger's side air bag module connector D-11 (terminal
No.1 and 2).

[ (1) Unclip passenger’s air bag module connector D-11.
/ (2) Disconnect SRS-ECU connector E-08 and passenger's air
bag module connector D-11.

; ACX01478 AD

CONNECTOR: D-11 = =
GLOVE BOX
STRIKER [/

A CAUTION |

Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front
side directly as the connector contact pressure may be
weakened.

(3) Check for continuity between the following terminals.

D-11 HARNESS CONNECTOR:
HARNESS SIDE

E-08 HARNESS
CONNECTOR: 102
HARNESS SIDE |

Between connector E-08 terminal 9 and connector D-11
1121 11 (314 \ terminal 1
5(6 789 [10[L1[12] .
| ! Between connector E-08 terminal 10 and connector D-11
iYi terminal 2

It should be less than 2 ohms.

AC100349AH Q: Does continuity exist?

YES : Erase the diagnostic trouble code memory, and check
the diagnostic trouble code. If DTC 25 sets, replace
the SRS-ECU. (Refer to P.52Ba-31.) Then go to Step
3.

NO : Repair the harness wires between SRS-ECU
connector E-08 and passenger’s side air bag module
connector D-11. Then go to Step 3.

STEP 3. Recheck for diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 25 set?

YES : Return to Step 1.

NO : The procedure is complete. (If no malfunctions are not
found in all steps, an intermittent malfunction is
suspected. Refer to GROUP 00, How to Use
Troubleshooting/Inspection Service Points — How to
Cope with Intermittent Malfunction P.00-6.)

TSB Revision




- SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS
92Bb-34 SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

DTC 26: Driver’s Seat Belt Pre-Tensioner (Squib) System Fault 1 (Short Circuit between Terminals of
the Squib Circuit)

Driver's Seat Belt Pre-Tensioner (Squib)
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS

52Bb-35

SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

CIRCUIT OPERATION

The SRS-ECU judges how severe a collision is by
detecting signals from the front impact sensors and
the front air bag analog G-sensor. If the impact is
over a predetermined level, the SRS-ECU outputs an
ignition signal. At this time, if the front air bag safing
G-sensor is on, the pre-tensioner will deploy.

DTC SET CONDITIONS

This DTC is set if there is abnormal resistance
between the input terminals of the driver's seat belt
pre-tensioner (squib).

TROUBLESHOOTING HITS
e Short circuit between the driver's seat belt preten-
sioner (squib) circuit terminals
o Damaged connector(s)
¢ Malfunction of the SRS-ECU

DIAGNOSIS

Required Special Tools:
e MB991502: Scan Tool (MUT-II)
e MB991865: Dummy resister
e MB991866: Resister harness

STEP 1. Check the diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 34 set?

YES : Go to Step 2.
NO : Go to Step 4.

STEP 2. Check the SRS-ECU connector E-07.

Q: Is the connector correctly engaged?

YES : Go to Step 3.
NO : Engage the connector correctly. Then go to Step 7.
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52Bb-36 SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS

SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

CONNECTOR: E-07

CONNECTOR: F-27

\
\

PILLAR

STEP 3. Check SRS-ECU connector E-07 and driver’s seat

belt pre-tensioner connector F-27.

(1) Disconnect the negative battery terminal.

(2) Disconnection connectors E-07 and F-27, and then
reconnect them.

(3) Connect the negative battery terminal.

(4) Erase the diagnostic trouble code memory, and check the
diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 26 set?
YES : Go to Step 4.
NO : The procedure is complete. (It is assumed that DTC

26 set as connector E-07 or F-27 was engaged
improperly.)

N\

MB991865 (DUMMY
RESISTOR: 3 Q)

Sic:
F-27 HARNESS
CONNECTOR

F-27 SEAT BELT
PRE-TENSIONER
CONNECTOR (DRIVER'S SIDE)

AC006042 AY

STEP 4. Check the driver's seat belt pre-tensioner.

(1) Disconnect the negative battery terminal.

(2) Disconnect the driver's seat belt pretensioner connector F-
27.

(3) Connect special tool MB991865 to special tool MB991866.

| A CAUTION |
Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front

side directly as the connector contact pressure may be

weakened.

(4) Insert special tool MB991866 into the harness connector by
backprobing.

(5) Connect the negative battery terminal.

(6) Erase diagnostic trouble code memory, and check the
diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 26 set?
YES : Go to Step 5.
NO : Replace the driver's seat belt pre-tensioner. (Refer to
P.52Ba-44). Then go to Step 7.

TSB Revision




SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS i}
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-37

STEP 5. Check the driver's side seat belt pretensioner
circuit at the SRS-ECU connector E-07.

(1) Disconnect SRS-ECU connector E-07.

CONNECTOR: E-27 (2) Disconnect driver's seat belt pretensioner connector F-27.

\
\

PILLAR
E-07 HARNESS
CONNECTOR:

HARNESS SIDE

_—

| A CAUTION |
Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front

side directly as the connector contact pressure may be
weakened.
(3) Check for continuity between E-07 harness connector
terminals 29 and 30.
It should be open circuit.

2122] | 234

125]2612712829130[31[32[33
3413536037 T} [40]21i42

Q: Does continuity exist?
NO : Eras the diagnostic trouble code memory, and check
the diagnostic trouble code. If DTC 26 sets, replace
ACO06244AJ the SRS-ECU. (Refer to P.52Ba-31.)
YES : Go to Step 6.

STEP 6. Check the harness for short circuit between SRS-
ECU connector E-07 (terminal No.29 and 30) and driver’s
seat belt pre-tensioner connector F-27 (terminal No.1 and
2).
CONNECTOR: E-19 NOTE: After inspecting intermediate connector E-19, inspect
the wiring harness. If the intermediate connector E-19 is dam-
— K

FLOOR
CONSOLE —

aged, repair or replace it. (Refer to GROUP 00E, Harness Con-
nector Inspection P.O0E-2.) Then go to Step 7.
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- SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS
92Bb-38 SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

Q: Are harness wires between SRS-ECU connector E-07
(terminal No.29 and 30) and driver’s seat belt pre-
tensioner connector F-27 (terminal No.1 and 2) in good
condition?

YES : Goto Step 7.

NO : Repair the harness wires between SRS-ECU
connector E-07 and driver’s side seat belt pre-
tensioner connector F-27. Then go to Step 7.

CONNECTOR: E-07

o >~/
1

\ HARNESS SIDE

CONNECTOR
(REAR VIEW)

A2122] 1™ 2324

I[25]26[27128[29130]3132]33
34[35 [36[37[B8 39404142

CONNECTOR: F-27
\ CENTER
PILLAR_

©

HARNESS
CONNECTOR:
HARNESS SIDE

STEP 7. Recheck for diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 26 set?

YES : Return to Step 1.

NO : The procedure is complete. (If no malfunctions are not
found in all steps, an intermittent malfunction is
suspected. Refer to GROUP 00, How to Use
Troubleshooting/Inspection Service Points — How to
Cope with Intermittent Malfunction P.00-6.)
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS i}
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-39

DTC 27: Driver’ Seat Belt Pre-Tensioner (Squib) System Fault 2 (Open in the Squib Circuit)

Driver's Seat Belt Pre-Tensioner (Squib)
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52Bb-40

SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS

SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

CIRCUIT OPERATION

The SRS-ECU judges how severe a collision is by
detecting signals from the front impact sensors and
the front air bag analog G-sensor. If the impact is

DTC SET CONDITIONS

This DTC is set if there is abnormal resistance
between the input terminals of the driver's seat belt
pre-tensioner (squib).

over a predetermined level, the SRS-ECU outputs an

ignition signal. At this time, if the front air bag safing
G-sensor is on, the pre-tensioner will deploy.

TROUBLESHOOTING HITS
e Improper connector contact
¢ Open circuit in the driver's seat belt pretensioner
(squib) circuit
¢ Malfunction of the SRS-ECU

DIAGNOSIS

Required Special Tools:
e MB991502: Scan Tool (MUT-II)
e MB991865: Dummy resister
e MB991866: Resister harness

CONNECTOR: F-27

N\

MB991865 (DUMMY
RESISTOR: 3 Q)

F-27 HARNESS
CONNECTOR

.\ MB991866

—

F-27 SEAT BELT
PRE-TENSIONER
CONNECTOR (DRIVER'S SIDE)

(¢
:" """" (RESISTOR HARNESS)

AC006042 AY

STEP 1. Check the driver's seat belt pre-tensioner.

(1) Disconnect the negative battery terminal.

(2) Disconnect the driver's seat belt pretensioner connector F-
27.

(3) Connect special tool MB991865 to special tool MB991866.

| A CAUTION |

Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front

side directly as the connector contact pressure may be

weakened.

(4) Insert special tool MB991866 into the harness connector by
backprobing.

(5) Connect the negative battery terminal.

(6) Erase diagnostic trouble code memory, and then check the
diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 27 set?
YES : Go to Step 2.
NO : Replace the driver's seat belt pre-tensioner. (Refer to
P.52Ba-44.) Then go to Step 3.

TSB Revision




SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-41
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

STEP 2. Check the harness for open circuit between SRS-
ECU connector E-07 (terminal No.29 and 30) and the
driver's seat belt pretensioner F-27 (terminal No.1 and 2).

A CAUTION |

Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front
side directly as the connector contact pressure may be
weakened.

(1) Disconnect SRS-ECU connector E-07 and driver's seat belt
pretensioner connector F-27, and measure at the wiring
harness.

(2) Check for continuity between the following terminals.
Between connector E-07 terminal 30 and connector F-27
terminal 1
Between connector E-07 terminal 29 and connector F-27

terminal 2
It should be less than 2 ohms.

Q: Does continuity exist?

YES : Erase the diagnostic trouble code memory, and check
the diagnostic trouble code sets. If DTC 27 sets,
replace the SRS-ECU. (Refer to P.52Ba-31.) Then go
to Step 3.

NO : Repair harness wires between SRS-ECU connector
E-07 and driver’s seat belt pre-tensioner connector F-
27. Then go to Step 3.

©

hE

\ )
CENTER
PILLAR

N\

E-07 HARNESS
CONNECTOR: 12

HARNESS SIDE =
i
212] | 2304 !
25[26[27128[29 30/31[32[33 T
ss[zeT{|ai0atlaz] &
11
Y

ACO006245AF

STEP 3. Recheck for diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 27 set?

YES : Return to Step 1.

NO : The procedure is complete. (If no malfunctions are not
found in all steps, an intermittent malfunction is
suspected. Refer to GROUP 00, How to Use
Troubleshooting/Inspection Service Points — How to
Cope with Intermittent Malfunction P.00-6.)
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- SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS
92Bb-42 SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

DTC 28: Passenger’s (Front) Seat Belt Pre-Tensioner (Squib) System Fault 1 (Short Circuit between
Terminals of the Squib Circuit)

Passenger's (Front) Seat Belt Pre-tensioner (Squib)
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CONNECTOR: E-16

FLOOR
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS i}
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-43

CIRCUIT OPERATION DTC SET CONDITIONS
The side impact sensor includes an analog G sensor .« DTG is set if there is abnormal resistance

and CPU, etc. The CPU monitors the analog G sen- . : ;
’ t th tt Is of th t
sor output signal. If the CPU judges that the side-air- Egl’szerZr-]tenZi?r?:r (Se;r;wig)a s ot Ihe passenger's sea

bags should be deployed, it sends a fire signal to the
SRS-ECU to deploy the side-airbags. Besides that,
the CPU diagnoses the internal components of the
side impact sensor. If a malfunction occurs, it
requests the SRS-ECU to set a diagnostic trouble
code.

TROUBLESHOOTING HITS
e Short circuit between the passenger's seat belt
pretensioner (squib) circuit terminals
o Damaged connector(s)
¢ Malfunction of the SRS-ECU

DIAGNOSIS

Required Special Tools:
e MB991502: Scan Tool (MUT-II)
e MB991865: Dummy resister
o MB991866: Resister harness

STEP 1. Check the diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 34 set?

YES : Go to Step 2.
NO : Go to Step 3.

STEP 2. Check the SRS-ECU connector E-07.
Q: Is connector correctly engaged?

YES : Go to Step 3.
NO : Engage the connector to the place. Then go to Step 7.
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52Bb-44

SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

STEP 3. Check SRS-ECU connector E-07 and passenger’s
seat belt pre-tensioner connector F-29.
(1) Disconnect the negative battery terminal.

CONNECTOR: E-07

(2) Disconnection connectors E-07 and F-29, and then
reconnect them.

(3) Connect the negative battery terminal.

(4) Erase the diagnostic trouble code memory, and the
diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 28 set?

YES : Go to Step 4.

NO : The procedure is complete. It is assumed that DTC 28
set as connector E-07 or F-29 was engaged
improperly.

AC204127AB

STEP 4. Check the passenger's seat belt pre-tensioner.
(1) Disconnect the negative battery terminal.

// CENTER

PILLAR
/
AC204127AB

(2) Disconnect the passenger's seat belt pretensioner
connector F-29.

MB991865 (DUMMY
RESISTOR: 3 Q)

F-29 HARNESS
CONNECTOR

.

N
~

Y

F-20 SEAT BELT  ~.[5ad

PRE-TENSIONER

(3) Connect special tool MB991865 to special tool MB991866.

| A CAUTION |

Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front
side directly as the connector contact pressure may be
weakened.

(4) Insert special tool MB991866 into the harness connector by

(W
:”" """" (RES|STOR HARNESS) backproblng

(5) Connect the negative battery terminal.
(6) Erase diagnostic trouble code memory, and check the

CONNECTOR (PASSNGER'S SIDE)  AC006042AZ diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 28 set?

YES : Go to Step 5.
NO : Replace the passenger's seat belt pre-tensioner.
(Refer to P.52Ba-44.) Then go to Step 7.
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

52Bb-45

CENTER

PI/LLAR

AC204127AB

E-07 HARNESS
CONNECTOR:
HARNESS SIDE

12 | 2324

[25126/27128]29[30[31[32[33
3435 [{]1{ | 3a 30 40]2 1142

AC100326AH

STEP 5. Check the passenger's seat belt pretensioner
circuit at the SRS-ECU connector E-07.
(1) Disconnect SRS-ECU connector E-07.

(2) Disconnect passenger's seat belt pretensioner connector F-
29.

| A CAUTION |
Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front

side directly as the connector contact pressure may be
weakened.
(3) Check for continuity between E-07 harness connector
terminals 27 and 28.
It should be open circuit.

Q: Does continuity exist?

NO : Eras the diagnostic trouble code memory, and check
the diagnostic trouble code. If DTC 28 sets, replace
the SRS-ECU. (Refer to P.52Ba-31.)

YES : Go to Step 6.

CONNECTOR: E-16

\\
T

FLOOR
CONSOLE —

AC204603AE

STEP 6. Check the harness for short circuit between SRS-
ECU connector E-07 (terminal No.27 and 28) and
passenger’s seat belt pre-tensioner connector F-29
(terminal No.1 and 2).

NOTE: After inspecting intermediate connector E-16, inspect
the wiring harness. If the intermediate connector E-16 is dam-
aged, repair or replace it. (Refer to GROUP 00E, Harness Con-
nector Inspection P.O0E-2.) Then go to Step 7.
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- SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS
92Bb-46 SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

Q: Are harness wires between SRS-ECU connector E-07
(terminal No.27 and 28) connector and passenger’s seat
belt pre-tensioner connector F-29 (terminal No.1 and 2)
in good condition?

YES : Goto Step 7.

NO : Repair the harness wires between SRS-ECU
connector E-07 and passenger’s seat belt pre-
tensioner connector F-29. Then go to Step 7.

CONNECTOR: E-07

o >~/
1

\ HARNESS SIDE

CONNECTOR
(REAR VIEW)

Jai2] | 2304
I[25]26[27128[29130]3132]33
34[35 [36[37[B8 39404142

PILLAR
HARNESS
CONNECTOR:
HARNESS SIDE

<
2

<
AC204127AC

STEP 7. Recheck for diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 28 set?

YES : Return to Step 1.

NO : The procedure is complete. (If no malfunctions are not
found in all steps, an intermittent malfunction is
suspected. Refer to GROUP 00, How to Use
Troubleshooting/Inspection Service Points — How to
Cope with Intermittent Malfunction P.00-6.)
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS

52Bb-47

SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

DTC 29: Passenger’s (Front) Seat Belt Pre-Tensioner (Squib) System Fault 2 (Open in the Squib

Circuit)

Passenger's (Front) Seat Belt Pre-tensioner (Squib)
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52Bb-48

SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

CIRCUIT OPERATION

The side impact sensor includes an analog G sensor
and CPU, etc. The CPU monitors the analog G sen-
sor output signal. If the CPU judges that the side-air-
bags should be deployed, it sends a fire signal to the
SRS-ECU to deploy the side-airbags. Besides that,
the CPU diagnoses the internal components of the
side impact sensor. If a malfunction occurs, it
requests the SRS-ECU to set a diagnostic trouble

code.

DTC SET CONDITIONS

These DTC are set if there is abnormal resistance
between the input terminals of the passenger's seat
belt pre-tensioner (squib).

TROUBLESHOOTING HITS
e Open circuit in the passenger's seat belt preten-
sioner (squib) circuit
o Improper connector contact
¢ Malfunction of the SRS-ECU

DIAGNOSIS

Required Special Tools:
e MB991502: Scan Tool (MUT-II)
e MB991865: Dummy resister
o MB991866: Resister harness

CENTER

P%LAR

AC204127AB

MB991865 (DUMMY
RESISTOR: 3 Q)

F-29 HARNESS
CONNECTOR

F-29 SEAT BELT
PRE-TENSIONER
CONNECTOR (PASSNGER'S SIDE)  AC006042AZ

STEP 1. Check the passenger's seat belt pre-tensioner.

(1) Disconnect the negative battery terminal.

(2) Disconnect the passenger's seat belt pretensioner
connector F-29.

(3) Connect special tool MB991865 to special tool MB991866.

| A CAUTION |

Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front

side directly as the connector contact pressure may be

weakened.

(4) Insert special tool MB991866 into the harness connector by
backprobing.

(5) Connect the negative battery terminal.

(6) Erase diagnostic trouble code memory, and then check the
diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 29 set?

YES : Go to Step 2.
NO : Replace the passenger's seat belt pre-tensioner.
(Refer to P.52Ba-44.) Then go to Step 3.
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS i}
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-49

STEP 2. Check the harness for open circuit between SRS-
ECU connector E-07 (terminal No.27 and 28) and the
passenger's seat belt pretensioner F-29 (terminal No.1 and
2).

| A CAUTION |

Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front

side directly as the connector contact pressure may be

weakened.

(1) Disconnect SRS-ECU connector E-07 and passenger's
seat belt pretensioner connector F-29, and measure at the
wiring harness.

CENTER

PI/LLAR
AC204127AB
F-29 HARNESS CONNECTOR: (2) Check for continuity between the following terminals.
HARNESS SIDE Between connector E-07 terminal 28 and connector F-29
E-07 HARNESS :
terminal 2
CONNECTOR:
HASSES; SIRDE % Between connector E-07 terminal 27 and connector F-29
- terminal 1
[l ]
%%27 2[8?29 30 3153?31 ‘:’ It should be less than 2 ohms.
N
e ﬁmmslsg s . Q: Does continuity exist?
‘:’ YES : Erase the diagnosis trouble code memory, and check
. the diagnostic trouble code. If DTC 29 sets, replace
AC100327AE the SRS-ECU. (Refer to P.52Ba-31.) Then go to Step
3

NO : Repair the harness wires between SRS-ECU
connector E-07 passenger’s seat belt pre-tensioner
connector F-29. Then go to Step 3.

STEP 3. Recheck for diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 29 set?

YES : Return to Step 1.

NO : The procedure is complete. (If no malfunctions are not
found in all steps, an intermittent malfunction is
suspected. Refer to GROUP 00, How to Use
Troubleshooting/Inspection Service Points — How to
Cope with Intermittent Malfunction P.00-6.)
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- SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS
92Bb-50 SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

DTC 34: Connector Lock System Detects Connector Unlocked

DTC SET CONDITIONS TROUBLESHOOTING HINTS
This DTC is set if a poor connection at the SRS-ECU o Damaged connectors

is detected. However, if the vehicle condition returns o Malfunction of the SRS-ECU
to normal, DTC number 34 will be automatically

erased, and the SRS warning light will go out.

DIAGNOSIS

Required Special Tool:
e MB991502: Scan Tool (MUT-II)

STEP 1. Check the SRS-ECU connector E-07, E-08.

CONNECTORS. E-07 E-08' ] Q: Are connectors correctly engaged?
PR // YES : Go to Step 2.
™~ NO : Engage the connectors correctly. Then go to Step 3.

STEP 2. Check SRS-ECU connector E-07, E-08 for damage.

(1) Disconnect SRS-ECU connectors E-07 and E-08.

(2) Check the connector lock switch terminal inside the harness
side connector for improper contact or deformation.

Q: Are the SRS-ECU connector E-07, E-08 in good
condition?
YES : Eras the diagnostic trouble code memory, and check

the diagnostic trouble code. If DTC 34 sets, replace
the SRS-ECU. (Refer to P.52Ba-31.) Then go to Step

3.
< NO : Repair or replace the SRS-ECU connector E-07, E-
' 7
N es /T~ ACXOI478AK 08. (Refer to GROUP 00E, Harness Connector

Inspection P.0OOE-2.) Then go to Step 3.
SRS-ECU HARNESS CONNECTOR:

COMPONENT SIDE

CONNECTOR LOCK
SWITCH TERMINAL

E.E[H;.E,E TUNL[TT

T TT YUYy TUTTTTTT

_________

IRTRYRTANATATRVeT) TTUTTTTUY

AC006249 AH
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-51
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

STEP 3. Recheck for diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 34 set?

YES : There is no action to be taken.

NO : The procedure is complete. (If no malfunctions are not
found in all steps, an intermittent malfunction is
suspected. Refer to GROUP 00, How to Use
Troubleshooting/Inspection Service Points — How to
Cope with Intermittent Malfunction P.00-6.)

DTC 35: SRS-ECU Air Bag Condition Monitor Detects Deployed Air Bag

DTC SET CONDITIONS TROUBLESHOOTING HINTS
This DTC is set after the air bag has deployed. If this  Malfunction of the SRS-ECU
DTC is set before the air bag has deployed, the

cause is probably a malfunction inside the SRS-

ECU.

DIAGNOSIS

Required Special Tool:

e MB991502: Scan Tool (MUT-II)
Replace the SRS-ECU. (Refer to P.52Ba-31.)
Check the diagnostic trouble code

Q:lIs DTC 35 set?

YES : There is no action to be taken.
NO : The procedure is complete.
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- SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS
92Bb-52 SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

DTC 41: 1G1 Power Circuit System (Fuse No.6 Circuit)

IG1 Power Circuit System (Fuse No.6 Circuit)

[GNITION
SWITCH(IGT)
|
1
Do<q
1
mm
D D-208 MUs01331
g S et
10A 1OAZ
MU80 1855
10 2 D-210 wwso1se0) T
M2l _ [
N W&‘Q@“ﬁ LOCK SWITCH
[T1E—
S 50
T
m=
13 16
SRS-ECU
E-08 4 v
= v ? \
}W [ WE BACKUP D.c.-D.c.| [POWER POWER SOURCE
5]6|7]8]910[11]12 P SOURCE CIRCUIT FOR
STl e CAPACITOR| |CONVERTER| |RYpoUTT N e
‘ MICRO-
COMPUTER
ACX01631AB PRI
CONNECTORS: D-208, D-210
JUNCTION BLOCK
(FRONT VIEW) ACXO1632AG ACX01478AG

e The SRS-ECU power is supplied from two cir-
cuits. Even if one circuit is shut off, the air bag
can inflate.

CIRCUIT OPERATION
e The SRS-ECU is powered from the ignition
switch (IG1).
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS i}
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-53

DTC SET CONDITIONS

This DTC is set if the voltage between the IG1 termi-
nals (fuse No.6 circuit) and ground is lower than a
predetermined value for a continuous period of five
second or more. However, if the vehicle condition
returns to normal, DTC number 41 will be automati-
cally erased, and the SRS warning light will switch

TROUBLESHOOTING HINTS
e Damaged wiring harnesses or connectors
¢ Malfunction of the SRS-ECU

off.
DIAGNOSIS
Required Special Tools:
e MB991502: Scan Tool (MUT-II)
e MB991223 (MB991222): Harness set (Probe)
STEP 1. Check junction block fuse number 6.
Vo Q: Is the fuse burned out?
Q¥ U @) 4,/
‘4@"‘ JUNCTION NO : Go to Step 2.
.‘,,:ﬁ" s A ~}/BLOCK _ YES : Go to Step 4.
Q % / -—
/S
S /YD
&"@ i)

INY T2 <
/ AC203896AC

STEP 2. Check the circuit between the SRS-ECU and the
ignition switch (1G1).
(1) Disconnect the negative battery terminal.
;s (2) Disconnect SRS-ECU connector E-08.
/ (3) Connect the negative battery terminal.
(4) Turn the ignition switch to the "ON" position.

P ACX01478 AD

| A CAUTION |
Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front
side directly as the connector contact pressure may be
weakened.
(5) Measure the Voltage between E-08 harness connector
terminal 16 and body ground.
Voltage should measure 9 volts or more.

E-08 HARNESS
CONNECTOR:
HARNESS SIDE

12| |1 [3]4
5]6]7]8]9 101112
13[1415[16[17[18[19]20]

Q: Is the measured voltage within the specified range?
YES : Erase the diagnostic trouble code memory, and check
the diagnostic trouble code. If DTC 41 sets, replace
AC203786AC the SRS-ECU. (Refer to P.52Ba-31.) Then go to Step

10.
NO : Go to Step 3.
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- SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS
92Bb-54 SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

STEP 3. Check the harness for open circuit between SRS-
ECU connector E-08 (terminal No.16) and the ignition
switch connector D-204 (terminal No.2).

NOTE: After inspecting junction block connectors D-210 and D-
208, inspect the wiring harness. If junction block connectors
are damaged, repair or replace them. (Refer to GROUP 00E,
Harness Connector Inspection P.00E-2.) Then go to Step 10.

CONNECTORS : D-208, D-210

JUNCTION BLOCK
(FRONT VIEW)

D-208 HARNESS CONNECTOR:
COMPONENT SIDE

[2] 1] [1]

l6]s]4]3)

D-210 HARNESS CONNECTOR:
COMPONENT SIDE

[57a] ,, [3[2[1
n3p2pifpo[o[8[7]6

AC204257AB

Q: Are harness between SRS-ECU connector E-08

L (terminal No.16) and the ignition switch connector D-
/ 204 (terminal No.2) in good condition?
YES : Go to Step 10.
HARNESS NO : Repair the harness wire between SRS-ECU

connector E-08 and the ignition switch connector D-
204. Then go to Step 10.

CONNECTOR:
HARNESS SIDE

s N
2l |l [3]4
6171819 [T0[11[12
TALIB[e[T 7181920, < ~— ACXO01478AH

CONNECT\OA{\EQ\éK séalNG

—
S

.
o=

CONNECTOR:
COMPONENT

AC204226 AE
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS i}
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-55

STEP 4. Check a burned-out fuse.

(1) Replace the fuse.

(2) Turn the ignition switch to the "ON" position, wait for at least
one minute and then turn the ignition switch to the "LOCK"
(OFF) position.

(3) Check the fuse.

Q: Is the fuse in good condition?

YES : Then go to Step 10.
NO : Go to Step 5.

STEP 5. Check the harness for short circuit to ground
between the SRS-ECU and the junction block.

(1) Disconnect junction block connector D-210, and measure at

SOLINS IO G R the wiring harness.

JUNCTION BLOCK
(FRONT VIEW)

ACX01632AH

A CAUTION |

Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front
83&,&2@%‘5? S side directly as the connector contact pressure may be
HARNESS SIDE weakened.
[275] (2) Check for continuity between D-210 harness connector
[6]1|[8]ohofLi12i3

-

terminal 2 and body ground.
It should be open circuit.

Q: Does continuity exist?

YES : Go to Step 6.
NO : Go to Step 8.

AC204259AB
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52Bb-56

SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS

SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

CONNECTOR: D-210

JUNCTION BLOCK
(FRONT VIEW)

ACX01632AH

D-210 HARNESS
CONNECTOR:

HARNESS SIDE
i2[3]
l 7|8|9l101:=1151§

AC204260AB

STEP 6. Check the fuse number 6-related circuit at

junction block connector C-205.

(1) Disconnect junction block connector D-210, and measure at
the wiring harness.

| A CAUTION |
Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front
side directly as the connector contact pressure may be
weakened.
(2) Check for continuity between D-210 harness connector
terminal 1 and body ground.
It should be open circuit.

Q: Does continuity exist?

YES : Check the other circuit, which flows through multi-
purpose fuse number 6.
NO: Goto Step 7.
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS i}
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-57

STEP 7. Check the harness for short circuit to ground
between junction block connector D-210 (terminal No.1)
and combination meter connector D-03 (terminal No.62).
Q: Are harness wires between junction block connector D-
210 (terminal No.1) and combination meter connector D-
03 (terminal No.62) in good condition?
YES : Go to Step 10.
NO : Repair the harness wires between junction block
connector D-210 and combination meter connector D-
03. Then go to Step 10.

CONNECTOR: D-210

JUNCTION BLOCK
(FRONT VIEW)

CONNECTOR : D-03

)

D-03 HARNESS CONNECOR:
COMPONENNT SIDE

Es|57|56 5554 sslszls'ﬂ

| 59 |
f|_§7|66|65 64]63] 62|61|69Jj

AC204231AC
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52Bb-58

SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS

SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

CONNECTOR: E-08

1]2] |

3|4

E-08 HARNESS CONNECTOR:
HARNESS SIDE

5[6[7]8]91ol11)12

13[14]15[16[17[18[19]20]

AC204769AB

STEP 8. Check the harness for short circuit to ground

between the SRS-ECU and the junction block.

(1) Disconnect SRS-ECU connector E-08, and measure at the
wiring harness.

| A\ CAUTION |
Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front
side directly as the connector contact pressure may be
weakened.
(2) Check for continuity between E-08 harness connector
terminal 16 and body ground.
It should be open circuit.

Q: Is the circuit normal?

YES : Erase the diagnostic trouble code memory, and check
the diagnostic trouble code. If DTC 41 sets, replace
the SRS-ECU. (Refer to P.52Ba-31.) Then go to Step
10.

NO: Goto Step 9.
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS i}
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-59

STEP 9. Check the harness for short circuit ground
between SRS-ECU connector E-08 (terminal No.16) and
junction block connector D-210 (terminal No.2).

Q: Are harness wires between SRS-ECU connector E-08
(terminal No.16) and junction block connector D-210

L ~_/
/ (terminal No.2) in good condition?
YES : Go to Step 10.
HARNES/S\ NO : Repair the harness wire between SRS-ECU
CONNECTOR: connector E-08 and junction block connector D-210.
\HARNESS SIDE Then go to Step 10.

—\\\

< A/
1]2] H [3]4
5[6[7]8]9[10/11]12

13[14115[16[17]18[19120

CONNECTOR : D-210

JUNCTION BLOCK
(FRONT VIEW)

D-210 HARNESS CONNECTOR:
COMPONENT SIDE

[514] ., [3[2[1
n3p2hafiofo[8]7]6

AC204257AD

STEP 10. Recheck for diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 41 set?

YES : Return to Step 1.

NO : The procedure is complete. (If no malfunctions are not
found in all steps, an intermittent malfunction is
suspected. Refer to GROUP 00, How to Use
Troubleshooting/Inspection Service Points — How to
Cope with Intermittent Malfunction P.00-6.)
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- SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS
92Bb-60 SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

DTC 42: 1G1 Power Circuit System (Fuse No.8 Circuit)

IG1 Power Circuit System (Fuse No.8 Circuit)

[GNITION
SWITCH(IG1)
E=
Mo
Do<q
1.
mm
D D-208 MUB01331
g S et
108 1OAZ
MU8Q 1855
10 2 D-210 wweorse0 T
[12[3] . [4[5
N W&‘Q@“ﬁ LOCK SWITCH
[T1E—
O =)
(]
m=
13 16
ORS-ECU
E-08 h 4 \ 4
[ v T |
nalisilan T n.c -poc | [PoER POWER SOURCE
5]6|7]8]910[11]12 P SOURCE CIRCUIT FOR
STl e CABACITOR| |CONVERTER| |BONRGE. Ll chem D
‘ MICRO-
COMPUTER
ACX01631AC W1Q03MOSAA
CONNECTORS: D-208, D-210
JUNCTION BLOCK
(FRONT VIEW) ACXO1632AG ACX01478AG

e The SRS-ECU power is supplied from two cir-
cuits. Even if one circuit is shut off, the air bag
can inflate.

CIRCUIT OPERATION
e The SRS-ECU is powered from the ignition
switch (IG1).
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-61
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

DTC SET CONDITIONS
TROUBLESHOOTING HINTS
This DTC is set if the voltage between the IG1 termi- o Damaged wiring harnesses or connectors

nals (fuse No.8 circuit) and ground is lower than a o Malfunction of the SRS-ECU
predetermined value for a continuous period of five

second or more. However, if the vehicle condition

returns to normal, DTC number 42 will be automati-

cally erased, and the SRS warning light will switch

off.
DIAGNOSIS
Required Special Tools:
e MB991502: Scan Tool (MUT-II)
e MB991223 (MB991222): Harness set (Probe)
STEP 1. Check junction block fuse number 8.
Vo Q: Is the fuse burned out?
Q¥ U @) 4,/
‘4@"‘ JUNCTION NO : Go to Step 2.
.‘,,:ﬁ" s A ~}/BLOCK _ YES : Go to Step 4.
RSy,
/S
G LA L=/
&%"«év gl

P\ <
/ l AC203896AD

STEP 2. Check the harness for open circuit between the
SRS-ECU and the ignition switch (1G1).

(1) Disconnect the negative battery terminal.

(2) Disconnect SRS-ECU connector E-08.

(3) Connect the negative battery terminal.

(4) Turn the ignition switch to the "ON" position.

| A CAUTION |
Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front
side directly as the connector contact pressure may be
weakened.
(5) Measure the voltage between E-08 harness connector
terminal 13 and body ground.
Voltage should measure 9 volts or more.

E-08 HARNESS
CONNECTOR:
HARNESS SIDE

1]2] || [3]4
5]6]7] 891001112
1 3[141516[17[18[19]20)

Q: Is the measured voltage within the specified range?

YES : Erase the diagnostic trouble code memory, and check
the diagnostic trouble code. If DTC 42 sets, replace

AC203280AC the SRS-ECU. (Refer to P.52Ba-31.) Then go to Step
8.

NO : Go to Step 3.
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52Bb-62 SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS

SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

CONNECTORS : D-208, D-209

D-208 D-209
\é’;t
ﬁ’j% j

JUNCTION BLOCK
(FRONT VIEW)

D-208 HARNESS CONNECTOR:
COMPONENT SIDE

[2] 1] [1]

l6]s]4]3)

D-209 HARNESS CONNECTOR:
COMPONENT SIDE

5] ., [2[A]

n3p2pipo[o[8[7]6

AC204257AE

N\
HARNESS
CONNECTOR:
HARNESS SIDE

s N
2l |l [3]4
6171819 [T0[11[12
TALIB[e[T 7181920, < ~— ACXO01478AH

.
o=

CONNECT\OA{\EQ\éK séalNG

—
S

CONNECTOR:
COMPONENT

AC204226 AE

STEP 3. Check the harness for open circuit between SRS-
ECU connector E-08 (terminal No.13) and the ignition
switch connector D-204 (terminal No.2).

NOTE: After inspecting junction block connectors D-209 and D-
208, inspect the wiring harness. If junction block connectors
are damaged, repair or replace them. Refer to GROUP 00E,
Harness Connector Inspection P.00OE-2. Then go to Step 8.

Q: Is the harness wire between SRS-ECU connector E-08
(terminal No.13) and the ignition switch connector D-
204 (terminal No.2) in good condition?

YES : Go to Step 8.

NO : Repair the harness wire between SRS-ECU
connector E-08 and the ignition switch connector D-
204. Then go to Step 8.
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS i}
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-63

STEP 4. Check a burned-out fuse.

(1) Replace the fuse.

(2) Turn the ignition switch to the "ON" position, wait for at least
one minute and then turn the ignition switch to the "LOCK"
(OFF) position.

(3) Check the fuse.

Q: Is the fuse in good condition?

YES : Go to Step 8.
NO : Go to Step 5.

STEP 5. Check the circuit between the SRS-ECU and the
junction block connector D-209.

(1) Disconnect junction block connector D-209, and measure at

CONNECTOR: D-209 .
the wiring harness.

JUNCTION BLOCK
(FRONT VIEW)

ACX01632Al

A CAUTION |
5206 HARNESS Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front
CONNECTOR: side directly as the connector contact pressure may be
HARNESS SIDE weakened.
o [3[4]5 (2) Check for continuity between D-209 harness connector
g o 6[7[glohof11f12}13] .
tj terminal 10 and body ground.
It should be open circuit.
Q: Is the circuit normal?
YES : Check the other circuit, which flows through fuse
E-1 number 8.
- AC204459A8 NO : Goto Step 6.
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52Bb-64 SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS

SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

CONNECTOR: E-08

HARNESS SIDE

1]2

1l [3]4
5[6]7]8]ofof11l12

13[14[15[16[17[18[19[20]

E-08 HARNESS CONNECTOR:

AC202026 AE

STEP 6. Check the power supply circuit for short circuit to

ground at the SRS-ECU connector E-08.

(1) Disconnect SRS-ECU connector E-08, and measure at the
wiring harness.

| A\ CAUTION |

Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front

side directly as the connector contact pressure may be

weakened.

(2) Check for continuity between terminal 13 and body ground.
It should be open circuit.

Q: Does continuity exist?

YES : Erase the diagnostic trouble code memory, and check
the diagnostic trouble code. If DTC 42 sets, replace
the SRS-ECU. (Refer to P.52Ba-31.) Then go to Step
8.

NO: Goto Step 7.
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS i}
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-65

STEP 7. Check the harness wires between SRS-ECU
connector E-08 (terminal No.13) and junction block
connector D-209 (terminal No.10).

Q: Are harness wires between SRS-ECU connector E-08
(terminal No.13) and junction block connector D-209

L ~—/
/ (terminal No.10) in good condition?
YES : Go to Step 8.
HARNES/S\ NO : Repair the harness wires between SRS-ECU
CONNECTOR: connector E-08 and junction block connector D-209.
\HARNESS SIDE Then go to Step 8.

—\\\

< A/
1]2] H [3]4
5[6[7]8]9[10/11]12

13[14115[16[17]18[19120

CONNECTOR : D-209

JUNCTION BLOCK
(FRONT VIEW)

D-209 HARNESS CONNECTOR:
COMPONENT SIDE

ST ., [2[A]

n3p2hifof9[8]7]6

AC204257AF

STEP 8. Recheck for diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 42 set?

YES : Replace the SRS-ECU. Refer to P.52Ba-31.

NO : The procedure is complete. (If no malfunctions are not
found in all steps, an intermittent malfunction is
suspected. Refer to GROUP 00, How to Use
Troubleshooting/Inspection Service Points — How to
Cope with Intermittent Malfunction P.00-6.)
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- SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS
92Bb-66 SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

DTC 43: SRS Warning Light Drive Circuit System Fault 1 (Light does not llluminate.)

SRS Warning Light Drive Circuit

[GNITION
SWITCH(IGTD)
|
w1 S
s <
WUS01331 e s Ej\sz\smé\;me\w\sg\ é%
@4‘5 6) D-208 | 2 ledle1leeleslealeslesler] D-03 6P
JUNCT TON COMBINATION
BLOCK @Z sro(3) | METER
10A
(MUB01860) T D-04
e o) 0-210( ! =
BOE NOE | o= =0 CONNECTOR
e EReEgeapseesd)| i) LOCK SWITCH
O \ as || 2m
T ﬂ@o\41\4243\4445\46\47ﬁ 5>
I
m=
ORS-ECU
E-08
n [ 1.0
2] |[1] [s]a
5]6]7]8]a]10[11]12)
13141516‘17181920 ‘

MICRO-
COMPUTER

W3Q07MOTAA
AC204592AB

CONNECTORS : D-03, D-04 ——

e N CONNECTORS: D-208, D-210

JUNCTION BLOCK
(FRONT VIEW)

ACX01632AG

T —
AC204230AC
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-67

SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

CONNECTOR: E-08

ACX01478 AG

CIRCUIT OPERATION

o Power for the SRS warning light is supplied from
the ignition switch (1G1) circuit.

e The SRS warning light illuminates when the igni-
tion switch is turned to the "ON" position and
goes out after approximately seven seconds if
there is not a malfunction in the SRS system.

DTC SET CONDITIONS

This DTC is set when an open circuit is detected for
a continuous period of five seconds while the SRS-
ECU is monitoring the SRS warning light and the
light is OFF. (transistor OFF.) However, if the vehicle
condition returns to normal, DTC 43 will be automati-
cally erased, and the SRS warning light will go out.

TROUBLESHOOTING HINTS

Damaged wiring harnesses or connectors
Blown bulb

Malfunction of the SRS-ECU

Malfunction of the combination meter

DIAGNOSIS

Required Special Tool:
e MB991502: Scan Tool (MUT-II)

STEP 1. Check the SRS warning light.
(1) Disconnect the negative battery terminal.
(2) Connect the negative battery terminal.

(3) Disconnected the SRS-ECU connector E-08.
(4) Turn the ignition switch to the "ON" position.

Q: Does the warning light illuminate?

YES : Erase the diagnostic trouble code memory, and check
the diagnostic trouble code. If DTC 43 sets, replace
the SRS-ECU. (Refer to P.52Ba-31.) Then go to Step
6.

NO : Go to Step 2.
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- SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS
92Bb-68 SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

STEP 2. Check the ground line at the SRS-ECU connector
E-08.

(1) Disconnect the negative battery terminal.

(2) Disconnect SRS-ECU connector E-08.

(3) Connect the negative battery terminal.

CONNECTOR: E-08

| A CAUTION |

Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front
E-08 HARNESS CONNECTOR: side directly as the connector contact pressure may be
HARNESS SIDE weakened.

(4) Measure the continuity between terminal 7 and ground.
It should be less than 2 ohms.

T

Q: Does continuity exist?

YES : Go to Step 3.
NO : Then go to Step 5.

s
1
5

]
210l ] [3]4
6|78 9hoh112
h3]14f15f617[18[19]20)

AC201527AD

STEP 3. Check the SRS warning light bulb.
Q: Has the SRS warning light bulb blown?
YES : Replace the SRS warning light bulb. Then go to Step
6

\ NO : Go to Step 4.

SRS WARNING LIGHT

00000UZ1T
PNWAU1OOOO

x1000r/min ACXO01667AB
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-69

SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

D-03 HARNESS CONNECTOR:
HARNESS SIDE

[s1]s2[53[54]55]56]57]s8]
59
I_S'O l61]62]63]64]65]66 |67J

D-04 HARNESS CONNECTOR:
HARNESS SIDE

[s1fs2laalaalaslzela 8]
39
|-4'10|41|42 'z!/m AR!AR!AZJ

AC204231AD

CONNECTORS : D-208, D-210

JUNCTION BLOCK
(FRONT VIEW)

D-208 HARNESS CONNECTOR:
COMPONENT SIDE

[2] [1]1]

l6]s]4]3)

D-210 HARNESS CONNECTOR:
COMPONENT SIDE

AC204257AB

STEP 4. Check the harness for open circuit between
ignition switch connector D-204 (terminal No.2) and
combination meter D-03 (terminal No.62), and between
combination meter D-04 (terminal No.44) and SRS-ECU
connector E-08 (terminal No.8).

NOTE: After inspecting intermediate connectors D-04, D-03,
junction block connectors D-210, D-208 inspect the wiring har-
ness. If intermediate connectors D-04, D-03, junction block
connectors D-210, D-208 are damaged, repair or replace them.
Refer to GROUP 00E, Harness Connector Inspection P.00E-2.
Then go to Step 5.
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52Bb-70

SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

CONNECTOR: E-08

JA
HARNESS
CONNECTOR:
HARNESS SIDE

M 1]
2 [[j 3|4
6/7(8]9/10111]12
13[14115[16[17[18[19]20 2

.
o=

P ACX01478AH

ORI

CONNECTOR; D204 \\\\\ ,~

& (77

CLOCK SPRING

CONNECTOR:
COMPONENT

NO :

Q: Are the harness wires between SRS-ECU connector E-
08 (terminal No.8) and the ignition switch connector D-
204 (terminal No.2) in good condition?

YES : Replace the combination meter. (Refer to GROUP

54A, Combination Meter Assembly P.54A-65.)
Repair the harness wires between SRS-ECU
connector E-08 and the ignition switch connector D-
204. Then go to Step 6.

STEP 5. Check the harness for open circuit between SRS-
ECU connector E-08 (terminal No.7) and ground.

/{)—?\/
N\
HARNESS
CONNECTOR:

HARNESS SIDE

s N
112] [ | [374

5[6[7]8]9 [10[11]i2
T3[14[15[16[17]18]19]20

—

—\\\

j

Q: Is the harness wire between SRS-ECU connector E-08
(terminal No.7) and ground in good condition?
YES : Go to Step 6.
NO : Repair the harness wires between SRS-ECU

connector E-08 and ground. Then go to Step 6.
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-71
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

STEP 6. Recheck for diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 43 set?

YES : There is no action to be taken.

NO : The procedure is complete. (If no malfunctions are not
found in all steps, an intermittent malfunction is
suspected. Refer to GROUP 00, How to Use
Troubleshooting/Inspection Service Points — How to
Cope with Intermittent Malfunction P.00-6.)

DTC 43: SRS Warning Light Drive Circuit System Fault 1 (Light does not Switch Off.)

SRS Warning Light Drive Circuit

[GNITION
SWITCH(IGT)
I ‘
= — &
MU801831 nila 55 B R é%
Lﬁﬁl‘E 6J D-208 | 2 \fo\ei\eee?\i%ﬂee\ej D-03 6P
JUNCTION COMBINATION
BLOCK @Z srs(D) | METER
10A
(MU801860) T D-04
23] _ 51 D-210] 1 B =44
6‘7‘8‘9‘%‘11%% ‘ [ L] ES CONNECTOR
s [FeEeaEeR e | B LOCK SWITCH
O~ | 39 [l =2 - - -
T ’JEIO‘41‘4248‘4445‘46‘47JL‘ &
=
oRS-ECU
E-08
ol AR 1T
|

5]6]7]8]a]to[11]19
6[17]18[19[20)

13[1415[1

MICRO-
COMPUTER

W3Q07MO1AA
AC204592AB
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52Bb-72 SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS

SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

CONNECTOR: E-08

ACX01478 AG

T —
AC204230AD

CIRCUIT OPERATION

e Power for the SRS warning light is supplied from
the ignition switch (1G1) circuit.

e The SRS warning light illuminates when the igni-
tion switch is turned "ON" and goes out after
approximately seven seconds if there is not a
malfunction in the SRS system.

DTC SET CONDITIONS

This DTC is set when a short to ground occurs in the
harness between the SRS warning light and SRS-
ECU while SRS-ECU is monitoring the light and the
light is ON. However, if the vehicle condition returns
to normal, DTC 43 will be automatically erased, and
the SRS warning light will go out.

TROUBLESHOOTING HINTS
e Damaged wiring harnesses or connectors
o Malfunction of the SRS-ECU
o Malfunction of the combination meter

DIAGNOSIS

Required Special Tool:
e MB991502: Scan Tool (MUT-II)

STEP 1. Check the SRS-ECU connector E-08.

(1) Disconnect SRS-ECU connector E-08.

(2) Check the short bar for the warning light inside the harness
connector for improper contact or deformation.

Q:Is SRS-ECU connectors E-08 good condition?

YES : Then go to Step 2.
NO : Repair or replace the SRS-ECU connector E-08.
Then go to Step 4.

ACX01478AG

COMPONENT SIDE

SHORT BAR

E-08 HARNESS CONNECTOR:

TERMINAL

AC106809AF
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS i}
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-73

STEP 2. Check the SRS warning light.

(1) Disconnect the negative battery cable.

(2) Disconnect the combination meter connector D-04.
(3) Connect the negative battery cable.

(4) Turn the ignition switch to the "ON" position.

Q: Does the SRS warning light go out when combination
meter connector D-04 is disconnected?

YES : Go to Step 3.
NO : Replace the combination meter. Then go to Step 4.

x1000r/min

00000UZ1T
PNWHAUTOOOO

ACX01667AB
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52Bb-74

SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS

SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

STEP 3. Check the harness for short circuit to ground
between SRS-ECU connector E-08 (terminal No.8) and
combination meter connector D-04 (terminal No.44).

CONNECTOR: E-08

CONNECTOR:
HARNESS SIDE

</ /
f1 H [3]4
;56789101112

13[14115[16[17]18[19120

N\
\HARNESS

CONNECTOR : D-04

D-04 HARNESS CONNECTOR:
HARNESS SIDE

[é1|32|33 34[35| 36|37|3zz|
39

['|_A'10|41|42 [aa A=!A5|47‘J']

AC204231AE

NO :

Q: Is the harness wire between the SRS-ECU connector E-
08 (terminal No.8) and combination meter connector D-
04 (terminal No.44) in good condition?

YES :

Erase the diagnostic trouble code memory, and check
the diagnostic trouble code. If DTC 43 sets, replace
the SRS-ECU. (Refer to P.52Ba-31.) Then go to Step
4.

Repair the harness wire between SRS-ECU
connector E-08 and combination meter connector D-
04. Then go to Step 4.

STEP 4. Recheck for diagnostic trouble code.
Q:Is DTC 43 set?

YES :

NO :

There is no action to be taken.

The procedure is complete. (If no malfunctions are not
found in all steps, an intermittent malfunction is
suspected. Refer to GROUP 00, How to Use
Troubleshooting/Inspection Service Points — How to
Cope with Intermittent Malfunction P.00-6.)
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS i}
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-75

DTC 44: SRS Warning Light Drive Circuit System Fault 2

SRS Warning Light Drive Circuit

[GNITION
SWITCH(IG1)
|
S a=
o< T—
WUS01331 e s Ej\sz\smé\;me\w\sg\ é%
@4‘5 e) D-208 | 2 Eo\ei\eeea\m%\ee\eﬂ D-03 67
JUNCTTON COMBINATION
BLOCK @Z sro(3) | METER
10A
(MUB01860) T D04
e o) 0-210( ! =
BOE NOE | = =0 CONNECTOR
ot | Fipeaaapsdates) M4 LOCK SWITCH
Ot~ | 39 [l 2m - 8 o
T ﬂ@o\41\4243\4445\46\47ﬁ 5>
I
m= ON
! P~—-Torr on['~--7 BLACK
8 j—
ORS5-ECU A
E-08 T aHo
n [ 1.0
ol AR T
13141516‘17181920 ‘
MICRO-
COMPUTER
W3Q07MO1AA
AC204592AB
ACX01478 AG
CIRCUIT OPERATION e The SRS warning light illuminates when the igni-

tion switch is turned to the "ON" position and
goes out after approximately seven seconds if
there is not a malfunction in the SRS system.

e Power for the SRS warning light is supplied from
the ignition switch (1G1) circuit.
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52Bb-76 SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS

SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

DTC SET CONDITIONS

However, if the vehicle condition returns to normal,

This DTC is set under one of the following cases DTC 44 will be automatically erased, and the SRS
while the SRS-ECU is monitoring the warning light warning light will go out.

drive circuit:

o When a short circuit occurs in the warning light TROUBLESHOOTING HINTS

drive circuit.

e Damaged wiring harnesses or connectors

e When a malfunction is detected in the output e Malfunction of the SRS-ECU

transistor inside the SRS-ECU.

DIAGNOSIS

Required Special Tool:
e MB991502: Scan Tool (MUT-II)

STEP 1. Check the SRS warning light drive circuit system.
(Refer to P.52Bb-3.)

Q: Is the SRS warning light drive circuit normal?

YES : Erase the diagnostic trouble code memory, and check
the diagnostic trouble code. If DTC 43 sets, replace
the SRS-ECU. (Refer to P.52Ba-31.) Then go to Step
2.

STEP 2. Recheck for diagnostic trouble code.

Q:lIs DTC 44 set?

YES : There is no action to be taken.

NO : The procedure is complete. (If no malfunctions are not
found in all steps, an intermittent malfunction is
suspected. Refer to GROUP 00, How to Use
Troubleshooting/Inspection Service Points — How to
Cope with Intermittent Malfunction P.00-6.)
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS i}
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-77

DTC 61: Driver's Air Bag Module (Squib) System Fault for Power Supply Circuit (Short-Circuited to
Power Supply)

Driver's Air Bag Module (Squib) Circuit
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- SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS
92Bb-78 SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

CIRCUIT OPERATION DTC SET CONDITIONS
e The SRS-ECU judges how severe a collision is This DTC is set if there is abnormal resistance
by detecting signals from the front impact sensors  between the input terminals of the driver's side air
and the front air bag analog G-sensor. If the bag module (squib). However, if no DTC resets, the
impact is over a predetermined level, the SRS- SRS warning light will be switched off (DTC will be

ECU outputs an ignition signal. At this time, if the  retained).
front air bag safing G-sensor is on, the SRS air

bag will inflate. TROUBLESHOOTING HINTS
e The ignition signal is input to the air bag module ¢ Malfunction of the clock spring
via the clock spring to inflate the air bag. e Damaged harness wires and connectors

e Short to the power supply in the driver's air bag
module (squib) harness
o Malfunction of the SRS-ECU

DIAGNOSIS

Required Special Tools:
e MB991502: Scan Tool (MUT-II)
e MB991865: Dummy resister
o MB991866: Resister harness

STEP 1. Check the driver's air bag module (squib).
(1) Disconnect the negative battery terminal.

/" \ (2) By sliding the A section (in the figure) of air bag module
— | connector D-229 in arrow direction, disconnect the
D-229 AIR BAG MODULE connector.
CONNECTOR

o

STEERING WHEEL \ AC100441AE

MB991865 MB991866 (RESISTOR (3) Connect special tool MB991865 to special tool MB991866.

(DUMMY RESISTOR : 3Q) . HARNESS) ‘ A CAUTION ‘

Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front
side directly as the connector contact pressure may be
weakened.
(4) Insert special tool MB991866 into clock spring side air bag
module connector D-229 by backprobing.
,E)A'ozéiﬁl'; BAG (5) Connect the negative battery terminal.
(6) Erase the diagnostic trouble code memory, and check the

CONNECTOR : ,
AC006030 AH diagnostic trouble code.

Q: Is DTC 61 out put?

YES : Go to Step 2.
NO : Replace the driver’s air bag module. (Refer to

P.52Ba-33.) Then go to Step 5.
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS i}
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-79

STEP 2. Check the clock spring.
(1) Disconnect the negative battery terminal.
(2) Disconnect the clock spring connector D-206.

MB991865 MB991866 (RESISTOR (3) Connect special tool MB991865 to special tool MB991866.
(DUMMY RESISTOR : 3Q) |\ARNESS) 'A CAUTION |

Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front
side directly as the connector contact pressure may be
weakened.
(4) Insert special tool MB991866 into clock spring harness

connector D-206 (terminal No.3 and 4) by backprobing.
; (5) Connect the negative battery terminal.

D-206 CLOCK SPRING (6) Erase the diagnostic trouble code memory, and check the

(REAR VIEW) CONNECTOR AC006031AJ diagnostic trouble code.

Q: Is DTC 61 set?

YES : Go to Step 3.
NO : Replace the clock spring. (Refer to P.52Ba-33.) Then
go to Step 5.
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52Bb-80

SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS

SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

CONNECTOR: E-08

AC204226AB

E-08 HARNESS
CONNECTOR:
HARNESS SIDE

s ]
112 ] 34

5[6]7]8]9]10]11]12

R R

ACO006255AJ

STEP 3. Check the harness for short circuit to power
supply between the SRS-ECU and the clock spring.
(1) Disconnect SRS-ECU connector E-08.

/A DANGER

To prevents the air bag from deploying unintention-
ally, disconnect the clock spring connector D-206 to
short the squib circuit.

(2) Disconnect the clock spring connector D-206.

(3) Turn the ignition switch to the "ON" position.

| A CAUTION |
Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front
side directly as the connector contact pressure may be
weakened.
(4) Measure the voltage between E-08 harness connector
terminals 11, 12 and body ground.
Voltage should measure 0 volt.

Q: Is the measured voltage within the specified range?

YES : Erase the diagnostic trouble code memory, and check
the diagnostic trouble code. If DTC 61 sets. replace
the SRS-ECU. (Refer to P.52Ba-31.) Then go to Step
5.

NO : Then go to Step 4.
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS

52Bb-81

SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

STEP 4. Check the harness for short circuit to power
supply between SRS-ECU connector E-08 (terminal No.11
and 12) and clock spring connector D-206 (terminal Noo.3

and 4).

HARNESS SIDE

s N
112 |l [3]4
5[6[7]8]9 [10[11]i2

3456718191201

JA
HARNESS
\CONNECTOR:

—\\

ACX01478AH

CONNECTOR D -206 \\\\\\

'HARNES CLOCK SPRING
'CONNECTOR }
HARNESS SIDE

u [ 0

AC204226AC

Q: Are harness wires between the SRS-ECU connector E-
08 (terminal No.11 and 12) and clock spring connector
D-206 (terminal Noo.3 and 4) in good condition?

YES : Go to Step 5.

NO : Repair the harness wires between SRS-ECU
connector E-08 and clock spring connector D-206.
Then go to Step 5.

STEP 5. Recheck for diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 61 set?
YES : Return to Step 1.

NO :

The procedure is complete. (If no malfunctions are not
found in all steps, an intermittent malfunction is
suspected. Refer to GROUP 00, How to Use
Troubleshooting/Inspection Service Points — How to
Cope with Intermittent Malfunction P.00-6.)
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- SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS
92Bb-82 SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

DTC 62: Driver’s Air Bag Module (Squib) System Fault for Ground Circuit (Short-Circuited to ground)

Driver's Air Bag Module (Squib) Circuit
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-83

SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

CIRCUIT OPERATION

DTC SET CONDITIONS

e The SRS-ECU judges how severe a collision is This DTC is set if there is abnormal resistance
by detecting signals from the front impact sensors  between the input terminals of the driver's side air
and the front air bag analog G-sensor. If the bag module (squib). However, if no DTC resets, the
impact is over a predetermined level, the SRS- SRS warning light will be switched off (DTC will be

ECU outputs an ignition signal. At this time, if the  retained).
front air bag safing G-sensor is on, the SRS air

bag will inflate.

TROUBLESHOOTING HINTS

e The ignition signal is input to the air bag module e Malfunction of the clock spring

via the clock spring to inflate the air bag.

o Damaged harness wires and connectors

e Short to the ground in the driver's air bag module
(squib) harness

o Malfunction of the SRS-ECU

DIAGNOSIS

Required Special Tools:
e MB991502: Scan Tool (MUT-II)
e MB991865: Dummy resister
o MB991866: Resister harness

// \

CONNECTOR

STEERING WHEEL \

/D-229 AIR BAG MODULE

AC100441AE

MB991865
(DUMMY RESISTOR : 3Q)

MB991866 (RESISTOR
__ HARNESS)

D-229 AIR BAG
MODULE

CONNECTOR
AC006030 AH

STEP 1. Check the driver's air bag module.

(1) Disconnect the negative battery terminal.

(2) By sliding the A section (in the figure) of air bag module
connector D-229 in arrow direction, disconnect the
connector.

(3) Connect special tool MB991865 to special tool MB991866.

A CAUTION |

Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front

side directly as the connector contact pressure may be

weakened.

(4) Insert special tool MB991866 into clock spring side air bag
module connector D-229 by backprobing.

(5) Connect the negative battery terminal.

(6) Erase the diagnostic trouble code memory, and then
recheck the diagnostic trouble code.

Q: Is DTC 62 set?

YES : Go to Step 2.
NO : Replace the driver's air bag module. (Refer to

P.52Ba-33.) Then go to Step 5.
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52Bb-84 SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS

SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

(DUMMY RESISTOR : 3Q) HARNESS)

(REAR VIEW) CONNECTOR

MB991865 MB991866 (RESISTOR

D-206 CLOCK SPRING

ACO006031AJ

STEP 2. Check the clock spring.

(1) Disconnect the negative battery terminal.

(2) Disconnect the clock spring connector D-206.

(3) Connect special tool MB991865 to special tool MB991866.

| A CAUTION |

Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front

side directly as the connector contact pressure may be

weakened.

(4) Insert special tool MB991866 into clock spring harness side
connector D-206 (terminal No.3 and 4) by backprobing.

(5) Connect the negative battery terminal.

(6) Erase the diagnostic trouble code memory, and check the
diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 62 set?

YES : Go to Step 3.
NO : Replace the clock spring. (Refer to P.52Bb-85.) Then
go to Step 5.
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS i}
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-85

STEP 3. Check the harness for short circuit to ground
between the SRS-ECU and the clock spring.
(1) Disconnect SRS-ECU connector E-08.

/A DANGER

To prevents the air bag from deploying unintention-
ally, disconnect the clock spring connector D-206 to
short the squib circuit.

(2) Disconnect the clock spring connector D-206.

Ma‘ (Y)

AC204226AB

| A\ CAUTION |
E-08 HARNESS CONNECTOR: HARNESS SIDE Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front
n I side directly as the connector contact pressure may be
ek I e weakened.
RS (3) Check for continuity between E-08 harness connector
[l

terminals 11, 12 and body ground.

Y It should be open circuit.
1
! Q: Does continuity exist?
YES : Erase the diagnostic trouble code memory, and check
the diagnostic trouble code. If DTC 62 sets, replace
ACO06256A) the SRS-ECU. (Refer to P.52Ba-31.) Then go to Step

5.
NO : Go to Step 4.
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

STEP 4. Check the harness for short circuit to ground
between SRS-ECU connector E-08 (terminal No.11 and 12)
and clock spring connector D-206 (terminal No.3 and 4).

CONNECTOR: E-08

HARNESS
CONNECTOR:
HARNESS SIDE

< A7
e
(Io1617]8]9[10[11[12
/

13[14115[16[17]18[19120 2

ACX01478AH

'HARNESS
ICONNECTOR:
HARNESS SIDE

CONNECTOR D -206 \\\\\\

CLOCK SPRING

AC204226AC

Q: Are the harness wires between SRS-ECU connector E-
08 (terminal No.11 and 12) and clock spring connector
D-206 (terminal No.3 and 4) in good condition?

YES : Go to Step 5.
NO :

Repair the harness wires between SRS-ECU
connector E-08 and clock spring connector D-206.
Then go to Step 5.

STEP 5. Recheck for diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 62 set?

YES : Return to Step 1.
NO : The procedure is complete. (If no malfunctions are not

found in all steps, an intermittent malfunction is
suspected. Refer to GROUP 00, How to Use
Troubleshooting/Inspection Service Points — How to
Cope with Intermittent Malfunction P.00-6.)
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS i}
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-87

DTC 64: Passenger’s (Front) Air Bag Module (Squib) System Fault for Power Supply Circuit (Short-

Circuited to Power Supply)

Passenger's (Front) Air Ba

g Module (Squib) Circuit
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CIRCUIT OPERATION

e The SRS-ECU judges how severe a collision is
by detecting signals from the front impact sensors
and the front air bag analog G-sensor. If the
impact is over a predetermined level, the SRS-
ECU outputs an ignition signal. At this time, if the
front air bag safing G-sensor is on, the SRS air
bag will inflate.

e The ignition signal is input to the air bag module
via the clock spring to inflate the air bag.

AC204435AB
W3Q02M0O2AA

ACX01478 AG

DTC SET CONDITIONS

This DTC is set if there is abnormal resistance
between the input terminals of the passenger's air
bag module (squib). However, if no DTC resets, the
SRS warning light will be switched off (DTC will be
retained).

TROUBLESHOOTING HINTS
o Damaged harness wires and connectors
e Short to the power supply in the passenger's air
bag module (squib) harness
e Malfunction of the SRS-ECU
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52Bb-88

SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

DIAGNOSIS

Required Special Tools:
e MB991502: Scan Tool (MUT-II)
e MB991865: Dummy resister
e MB991866: Resister harness

CONNECTOR: D-11 =~
GLOVE BOX
STRIKER _ /

_—
& / %
/) == —) [ AC204125AC

MB991865 (DUMMY
RESISTOR: 3 Q)

D-11 HARNESS
CONNECTOR

AC006042 AV

MODULE CONNECTOR

STEP1. Check the passenger's air bag module (squib).
(1) Disconnect the negative battery terminal.
(2) Unclip passenger’s air bag module connector D-11.

(3) Connect special tool MB991865 to special tool MB991866.

| A CAUTION |

Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front

side directly as the connector contact pressure may be

weakened.

(4) Disconnect the passenger's air bag module connector D-11,
and insert special tool MB991866 into the harness
connector by backprobing.

(5) Connect the negative battery terminal.

(6) Erase the diagnostic trouble code memory, and check the
diagnostic trouble code.

Q: Is DTC 64 set?

YES : Go to Step 2.
NO : Replace the passenger's air bag module. (Refer to

P.52Ba-33.) Then go to Step 4.
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS i}
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-89

STEP 2. Check the harness for short circuit to power
supply between the SRS-ECU and the passenger's air bag
module.

(1) Disconnect SRS-ECU connector E-08.

/A DANGER

CONNECTOR. D11 = To prevents the air bag from deploying unintention-
ally, disconnect the passenger’s air bag module con-
orone e % || mector D-11 to short the squib circuit.

(2) Unclip passenger’s air bag module connector D-11.
5 s@j&;—— - (3) Disconnect the passenger's air bag module connector D-11.
(W (4) Turn the ignition switch to the "ON" position.

G2k
gl

A CAUTION |

Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front

E-08 HARNESS side directly as the connector contact pressure may be

CONNECTOR:
HARNESS SIDE weakened.
al I (5) Measure the voltage between terminals 9, 10 and body
Li2f 10 ]34 ground.
5]6[7]8]910J11]12
;| B Voltage should measure 0 volt.
IYI Q: Is the measured voltage within the specified range?

YES : Eras the diagnostic trouble code memory, and check
the diagnostic trouble code. If DTC 64 sets, replace

AC006257AI the SRS-ECU. (Refer to P.52Ba-31.) Then go to Step
4.
NO : Go to Step 3.
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52Bb-90 SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS
STEP 3. Check the harness wires for short circuit to power
supply between SRS-ECU connector E-08 (terminal No.9
and 10) and passenger's air bag module connector D-11
(terminal No.1 and 2).
iy TS Q: Are the harness wires between SRS-ECU connector E-
;ONNECE)/R' £-08 08 (terminal No.9 and 10) and passenger's air bag
/ ~ module connector D-11 (terminal No.1 and 2) in good
condition?
Q YES : Go to Step 4.
\EQENEES;OR: NO : Repair the harness wires between SRS-ECU
HARNESS SIDE connector E-08 and passenger's air bag module
/31_ ; 0 connector D-11. Then go to Step 4.
/ 1l 1314
([516[7 819101112/D
13[14[15[16[17[18[19]20] > ACX01478AH

CONNECTOR: D-11 = o=
GLOVE BOX
STRIKER /
\' 1

CONNECTOR:
HARNESS SIDE

— ) [——_ AC204125AD

STEP 4. Recheck the diagnostic trouble code.
Q:Is DTC 64 set?

YES :

NO :

Return to Step 1.

The procedure is complete. (If no malfunctions are not
found in all steps, an intermittent malfunction is
suspected. Refer to GROUP 00, How to Use
Troubleshooting/Inspection Service Points — How to
Cope with Intermittent Malfunction P.00-6.)
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-91
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

DTC 65: Passenger’s (Front) Air Bag Module (Squib) System Fault for Ground Circuit (Short-Circuited

to Ground)

Passenger's (Front) Air Ba

g Module (Squib) Circuit

SRS-ECU

E-08

| MICROCOMPUTER |

uelisilion [ ]

516]7]a]g]1011]12
13[14]15]16]17[18]18]20]

=)

YELLOW-RED
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T
k: CONNECTOR LOCK SWITCH I & -
CONNECTOR loFF  AON”
CONNECTED: ON |
CONNECTOR L
DISCONNECTED: OFF | — "~ —-1 ~

NGER 'S

CONNECTOR: D-11 = =
GLOVE BOX
STRIKER [/

A
@ o
NS -
SN ISCZNSH @)
Ek)—(._d@%i- SN O
e 29

CIRCUIT OPERATION

e The SRS-ECU judges how severe a collision is
by detecting signals from the front impact sensors
and the front air bag analog G-sensor. If the
impact is over a predetermined level, the SRS-
ECU outputs an ignition signal. At this time, if the
front air bag safing G-sensor is on, the SRS air
bag will inflate.

e The ignition signal is input to the air bag module
via the clock spring to inflate the air bag.

AC204435AB
W3Q02M0O2AA

ACX01478 AG

DTC SET CONDITIONS

This DTC is set if there is abnormal resistance
between the input terminals of the passenger's air
bag module (squib). However, if no DTC resets, the
SRS warning light will be switched off (DTC will be
retained).

TROUBLESHOOTING HINTS
o Damaged harness wires and connectors
e Short to the ground in the passenger's air bag
module (squib) harness
e Malfunction of the SRS-ECU
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

DIAGNOSIS

Required Special Tools:
e MB991502: Scan Tool (MUT-II)
e MB991865: Dummy resister
e MB991866: Resister harness

CONNECTOR: D-11 =~
GLOVE BOX
STRIKER _ /

_—
& / %
/) == —) [ AC204125AC

MB991865 (DUMMY
RESISTOR: 3 Q)

D-11 HARNESS
CONNECTOR

AC006042 AV

MODULE CONNECTOR

STEP1. Check the passenger's air bag module.
(1) Disconnect the negative battery terminal.
(2) Unclip passenger’s air bag module connector D-11.

(3) Connect special tool MB991865 to special tool MB991866.

| A CAUTION |

Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front

side directly as the connector contact pressure may be

weakened.

(4) Disconnect the passenger's air bag module connector D-11,
and insert special tool MB991866 into the harness
connector by backprobing.

(5) Connect the negative battery terminal.

(6) Erase the diagnostic trouble code memory, and check the
diagnostic trouble code.

Q: Is DTC 65 set?

YES : Go to Step 2.
NO : Replace the passenger's air bag module. (Refer to

P.52Ba-33.) Then go to Step 4.
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

52Bb-93

CONNECTOR: D-11 = =

GLOVE BOX
STRIKER [/

s 1
1[2 ] 34
5[6[7]8]9]10[11]12
EE | R
11

Y

ACO006258Al

STEP 2. Check the passenger's air bag module circuit at
the SRS-ECU connector E-08.
(1) Disconnect SRS-ECU connector E-08.

A DANGER |
Unclip passenger’s air bag module connector D-11.To

prevents the air bag from deploying unintentionally,
disconnect the passenger’s air bag module connec-
tor D-11 to short the squib circuit.

(2) Disconnect the passenger's air bag module connector D-11.

| A CAUTION |
Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front

side directly as the connector contact pressure may be
weakened.
(3) Check for continuity between E-08 harness connector
terminals 9, 10 and body ground.
There should be open circuit.

Q: Does continuity exist?

YES : Erase the diagnostic trouble code memory, and check
the diagnostic trouble code. If DTC 65 sets, replace
the SRS-ECU. (Refer to P.52Ba-31.) Then go to Step
4.

NO : Go to Step 3.
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52Bb-94 SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS
STEP 3. Check the harness wires for short circuit to
ground between SRS-ECU connector E-08 (terminal No.9
and 10) and passenger's air bag module connector D-11
(terminal No.1 and 2).
iy TS Q: Are the harness wires between SRS-ECU connector E-
;ONNECE)/R' £-08 08 (terminal No.9 and 10) and passenger's air bag
/ ~ module connector D-11 (terminal No.1 and 2) in good
condition?
Q YES : Go to Step 4.
\EQENEES;OR: NO : Repair the harness wires between SRS-ECU
HARNESS SIDE connector E-08 and passenger's air bag module
/31_ ; 0 connector D-11. Then go to Step 4.
/ 1l 1314
([516[7 819101112/D
13[14[15[16[17[18[19]20] > ACX01478AH

CONNECTOR: D-11 = o=
GLOVE BOX
STRIKER /
\' 1

CONNECTOR:
HARNESS SIDE

— ) [——_ AC204125AD

STEP 4. Recheck for diagnostic trouble code.
Q:Is DTC 65 set?

YES :

NO :

Return to Step 1.

The procedure is complete. (If no malfunctions are not
found in all steps, an intermittent malfunction is
suspected. Refer to GROUP 00, How to Use
Troubleshooting/Inspection Service Points — How to
Cope with Intermittent Malfunction P.00-6.)
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS i}
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-95

DTC 66: Driver's Seat Belt Pre-Tensioner (Squib) System Fault for Power Supply Circuit (Short-Circuit
to Power Supply)

Driver's Seat Belt Pre-Tensioner (Squib)
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52Bb-96

SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS

SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

CIRCUIT OPERATION

The SRS-ECU judges how severe a collision is by
detecting signals from the front impact sensors and
the front air bag analog G-sensor. If the impact is

DTC SET CONDITIONS

This DTC is set if there is abnormal resistance
between the input terminals of the driver's seat belt
pre-tensioner (squib).

over a predetermined level, the SRS-ECU outputs an

ignition signal. At this time, if the front air bag safing
G-sensor is on, the pre-tensioner will deploy.

TROUBLESHOOTING HITS
e Damaged wiring harnesses or connectors
e Short to the power supply in the driver's seat belt
pretensioner (squib) harness
¢ Malfunction of the SRS-ECU

DIAGNOSIS

Required Special Tools:
e MB991502: Scan Tool (MUT-II)
e MB991865: Dummy resister
e MB991866: Resister harness

CONNECTOR: F-27

N\

MB991865 (DUMMY >
RESISTOR: 3 Q) ﬂ'.{\
F-27 HARNESS
CONNECTOR

.\ MB991866

—

F-27 SEAT BELT
PRE-TENSIONER
CONNECTOR (DRIVER'S SIDE)

—

(¢
:" """" (RESISTOR HARNESS)

AC006042 AY

STEP 1. Check the driver's seat belt pre-tensioner.

(1) Disconnect the negative battery terminal.

(2) Disconnect the driver's seat belt pretensioner connector F-
27.

(3) Connect special tool MB991865 to special tool MB991866.

| A CAUTION |

Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front

side directly as the connector contact pressure may be

weakened.

(4) Insert special tool MB991866 into the harness side
connector by backprobing.

(5) Connect the negative battery terminal.

(6) Erase diagnostic trouble code memory, and then check the
diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 66 set?

YES : Go to Step 2.
NO : Replace the driver's seat belt pre-tensioner. (Refer to
P.52Ba-44.) Then go to Step 4.
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS i}
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-97

STEP 2. Check the driver's seat belt pretensioner circuit at
the SRS-ECU connector E-07.

(1) Disconnect SRS-ECU connector E-07.

(2) Disconnect driver's seat belt pretensioner connector F-27.
(3) Turn the ignition switch to the "ON" position.

CONNECTOR: F-27

T

CENTER
PILLAR
\ \ ‘o
AC204126AB ‘A CAUTION ‘
Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front
E-07 HARNESS CONNECTOR: side directly as the connector contact pressure may be
HARNESS SIDE B3 weakened.
tjj (4) Measure the voltage between E-07 harness connector
glgé laeg o ggé‘s‘ terminals 29, 30 and body ground.
32[35 3R 1M 48 1142 Voltage should measure 0 volt.
'Y' Q: Is the measured voltage within the specified range?

: O YES : Erase the diagnostic trouble code memory, and check
- the diagnostic trouble code. If DTC 65 sets, replace

ACO06259 Al the SRS-ECU. (Refer to P.52Ba-31.) Then go to Step
4.
NO : Go to Step 3.

STEP 3. Check the harness wires for short circuit to power
supply between SRS-ECU connector E-07 (terminal No.29

and 30) and driver's seat belt pre-tensioner connector F-27
(terminal No.1 and 2).

CONNECTOR: E-19 NOTE: After inspecting intermediate connector E-19 inspect
the wiring harness. If the intermediate connector E-19 is dam-
FLOOR
CONSOLE — \K

aged, repair or replace it. (Refer to GROUP 00E, Harness Con-
nector Inspection P.O0E-2.) Then go to Step 4.

AC204603AC]
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- SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS
92Bb-98 SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

Q: Are the harness wires between SRS-ECU connector E-
07 (terminal No.29 and 30) and driver's seat belt pre-
tensioner connector F-27 (terminal No.1 and 2) in good
condition?

YES : Go to Step 4.

NO : Repair the harness wires between SRS-ECU
connector E-07 and driver's seat belt pre-tensioner
connector F-27. Then go to Step 4.

CONNECTOR: E-07

o >~/
1

\ HARNESS SIDE

CONNECTOR
(REAR VIEW)

A2122] 1™ 2324

I[25]26[27128[29130]3132]33
34[35 [36[37[B8 39404142

CONNECTOR: F-27
\ CENTER
PILLAR_

©

HARNESS
CONNECTOR:
HARNESS SIDE

STEP 4. Recheck for diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 66 set?

YES : Return to Step 1.

NO : The procedure is complete. (If no malfunctions are not
found in all steps, an intermittent malfunction is
suspected. Refer to GROUP 00, How to Use
Troubleshooting/Inspection Service Points — How to
Cope with Intermittent Malfunction P.00-6.)
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS i}
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-99

DTC 67: Driver's Seat Belt Pre-Tensioner (Squib) System Fault for Ground Circuit (Short-Circuited to
Ground)

Driver's Seat Belt Pre-Tensioner (Squib)

ORB-ECU
E-07
- | MICROCOMPUTER |
ifee]l | [ 2324 ‘ ‘ ‘
25262728\29503132\33 AIR BAG
34]35]36[37]38[39]40[4 1]42) DRIVE
CIRCUIT
v A
_ |30 29
O s
(- [ )
- [
] rm
>
2 1 E’lg MU80 1687
[r]
=] | =
[ o
e [ T
r=
1 2
obFAT BELT F-27

lrman

=

W2Q06M0O3AA
AC102677AB

P;EE;TENSIONER —\WW—

CONNECTOR: E-l9v\
—=

< E

4 b

<
E19 P~
o

By

FLOOR
CONSOLE —

i

AC204603AB

\ J
AC204126AB

TSB Revision
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS

SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

CIRCUIT OPERATION

The SRS-ECU judges how severe a collision is by
detecting signals from the front impact sensors and
the front air bag analog G-sensor. If the impact is

DTC SET CONDITIONS

This DTC is set if there is abnormal resistance
between the input terminals of the driver's seat belt
pre-tensioner (squib).

over a predetermined level, the SRS-ECU outputs an

ignition signal. At this time, if the front air bag safing
G-sensor is on, the pre-tensioner will deploy.

TROUBLESHOOTING HITS
e Damaged wiring harnesses or connectors
¢ Short to the ground in the driver's seat belt pre-
tensioner (squib) harness
¢ Malfunction of the SRS-ECU

DIAGNOSIS

Required Special Tools:
e MB991502: Scan Tool (MUT-II)
e MB991865: Dummy resister
e MB991866: Resister harness

CONNECTOR: F-27

N\

MB991865 (DUMMY
RESISTOR: 3 Q)

F-27 HARNESS
CONNECTOR

.\ MB991866

—

F-27 SEAT BELT
PRE-TENSIONER
CONNECTOR (DRIVER'S SIDE)

(¢
:" """" (RESISTOR HARNESS)

AC006042 AY

STEP 1. Check the driver's seat belt pre-tensioner.

(1) Disconnect the negative battery terminal.

(2) Disconnect the driver's seat belt pretensioner connector F-
27.

(3) Connect special tool MB991865 to special tool MB991866.

| A CAUTION |

Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front

side directly as the connector contact pressure may be

weakened.

(4) Insert special tool MB991866 into the harness connector by
backprobing.

(5) Connect the negative battery terminal.

(6) Erase diagnostic trouble code memory, and then check the
diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 67 set?

YES : Go to Step 2.
NO : Replace the driver's seat belt pre-tensioner. (Refer to
P.52Ba-44.) Then go to Step 4.
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

52Bb-101

CONNECTOR: F-27

T

CENTER
PILLAR

E-07 HARNESS CONNECTOR:
HARNESS SIDE
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AC201666AF

STEP 2. Check the driver's seat belt pretensioner circuit at
the SRS-ECU connector E-07.
(1) Disconnect SRS-ECU connector E-07.

(2) Disconnect driver's seat belt pretensioner connector F-27.

| A CAUTION |
Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front

side directly as the connector contact pressure may be
weakened.
(3) Check for continuity between E-07 harness connector
terminals 29, 30 and body ground.
It should be open circuit.

Q: Does continuity exist?

YES : Erase the diagnostic trouble code memory, and check
the diagnostic trouble code. If DTC 67 sets, replace
the SRS-ECU. (Refer to P.52Ba-31.) Then go to Step
4.

NO : Go to Step 3.

CONNECTOR: E-19

FLOOR
CONSOLE —

AC204603AC]

STEP 3. Check harness wires for short circuit to ground
between SRS-ECU connector E-07 (terminal No.29 and 30)
and driver's seat belt pre-tensioner connector F-27
(terminal No.1 and 2).

NOTE: After inspecting intermediate connector E-19, inspect
the wiring harness. If the intermediate connector E-19 is dam-
aged, repair or replace it. (Refer to GROUP 00E, Harness Con-
nector Inspection P.O0E-2.) Then go to Step 4.
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92Bb-102 SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

Q: Are the harness wires between SRS-ECU connector E-
07 (terminal No.29 and 30) and driver's seat belt pre-
tensioner connector F-27 (terminal No.1 and 2) in good
condition?

YES : Go to Step 4.

NO : Repair the harness wires between SRS-ECU
connector E-07 and driver's seat belt pre-tensioner
connector F-27. Then go to Step 4.

CONNECTOR: E-07

o >~/
1

\ HARNESS SIDE

CONNECTOR
(REAR VIEW)
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CONNECTOR: F-27
\ CENTER
PILLAR_

©

HARNESS
CONNECTOR:
HARNESS SIDE

STEP 4. Recheck for diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 67 set?

YES : Return to Step 1.

NO : The procedure is complete. (If no malfunctions are not
found in all steps, an intermittent malfunction is
suspected. Refer to GROUP 00, How to Use
Troubleshooting/Inspection Service Points — How to
Cope with Intermittent Malfunction P.00-6.)
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS

52Bb-103

SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

DTC 68: Passenger's Seat Belt Pre-Tensioner (Squib) System Fault for Power Supply Circuit (Short-

Circuited to Power Supply)

Passenger's (Front) Seat Belt Pre-tensioner (Squib)
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

CIRCUIT OPERATION

The side impact sensor includes an analog G sensor
and CPU, etc. The CPU monitors the analog G sen-
sor output signal. If the CPU judges that the side-air-
bags should be deployed, it sends a fire signal to the
SRS-ECU to deploy the side-airbags. Besides that,
the CPU diagnoses the internal components of the
side impact sensor. If a malfunction occurs, it
requests the SRS-ECU to set a diagnostic trouble

code.

DTC SET CONDITIONS

This DTC is set if there is abnormal resistance
between the input terminals of the passenger's seat
belt pre-tensioner (squib).

TROUBLESHOOTING HITS
e Damaged wiring harnesses or connectors
o Short to the power supply in the passenger's seat
belt pretensioner (squib) harness
¢ Malfunction of the SRS-ECU

DIAGNOSIS

Required Special Tools:
e MB991502: Scan Tool (MUT-II)
e MB991865: Dummy resister
o MB991866: Resister harness

CENTER

P%LAR

AC204127AB

MB991865 (DUMMY
RESISTOR: 3 Q)

F-29 HARNESS
CONNECTOR

F-29 SEAT BELT
PRE-TENSIONER
CONNECTOR (PASSNGER'S SIDE)  AC006042AZ

STEP 1. Check the passenger's seat belt pre-tensioner.

(1) Disconnect the negative battery terminal.

(2) Disconnect the passenger's seat belt pretensioner
connector F-29.

(3) Connect special tool MB991865 to special tool MB991866.

| A CAUTION |

Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front

side directly as the connector contact pressure may be

weakened.

(4) Insert special tool MB991866 into the harness side
connector by backprobing.

(5) Connect the negative battery terminal.

(6) Erase diagnostic trouble code memory, and then check the
diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 68 set?

YES : Go to Step 2.
NO : Replace the passenger's seat belt pre-tensioner.
(Refer to P.52Ba-44.) Then go to Step 4.
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SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-105

STEP 2. Check the passenger's seat belt pretensioner at
the SRS-ECU connector E-07.

(1) Disconnect SRS-ECU connector E-07.

(2) Disconnect passenger's seat belt pretensioner connector F-
29.
(3) Turn the ignition switch to the "ON" position.

AC204127AB

| A CAUTION |

Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front
E-07 HARNESS CONNECTOR: side directly as the connector contact pressure may be
HARNESS SIDE weakened.

(4) Measure the voltage between E-07 harness connector
terminals 27, 28 and body ground.
Voltage should measure 0 volt.

212] | M 2304

%%ﬂﬁm%u&m

e | FHEREE AR
11

Y

Q: Is the circuit normal?

YES : Erase the diagnostic trouble code memory, and check
the diagnostic trouble code. If DTC 68 sets, replace

AC100341AH the SRS-ECU. (Refer to P.52Ba-31.) Then go to Step
4.
NO : Go to Step 3.

STEP 3. Check the harness wires for short circuit to power
supply between SRS-ECU connector E-07 (terminal No.27
and 28) and passenger's seat belt pre-tensioner connector
F-29 (terminal No.1 and 2).

CONNECTOR: E-16 NOTE: After inspecting intermediate connector E-16 inspect
the wiring harness. If the intermediate connector E-16 is dam-
FLOOR
CONSOLE — \K

aged, repair or replace it. Refer to GROUP 00E, Harness Con-
nector Inspection P.O0E-2. Then go to Step 4.

AC204603AE
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS

SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

CONNECTOR: E-07
\J

HARNESS SID
CONNECTOR

(REAR VIEW)

Jai2] | 2304
I[25]26[27128[29130]3132]33
34[35 [36[37[B8 39404142

Q: Are the harness wires between SRS-ECU connector E-
07 (terminal No.27 and 28) and passenger's seat belt
pre-tensioner connector F-29 (terminal No.1 and 2) in
good condition?

YES : Go to Step 4.

NO : Repair the harness wires between SRS-ECU
connector E-07 and passenger's seat belt pre-
tensioner connector F-29. Then go to Step 4.

PILLAR
HARNESS
CONNECTOR:

HARNESS SIDE

<
2

<
AC204127AC

STEP 4. Recheck the diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 68 set?

YES : Return to Step 1.

NO : The procedure is complete. (If no malfunctions are not
found in all steps, an intermittent malfunction is
suspected. Refer to GROUP 00, How to Use
Troubleshooting/Inspection Service Points — How to
Cope with Intermittent Malfunction P.00-6.)
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SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

DTC 69: Passenger's Seat Belt Pre-Tensioner (Squib) System Fault for Ground Circuit (Short-Circuit

to Ground)

Passenger's (Front) Seat Belt Pre-tensioner (Squib)
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

CIRCUIT OPERATION

The side impact sensor includes an analog G sensor
and CPU, etc. The CPU monitors the analog G sen-
sor output signal. If the CPU judges that the side-air-
bags should be deployed, it sends a fire signal to the
SRS-ECU to deploy the side-airbags. Besides that,
the CPU diagnoses the internal components of the
side impact sensor. If a malfunction occurs, it
requests the SRS-ECU to set a diagnostic trouble

code.

DTC SET CONDITIONS

This DTC is set if there is abnormal resistance
between the input terminals of the passenger's seat
belt pre-tensioner (squib).

TROUBLESHOOTING HITS
e Damaged wiring harnesses or connectors
o Short to the ground in the passenger's seat belt
pre-tensioner (squib) harness
¢ Malfunction of the SRS-ECU

DIAGNOSIS

Required Special Tools:
e MB991502: Scan Tool (MUT-II)
e MB991865: Dummy resister
o MB991866: Resister harness

CENTER

P%LAR

AC204127AB

MB991865 (DUMMY
RESISTOR: 3 Q)

F-29 HARNESS
CONNECTOR

F-29 SEAT BELT
PRE-TENSIONER
CONNECTOR (PASSNGER'S SIDE)  AC006042AZ

STEP 1. Check the passenger's seat belt pre-tensioner.

(1) Disconnect the negative battery terminal.

(2) Disconnect the passenger's seat belt pre-tensioner
connector F-29.

(3) Connect special tool MB991865 to special tool MB991866.

| A CAUTION |

Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front

side directly as the connector contact pressure may be

weakened.

(4) Insert special tool MB991866 into the harness connector by
backprobing.

(5) Connect the negative battery terminal.

(6) Erase diagnostic trouble code memory, and the diagnostic
trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 69 set?

YES : Go to Step 2.
NO : Replace the passenger's seat belt pre-tensioner.
(Refer to P.52Ba-44.) Then go to Step 4.
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SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-109

STEP 2. Check the passenger's seat belt pre-tensioner
circuit at the SRS-ECU connector E-07.

(1) Disconnect SRS-ECU connector E-07.

(2) Disconnect passenger's seat belt pre-tensioner connector

F-29.
AC204127AB ‘A CAUTION ‘

E-07 HARNESS CONNECTOR: Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front
HARNESS SIDE side directly as the connector contact pressure may be

7 ||~ weakened.

[25j2627[2812903013152]33] (3) Check for continuity between E-07 harness connector

os [ lscaoot terminals 27, 28 and body ground.

Y It should be open circuit.

! Q: Does continuity exist?

NO : Erase the diagnostic trouble code memory, and check
the diagnostic trouble code. If DTC 69 sets, replace

AC201663AD the SRS-ECU. (Refer to P.52Ba-31.) Then go to Step

4.
YES : Go to Step 3.

STEP 3. Check harness wires for short circuit to ground
between SRS-ECU connector E-07 (terminal No.27 and 28)
and passenger's seat belt pre-tensioner connector F-29
(terminal No.1 and 2).
CONNECTOR: E-16 NOTE: After inspecting intermediate connector E-16 inspect
the wiring harness. If the intermediate connector E-16 is dam-
FLOOR aged, repair or replace it. (Refer to GROUP 00E, Harness Con-
CONSOLE —, nector Inspection P.00E-2.) Then go to Step 4.

AC204603AE
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS

SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

CONNECTOR: E-07
\J

HARNESS SID
CONNECTOR

(REAR VIEW)

Jai2] | 2304
I[25]26[27128[29130]3132]33
34[35 [36[37[B8 39404142

Q: Are the harness wires between SRS-ECU connector E-
07 (terminals No.27 and 28) and passenger's seat belt
pre-tensioner connector F-29 (terminals No.1 and 2) in
good condition?

YES : Go to Step 4.

NO : Repair the harness wires between SRS-ECU
connector E-07 and passenger's seat belt pre-
tensioner connector F-29. Then go to Step 4.

PILLAR
HARNESS
CONNECTOR:

HARNESS SIDE

<
2

<
AC204127AC

STEP 4. Recheck for diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 69 set?

YES : Return to Step 1.

NO : The procedure is complete. (If no malfunctions are not
found in all steps, an intermittent malfunction is
suspected. Refer to GROUP 00, How to Use
Troubleshooting/Inspection Service Points — How to
Cope with Intermittent Malfunction P.00-6.)
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS

52Bb-111

SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

DTC 71: Right Hand Side-Airbag Module (Squib) System Fault 1 (Short Circuit between Terminals of

the Squib Circuit)

Side-Airbag Module (RH) (Squib) Circuit

oR5-ECU
201 T MLCROCOMPUTER |
2 T [ [ |
25[26[2728[29180[31]32]33 AIR BAG
3435]36[37]38[38]40]4 1]47] DRIVE
CIRCUIT
| 24 Ye3 |
— OFF _
OFF oN___AoN
CONNECTOR
. LOCK SWITCH
= =
O O
- 10
1 1=t ‘
B 1
> >m
1 2
NOTE 1 2 151Dk AIR BAG
X MODULE (3QUIB)
©egmegrgiocswton | ofe A G
CONNECTED: ON | L RE-0
CONNECTOR (H P J
DISCONNECTED: OFF ke
— AC204436AB
W3Q02MO3AA

ACXO01478Al

CIRCUIT OPERATION

e The SRS-ECU judges how severe a collision is
by detecting signals from the left and right side
impact sensors. If the impact is over a predeter-
mined level, the SRS-ECU outputs an ignition
signal. At this time, if the side-airbag safing G-
sensor is on, the SRS side-airbag will inflate.

e The ignition signal is input to the side-airbag
module to inflate the air bag.

CONNECTOR: F-21

ACX01649AD

DTC SET CONDITIONS
This DTC is set if there is abnormal resistance

between the input terminals of the side-airbag mod-
ule (RH) (squib).

TROUBLESHOOTING HINTS
o Improper engaged connector or defective short
bar*
o Short between the side air bag module (RH)
(squib) circuit terminals
e Damaged connector(s)
o Malfunction of the SRS-ECU
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- SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS
92Bb-112 SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

NOTE: *: The squib circuit connectors integrate a
"short" bar (which prevents the air bag from deploy-
ing unintentionally due to static electricity by shorting
the positive wire to the ground wire in the squib cir-
cuit when the connectors are disconnected). (Refer
to P.52Ba-2.) Therefore, if connector E-07 and F-21
is damaged or improperly engaged, the short bar
may not be released when the connector is con-
nected.

DIAGNOSIS

Required Special Tools:
e MB991502: Scan Tool (MUT-II)
e MB991865: Dummy resister
e MB991866: Resister harness

STEP 1. Check the diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 34 set?

YES : Go to Step 2.
NO : Go to Step 3.

STEP 2. Check SRS-ECU connector E-07.
Q: Is the connector correctly engaged?

YES : Go to Step 3.
NO : Engage the connector correctly. Then go to Step 7.
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS ]
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-113

STEP 3. Check SRS-ECU connector E-07 and side-airbag

module (RH) connector F-21.

(1) Disconnect the negative battery terminal.

(2) Disconnection connectors E-07 and F-21, and then
reconnect them.

(3) Connect the negative battery terminal.

(4) Erase the diagnostic trouble code memory, and check the
diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 71 set?

YES : Go to Step 4.

NO : The procedure is complete. (It is assumed that DTC
71 set as connector E-07 or F-21 was engaged
improperly.)

ACX01649AD
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92Bb-114 SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

STEP 4. Check the side-airbag module (RH).
(1) Disconnect the negative battery terminal.
(2) Disconnect the side-airbag module (RH) connector F-21.

CONNECTOR: F-21

ACX01649AD

(3) Connect special tool MB991865 to special tool MB991866.

| A CAUTION |
Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front

side directly as the connector contact pressure may be

weakened.
(4) Insert special tool MB991866 into the F-21 harness

connector by backprobing.
(5) Connect the negative battery terminal.

~T
e  negatl
F-21 SIDE-AIRBAG (6) Erase the diagnostic trouble code memory, and check the
MODULE (RH) CONNECTOR AC006042 AW diagnostic trouble code.
Q:Is DTC 71 set?

YES : Go to Step 5.
NO : Replace the seat back assembly of the front seat

(RH). (Refer to GROUP 52A, Front Seat P.52A-13.)
Then go to Step 7.

MB991865 (DUMMY
RESISTOR: 3 Q)

F-21 HARNESS
CONNECTOR
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

52Bb-115

ACX01649AD

A-A

—_ -

4 mm (0.16 inch) OR MORE

A—

E-07 HARNESS
CONNECTOR:
COMPONENT SIDE

TERMINAL

T 1]

n/
?T/H ;|_|ff

TUrouUuUTuUyYryYy

o o o

SHORT BAR
AC100396Al

E-07 HARNESS
CONNECTOR:
HARNESS SIDE

- 2324
25126[27128129130 31 [{]T{}}

34]35]36[37[38[39140]| [
\

AC100764Al

STEP 5. Check the side-airbag module (RH) circuit at the
SRS-ECU connector E-07.
(1) Disconnect SRS-ECU connector E-07.

/A DANGER

To prevents the air bag from deploying unintention-
ally, disconnect the side-airbag module (RH) connec-
tor F-21 to short the squib circuit.

(2) Disconnect side-airbag module connector F-21.

| A CAUTION |

Insert an insulator such as a cable tie to depth of 4mm

(0.16 inch) or more, otherwise the short bar will not cable

tie release.

(3) Insert a cable tie [3 mm (0.12 inch) wide, 0.5 mm (0.02 inch)
thick] between terminals 23, 24 and the short bar to release
the short bar.

| /A CAUTION |
Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front
side directly as the connector contact pressure may be
weakened.
(4) Check for continuity between E-07 harness connector
terminals 23 and 24.
It should be open circuit.

Q: Does continuity exist?

NO : Erase the diagnostic trouble code memory, and check
the diagnostic trouble code. If DTC 71 sets, replace
the SRS-ECU. (Refer to P.52Ba-31.) Then go to Step
7.

YES : Go to Step 6.

TSB Revision




52Bb-116

SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

STEP 6. Check the harness wires for short circuit between
SRS-ECU connector E-07 (terminals No.23 and 24) and
side-airbag module (RH) connector F-21 (terminal No.1 and

2)

HARNESS SIDE
CONNECTOR
(REAR VIEW)

L2 | — 2304
I[25]26127128[29[30]3132[33

CONNECTOR: E-07

34]35]36[37]38 [39 4041142 -

P ACX01478AJ

CONNECTOR: F-21

HARNESS
CONNECTOR:
HARNESS SIDE

=S
2

ACX01649AE

NO :

Q: Are the harness wires between SRS-ECU connector E-
07 (terminals No.23 and 24) and side-airbag module
(RH) connector F-21 (terminal No.1 and 2) in good
condition?

YES : Goto Step 7.

Repair the harness wires between SRS-ECU
connector E-07 and side-airbag module connector F-
21. Then go to Step 7.

STEP 7. Recheck for diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 71 set?
YES : Return to Step 1.

NO :

The procedure is complete. (If no malfunctions are not
found in all steps, an intermittent malfunction is
suspected. Refer to GROUP 00, How to Use
Troubleshooting/Inspection Service Points — How to
Cope with Intermittent Malfunction P.00-6.)
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS ]
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-117

DTC 72: Right Hand Side-Airbag Module (Squib) System Fault 2 (Open in the Squib Circuit)

Side-Airbag Module (RH) (Squib) Circuit

SRS-ECU
B \ MICROCOMPUTER \
ke | 1| (e 11

ps[pel27l28l2930]51)50]33
34]35]36[37]38[39]40[4 1]a2

| 24 o3 |
— OFF _
OFF onN._ AoN
CONNECTOR
_ LOCK SWITCH
= =
(a8} O
] 10
— ~1<C ‘
[11 1.1
> >m
1 2
NOTE } - I 151DE AIR BAG
% MODULE (5QUIB)
gomectagioocston | Hofe oo (Y
CONNECTED: ON | Fo01
CONNECTOR (N PR J -
DISCONNECTED: OFF LY
— AC204436AB
W3Q02MO3AA

CONNECTOR: F-21

ACXO01478Al

ACX01649AD
CIRCUIT OPERATION DTC SET CONDITIONS
e The SRS-ECU judges how severe a collision is This DTC is s_et i there_is abnormal _resisfcance
by detecting signals from the left and right side between the |pput terminals of the side-airbag mod-
impact sensors. If the impact is over a predeter- ule (RH) (squib).
mined level, the SRS-ECU outputs an ignition
signal. At this time, if the side-airbag safing G- TROUBLESHOOTING HINTS
sensor is on, the SRS side-airbag will inflate. * Open circuit in the side-airbag module (RH)
e The ignition signal is input to the side-airbag (squib) circuit
module to inflate the side-airbag. * Improper connector contact

e Malfunction of the SRS-ECU
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS

SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

CONNECTOR: F-21

ACX01649AD

DIAGNOSIS

Required Special Tools:
e MB991502: Scan Tool (MUT-II)
e MB991865: Dummy resister
e MB991866: Resister harness

MB991865 (DUMMY
RESISTOR: 3 Q)

F-21 HARNESS
CONNECTOR

F-21 SIDE-AIRBAG
MODULE (RH) CONNECTOR

AC006042 AW

STEP 1. Check the side-airbag module (RH).
(1) Disconnect the negative battery terminal.
(2) Disconnect the side-airbag module (RH) connector F-21.

(3) Connect special tool MB991865 to special tool MB991866.

| A CAUTION |
Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front

side directly as the connector contact pressure may be

weakened.
(4) Insert special tool MB991866 into the harness connector by

backprobing.
(5) Connect the negative battery terminal.
(6) Erase the diagnostic trouble code memory, and check the

diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 72 set?

YES : Go to Step 2.

NO : Replace the seat back assembly of the front seat
(RH). (Refer to GROUP 52A, Front Seat P.52A-13.)
Then go to Step 3.
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SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

52Bb-119

CONNECTOR

HARNESS SIDE
(REAR VIEW)

A2122] | ™ 23124

[25]26127128[29[3013132[33
34135 [36[37/38[39]40]41142] =

P ACX01478AJ

CONNECTOR: F-21

HARNESS
CONNECTOR:
HARNESS SIDE

=
2

ACX01649AE

F-21 HARNESS CONNECTOR:

E-07 HARNESS
CONNECTOR:
HARNESS SIDE

ﬁ ¥ E
25[26127128129130 31 [{ | T2
3435 [36]37/38[39140 i 1

Y

AC100382Al

STEP 2. Check the harness for open circuit between SRS-

ECU connector E-08 (terminal No.23 and 24) and the side-

air bag module (RH) connector F-21 (terminal No.1 and 2).

(1) Disconnect SRS-ECU connector E-07 and side-air bag
module (RH) connector F-21.

| A CAUTION |
Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front

side directly as the connector contact pressure may be

weakened.

(2) Check for continuity between the following terminals.
Between connector E-07 terminal 23 and connector F-21
terminal 2
Between connector E-07 terminal 24 and connector F-21
terminal 1
It should be less than 2 ohms.

Q: Does continuity exist?

YES : Erase the diagnostic trouble code memory, and check
the diagnostic trouble code. If DTC 72 sets, replace
the SRS-ECU. (Refer to P.52Ba-31.) Then go to Step
3.

NO : Repair the harness wires between SRS-ECU
connector E-07 and side-airbag module (RH)
connector F-21. Then go to Step 3.

STEP 3. Recheck for diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 72 set?

YES : Return to Step 1.

NO : The procedure is complete. (If no malfunctions are not
found in all steps, an intermittent malfunction is
suspected. Refer to GROUP 00, How to Use
Troubleshooting/Inspection Service Points — How to
Cope with Intermittent Malfunction P.00-6.)
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

DTC 75: Right Hand Side-Airbag Module (Squib) System Fault Power Supply Circuit (Short-Circuit to

Power Supply)
Side-Airbag Module (RH) (Squib) Circuit
SRS-ECU
201 T MLCROCOMPUTER |
2 T [ [ |
25[26[2728[29180[31]32]33 AIR BAG
3435]36[37]38[38]40]4 1]47] DRIVE
CIRCUIT
| 24 Ye3 |
- = O,Fr\
OFF ON _ _ ON
CONNECTOR
. LOCK SWITCH
= =
O O
— 10
1 1=t ‘
f fr1. 1
> >m
1 2
NOTE 1 2 151Dk AIR BAG
X MODULE (3QUIB)
v ggmecrgriockewren | ot At T
CONNECTED: ON | A NY
CONNECTOR [N N J
DISCONNECTED: OFF kY
— AC204436AB
W3Q02MO3AA

ACXO01478Al

CIRCUIT OPERATION

e The SRS-ECU judges how severe a collision is
by detecting signals from the left and right side
impact sensors. If the impact is over a predeter-
mined level, the SRS-ECU outputs an ignition
signal. At this time, if the side-airbag safing G-
sensor is on, the SRS side-airbag will inflate.

e The ignition signal is input to the side-airbag
module to inflate the air bag.

CONNECTOR: F-21

ACX01649AD

DTC SET CONDITIONS
This DTC is set if there is abnormal resistance

between the input terminals of the side-airbag mod-
ule (RH) (squib).

TROUBLESHOOTING HINTS
e Damaged wiring harnesses or connectors
o Short to the power supply in the side-airbag mod-
ule (RH) (squib) harness
¢ Malfunction of the SRS-ECU
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS ]
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-121

DIAGNOSIS

Required Special Tools:
e MB991502: Scan Tool (MUT-II)
e MB991865: Dummy resister
e MB991866: Resister harness

STEP 1. Check the side-airbag module (RH).
(1) Disconnect the negative battery terminal.

CONNECTOR: F-21 (2) Disconnect the side-airbag module (RH) connector F-21.

ACX01649AD

(3) Connect special tool MB991865 to special tool MB991866.

| A CAUTION |
Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front

side directly as the connector contact pressure may be

weakened.
(4) Insert special tool MB991866 into the harness connector by

backprobing.
(5) Connect the negative battery terminal.
F-21 SIDE-AIRBAG (6) Erase the diagnostic trouble code memory, and check the

MODULE (RH) CONNECTOR AC006042 AW diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 75 set?

YES : Go to Step 2.

NO : Replace the seat back assembly of the front seat
(RH). (Refer to GROUP 52A, Front Seat P.52A-13.)
Then go to Step 4.

MB991865 (DUMMY
RESISTOR: 3 Q)

F-21 HARNESS
CONNECTOR
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92Bb-122 SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

STEP 2. Check the side-airbag module (RH) circuit at the
SRS-ECU connector E-07.
(1) Disconnect SRS-ECU connector E-07.

CONNECTOR: E-07

/A DANGER

To prevents the air bag from deploying unintention-
ally, disconnect the side-airbag module (RH) connec-
tor F-21 to short the squib circuit.

(2) Disconnect side-airbag module connector F-21.

(3) Turn the ignition switch to the "ON" position.

| A CAUTION |
Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front

side directly as the connector contact pressure may be
weakened.
(4) Measure the voltage between E-07 harness connector
terminals 23, 24 and baby ground.
Voltage should measure 0 volt.

E-07 HARNESS CONNECTOR:
HARNESS SIDE

2122] |
25126[27128[29130[31 T3,
34[35[36]37]38]39]40

Q: Is the measured voltage within the specified range?

YES : Erase the diagnostic trouble code memory, and check
the diagnostic trouble code. If DTC 75 sets, replace

AC203788AF the SRS-ECU. (Refer to P.52Ba-31.) Then go to Step
4.

NO : Go to Step 3.
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS ]
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-123

STEP 3. Check the harness wires for short circuit to power
supply between SRS-ECU connector E-07 (terminal No.23
and 24) and side-airbag module (RH) connector F-21
(terminal No.1 and 2).

HARNESS SIDE
CONNECTOR
(REAR VIEW)

L2 | — 2304
I[25]26127128[29[30]3132[33

34]35]36[37]38 [39 4041142 -

Q: Are the harness wires between SRS-ECU connector E-
07 (terminal No.23 and 24) and side-airbag module (RH)
connector F-21 (terminal No.1 and 2) in good condition?
YES : Go to Step 4.

NO : Repair the harness wires between SRS-ECU
connector E-07 and side-airbag module (RH)
connector F-21. Then go to Step 4.

P ACX01478AJ

CONNECTOR: F-21

HARNESS
CONNECTOR:
HARNESS SIDE

=S
2

ACX01649AE

STEP 4. Recheck for diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 75 set?

YES : Return to Step 1.

NO : The procedure is complete. (If no malfunctions are not
found in all steps, an intermittent malfunction is
suspected. Refer to GROUP 00, How to Use
Troubleshooting/Inspection Service Points — How to
Cope with Intermittent Malfunction P.00-6.)
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SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

DTC 76: Right Hand Side-Airbag Module (Squib) System Fault Ground Circuit (Short-Circuited to

Ground)

Side-Airbag Module (RH) (Squib) Circuit

oR5-ECU
201 T MLCROCOMPUTER |
2 T [ [ |
25[26[2728[29180[31]32]33 AIR BAG
3435]36[37]38[38]40]4 1]47] DRIV
CIRCUIT
| 24 Ye3 |
- = O,Fr\
OFF oN___AoN
CONNECTOR
. LOCK SWITCH
= =
O O
- 10
1 1=t ‘
B 1
> >m
1 2
NOTE 1 2 151Dk AIR BAG
X MODULE (3QUIB)
©egmegrgiocswton | ofe A G
CONNECTED: ON | L RE-0
CONNECTOR (H P J
DISCONNECTED: OFF ke
— AC204436AB
W3Q02MO3AA

ACXO01478Al

CIRCUIT OPERATION

e The SRS-ECU judges how severe a collision is
by detecting signals from the left and right side
impact sensors. If the impact is over a predeter-
mined level, the SRS-ECU outputs an ignition
signal. At this time, if the side-airbag safing G-
sensor is on, the SRS side-airbag will inflate.

e The ignition signal is input to the side-airbag
module to inflate the aside-airbag.

CONNECTOR: F-21

ACX01649AD

DTC SET CONDITIONS
This DTC is set if there is abnormal resistance

between the input terminals of the side-airbag mod-
ule (RH) (squib).

TROUBLESHOOTING HINTS
e Damaged wiring harnesses or connectors
e Short to ground in the side-airbag module (RH)
(squib) harness
¢ Malfunction of the SRS-ECU
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SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-125

DIAGNOSIS

Required Special Tools:
e MB991502: Scan Tool (MUT-II)
e MB991865: Dummy resister
e MB991866: Resister harness

STEP 1. Check the side-airbag module (RH).
(1) Disconnect the negative battery terminal.

CONNECTOR: F-21 (2) Disconnect the side-airbag module (RH) connector F-21.

ACX01649AD

(3) Connect special tool MB991865 to special tool MB991866.

| A CAUTION |
Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front

side directly as the connector contact pressure may be

weakened.
(4) Insert special tool MB991866 into the harness side

connector by backprobing.
(5) Connect the negative battery terminal.
F-21 SIDE-AIRBAG (6) Erase the diagnostic trouble code memory, and check the

MODULE (RH) CONNECTOR AC006042 AW diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 76 set?

YES : Go to Step 2.

NO : Replace the seat back assembly of the front seat
(RH). (Refer to GROUP 52A, Front Seat P.52A-13.)
Then go to Step 4.

MB991865 (DUMMY
RESISTOR: 3 Q)

F-21 HARNESS
CONNECTOR
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52Bb-126 SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS

SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

CONNECTOR: E-07

E-07 HARNESS CONNECTOR:
HARNESS SIDE

2122] |
25126[27128[29130[31 T3,
34[35[36]37]38]39]40

AC100384Al

STEP 2. Check the harness for short circuit to ground
between SRS-ECU and the side-airbag module (RH).
(1) Disconnect SRS-ECU connector E-07.

(2) Disconnect side-airbag module (RH) connector F-21.

| A CAUTION |
Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front

side directly as the connector contact pressure may be
weakened.
(3) Check for continuity between E-07 harness connector
terminals 23, 24 and body ground.
It should be open circuit.

Q: Does continuity exist?

YES : Erase the diagnostic trouble code memory, and check
the diagnostic trouble code. If DTC 76 sets, replace
the SRS-ECU. (Refer to P.52Ba-31.) Then go to Step
4.

NO : Go to Step 3.
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS ]
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-127

STEP 3. Check the harness wires for short circuit to
ground between SRS-ECU connector E-07 (terminal No.23
and 24) and side-airbag module (RH) connector F-21
(terminal No.1 and 2).

Q: Are the harness wires between SRS-ECU connector E-
07 (terminal No.23 and 24) and side-airbag module (RH)
connector F-21 (terminal No.1 and 2) in good condition?
YES : Go to Step 4.

NO : Repair the harness wires between SRS-ECU
connector E-07 and side-airbag module (RH)
connector F-21. Then go to Step 4.

HARNESS SIDE
CONNECTOR
(REAR VIEW)

A2122] | ™ 2324

I[25]26127128[29[30]3132[33 2
34135 36[37 B8 30 40[4112] ACXO1478A

/

CONNECTOR: F-21

HARNESS
CONNECTOR:
HARNESS SIDE

=S
2

ACX01649AE

STEP 4. Recheck for diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 76 set?

YES : Return to Step 1.

NO : The procedure is complete. (If no malfunctions are not
found in all steps, an intermittent malfunction is
suspected. Refer to GROUP 00, How to Use
Troubleshooting/Inspection Service Points — How to
Cope with Intermittent Malfunction P.00-6.)
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92Bb-128 SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

DTC 79: Left Hand Side-Airbag Module (Squib) System Fault 5 for Power Pupply Circuit
DTC 93: Left Hand Side-Airbag Module (Squib) System Fault 6 for Communication System

Side Impact Sensor (LH) Power Supply Circuit

ANALOG G
EEPROM e
\ CPU \
CONSTANT
VOLTAGE
CIRCUIT
= |1 ~ |2
= O
— (S0
.| 11
=m mm
, E-10
i 3 L /] MU801687 ==
= (@]
— <D T
| 11
5 oR5-ECU
I [NTERFACE E—Ojgﬁ
CIRGUIT Ll 0
21p2| |[] lesled]
‘ bslee|2728les[30/31]a2]33)

34]35]36[37]38]30]40[a 1]42)

AC204437AB

W3Q02M04AA

CONNECTOR: E-19

FLOOR

AC204603AB

habl\yg
W) i
F-13 (Y) FRONT SEAT
AC204128AB
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS ]
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-129

CIRCUIT OPERATION DTC SET CONDITIONS
The side impact sensor includes an analog G sensor 1 <o DTC are set if communication between the

and CPU, etc. The CPU monitors the analog G sen- i :
e : ) ) side impact sensor (LH) and the SRS-ECU is not
sor output signal. If the CPU judges that the side-air- possible or communication is faulty.

bags should be deployed, it sends a fire signal to the
SRS-ECU to deploy the side-airbags. Besides that,
the CPU diagnoses the internal components of the
side impact sensor. If a malfunction occurs, it
requests the SRS-ECU to set a diagnostic trouble
code.

TROUBLESHOOTING HINTS
e Damaged wiring harnesses or connectors
¢ Malfunction of the side impact sensor (LH)
¢ Malfunction of the SRS-ECU

DIAGNOSIS

Required Special Tool:
e MB991502: Scan Tool (MUT-II)

STEP 1. Check the side impact sensor (LH).

(1) Disconnect the negative battery terminal.

(2) Replace the side impact sensor (LH) with the side impact
sensor (RH).

(3) Connect the negative battery terminal.

(4) Erase diagnostic trouble code memory, and then check the
diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 89 or 96 set?

YES : Replace the side impact sensor (LH) with a new one.
(Refer to P.52Ba-42.) Then go to Step 3.
NO : Go to Step 2.

STEP 2. Check the harness wires for open circuit or short
circuit between SRS-ECU connector E-07 (terminal No.34
and 36) and side impact sensor (LH) connector F-13
(terminal No.1 and 2).

CONNECTOR: E-19 NOTE: After inspecting intermediate connector E-19 inspect
the wiring harness. If the intermediate connector E-19 is dam-
aged, repair or replace it. (Refer to GROUP 00E, Harness Con-
nector Inspection P.00OE-2.) Then go to Step 3. If harness wires
are in good condition, go to Step 3. If any harness wires

FLOOR

CONSOLE —_, \K

—~ % between SRS-ECU connector E-07 and side impact sensor
! > A2 (LH) connector F-13 are damaged, repair them or install the
E'l{ o sensor cable. Refer to P.52Ba-42. Then go to Step 3.

AC204603AC
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

o >~/
([ Ja

HARNESS SIDE
CONNECTOR
(REAR VIEW)

CONNECTOR: E-07

Q:

A2122] 1™ 2324

I[25]26[27128[29130]3132]33

ACX01478AJ

34135[36137]38[39]40]41]42

'1'—;‘.2‘
IDE IMPACT
ENSOR

HARNESS
CONNECTOR:
HARNESS SID

CONNECTOR: F-13 \
T e

A
\u
W.g

( ~4

F-13 (Y)

FRONT SEAT
AC204128AC

Are the harness wires between SRS-ECU connector E-

07 (terminal No.34 and 36) and side impact sensor (LH)

connector F-13 (terminal No.1 and 2) in good condition?

YES : Erase the diagnostic trouble code memory, and check
the diagnostic trouble code. If DTC 79 or 93 sets,
replace the SRS-ECU. (Refer to P.52Ba-31.) Then go
to Step 3.

NO : Repair the harness wires between SRS-ECU
connector E-07 and side impact sensor (LH)
connector F-13. Then go to Step 3.

STEP 3. Recheck for diagnostic trouble code.

Q:

Is DTC 79 or 93 set?

YES : Return to Step 1.

NO : The procedure is complete. (If no malfunctions are not
found in all steps, an intermittent malfunction is
suspected. Refer to GROUP 00, How to Use
Troubleshooting/Inspection Service Points — How to
Cope with Intermittent Malfunction P.00-6.)
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAIN

T SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS

52Bb-131

SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

DTC 81: Left Hand Side-Air Bag Module (Squib) System Fault 1 (Short Circuit between Terminals of

the Squib Circuit)

Side-Airbag Module (LH) (Squib) Circuit

SRS-ECU
P07 [ MICROCOMPUTER |
21]22 2324 ‘ ‘
2526|2728 [29I130[31[32]3] AIR BAG
34[35[36[37]a8[39]a0]41]42) DRIVE
CIRCUIT
21 Yee
—— OFF
' OF on'___Aon
CONNECTOR
LOCK SWITCH ‘ J
= =
=1 © ]
—] —
] —1M
[T [r1[]
&) >
1 2
oIDE AIR BAG \ oF ‘ NOTE
MODULE (SQUIB) | | &= "a & ~p | % CONNECTOR LOCK SWITCH
i) I OFF  A0ON ___Z0ON, CONNECTOR
ro15 | | CONNECTED: ON
Coo J CONNECTOR
e X DISCONNECTED: OFF
AC204439AB
W3Q02MO5AA

ACXO01478Al

CIRCUIT OPERATION

e The SRS-ECU judges how severe a collision is
by detecting signals from the left and right side
impact sensors. If the impact is over a predeter-
mined level, the SRS-ECU outputs an ignition
signal. At this time, if the side-airbag safing G-
sensor is on, the SRS side-airbag will inflate.

e The ignition signal is input to the side-airbag
module to inflate the side-airbag.

CONNECTOR: F-15

AC204635AB

DTC SET CONDITIONS
This DTC is set if there is abnormal resistance
between the input terminals of the side-airbag mod-

ule (LH) (squib).

TROUBLESHOOTING HINTS
o Improper engaged connector or defective short
bar*
e Short circuit between the left-side air bag module
(squib) circuit terminals
e Damaged connector(s)
o Malfunction of the SRS-ECU

TSB Revision




- SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS
92Bb-132 SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

NOTE: *: The squib circuit connectors integrate a
"short" bar (which prevents the air bag from deploy-
ing unintentionally due to static electricity by shorting
the positive wire to the ground wire in the squib cir-
cuit when the connectors are disconnected). (Refer
to P.52Ba-2.) Therefore, if connector E-07 or F-15
damaged or improperly engaged, the short bar may
not be released when the connector is connected.

DIAGNOSIS

Required Special Tools:
e MB991502: Scan Tool (MUT-II)
e MB991865: Dummy resister
o MB991866: Resister harness

STEP 1. Check the diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 34 set?

YES : Go to Step 2.
NO : Go to Step 3.

STEP 2. Check SRS-ECU connector E-07.
Q: Is the connector correctly engaged?

YES : Go to Step 3.
NO : Engage the connector correctly. Then go to Step 7.

ACX01478Al
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS ]
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-133

STEP 3. Check SRS-ECU connector E-07 and side-airbag

module (LH) connector F-15.

(1) Disconnect the negative battery terminal.

(2) Disconnection connectors E-07 and F-15, and then
reconnect them.

(3) Connect the negative battery terminal.

(4) Erase diagnostic trouble code memory, and then check the
diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 81 set?

YES : Go to Step 4.

NO : The procedure is complete. (It is assumed that DTC
81 set as connector E-07 or F-15 was engaged
improperly.)

AC204635AB

TSB Revision




52Bb-134

SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

CONNECTOR: F-15

MB991865 (DUMMY
RESISTOR: 3 Q)

F-15 HARNESS
CONNECTOR

0\ MB991866

S ISE
S

F-15 SIDE-AIRBAG

MODULE (LH) CONNECTOR

t ————— (RESISTOR HARNESS)

‘;:,E S
'

ACO006042 AX

STEP 4. Check the side-airbag module (LH).
(1) Disconnect the negative battery terminal.
(2) Disconnect the left hand side-airbag (LH) connector F-15.

(3) Connect special tool MB991865 to special tool MB991866.

A CAUTION |

Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front

side directly as the connector contact pressure may be

weakened.

(4) Insert special tool MB991866 into the F-15 harness
connector by backprobing.

(5) Connect the negative battery terminal.

(6) Erase diagnostic trouble code memory, and check the
diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 81 set?

YES : Go to Step 5.

NO : Replace the seat back assembly of the front seat
(LH). (Refer to GROUP 52A, Front Seat P.52A-13.)
Then go to Step 7.
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SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-135

STEP 5. Check the side-airbag module (LH) circuit at the
SRS-ECU connector E-07.

(1) Disconnect SRS-ECU connector E-07.

/A DANGER

To prevents the air bag from deploying unintention-
ally, disconnect the side-airbag module (LH) connec-
tor F-15 to short the squib circuit.

(2) Disconnect side-airbag module connector F-15.

AC204635AB

| A\ CAUTION |
Insert an insulator such as a cable tie to a depth of 4mm
E-07 HARNESS CONNECTOR: (0.16 inch) or more, otherwise the short bar will not cable
COMPONENT SIDE tie release.
TERMINAL (3) Insert a cable tie [3 mm (0.12 inch) wide, 0.5 mm (0.02 inch)
CABLE TIE thick] between terminals 21, 22 and the short bar to release
SECTION the short bar.
A-A
SHORT BAR 4 mm (0.16 inch) OR MORE
AC100397Al ‘A CAUTION ‘

Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front

side directly as the connector contact pressure may be
E-07 HARNESS CONNECTOR:

HARNESS SIDE weakened. o _
(4) Check for continuity between terminals 21 and 22.
2122] [ 23024 It should be open circuit.
{11}127128129130(31[32[33 .
[ T 36[37[38[39]40]41]42 Q:Is the circuit normal?

YES : Erase the diagnostic trouble code memory, and check
the diagnostic trouble code. If DTC 81 sets, replace
the SRS-ECU. (Refer to P.52Ba-31.)

AC100386A NO : Go to Step 6.
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SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

STEP 6. Check the harness wires for short circuit between
SRS-ECU connector E-07 (terminal No. 21and 22) and side-
airbag module (LH) connector F-15 (terminal No.1 and 2).

CONNECTOR: E-07

(-

HARNESS SIDE
CONNECTOR
(REAR VIEW)

T2l |4 2324
[25]26127128[29[3013132[33

[
34[35 36 37/38[39/40(41142 ~_ ACXO1478AJ

Q: Are the harness wires between SRS-ECU connector E-
07 (terminal No. 21and 22) and side-airbag module (LH)
connector F-15 (terminal No.1 and 2) in good condition?
YES : Goto Step 7.

NO : Repair the harness wires between SRS-ECU
connector E-07 and side-airbag module (LH)
connector F-15. Then go to Step 7.

CONNECTOR: F-15

HARNESS
CONNECTOR:
HARNESS SIDE

AC204635AC

STEP 7. Recheck for diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 81 set?

YES : Return to Step 1.

NO : The procedure is complete. (If no malfunctions are not
found in all steps, an intermittent malfunction is
suspected. Refer to GROUP 00, How to Use
Troubleshooting/Inspection Service Points — How to
Cope with Intermittent Malfunction P.00-6.)
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

DTC 82:Left Hand Side-Airbag Module (Squib) System Fault 2 (Open in the Squib Circuit)

Side-Airbag Module (LH) (Squib) Circuit

ORG-ECU
0% [ MICROCOMPUTER |
21|22 2324 ‘ ‘ ‘
25262728\29603132\33 AIR BAG
34[35[3¢[37]38[39]a0]a1]42) DRIVE
CIRCUIT
21 Yoo
| OFF_
CONNECTOR | A=
LOCK SWITCH‘ J
= =
=| & ]
—] —
] —[A
[T [r1[]
sl >
1 2
oIDE AIR BAG \ ‘ NOTE
MODULE (SQUIB) | | &=~ 174 % CONNECTOR LOCK SWITCH
(LH) o AR CONNECTED: ON
L= I S A A J CONNECTOR
e Z BISCONNECTED: OFF
><] ‘
AC204439AB
W3Q02MOSAA

ACX01478Al

CIRCUIT OPERATION

e The SRS-ECU judges how severe a collision is
by detecting signals from the left and right side
impact sensors. If the impact is over a predeter-
mined level, the SRS-ECU outputs an ignition
signal. At this time, if the side-airbag safing G-
sensor is on, the SRS side-airbag will inflate.
The ignition signal is input to the side-airbag
module to inflate the side-airbag.

CONNECTOR: F-15

AC204635AB

DTC SET CONDITIONS
This DTC is set if there is abnormal resistance
between the input terminals of the side-airbag mod-

ule (LH) (squib).

TROUBLESHOOTING HINTS
o Open circuit in the left hand side-airbag module
(squib) circuit
e Improper connector contact
e Malfunction of the SRS-ECU
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92Bb-138 SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

DIAGNOSIS

Required Special Tools:
e MB991502: Scan Tool (MUT-II)
e MB991865: Dummy resister
e MB991866: Resister harness

STEP 1. Check the side-air bag module (LH).
(1) Disconnect the negative battery terminal.
CONNECTOR: F-15 (2) Disconnect the left hand side-airbag connector F-15.

(3) Connect special tool MB991865 to special tool MB991866.

| A CAUTION |

Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front

side directly as the connector contact pressure may be

weakened.

(4) Insert special tool MB991866 into the F-15 harness
connector by backprobing.

(5) Connect the negative battery terminal.

MB991865 (DUMMY
RESISTOR: 3 Q)

F-15 HARNESS
CONNECTOR

ME e : .
F-15 SIDE-AIRBAG i@«. (6) Erase diagnostic trouble code memory, and check the
MODULE (LH) CONNECTOR AC006042 AX diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 82 set?

YES : Go to Step 2.

NO : Replace the seat back assembly of the front seat
(LH). (Refer to GROUP 52A, Front Seat P.52A-13.)
Then go to Step 3.
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS ]
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-139

STEP 2. Check the harness for open circuit between the
SRS-ECU connector E-07 (terminal No.21 and 22) and the
left hand side-airbag module (LH) F-15 (terminal No.1 and
2).

(1) Disconnect SRS-ECU connector E-07.

(2) Disconnect S side-airbag module (LH) connector F-15.

AC204635AB

/A CAUTION |
Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front
Eémé@g&s E.07 HARNESS side directly as the connector contact pressure may be
HARNESS SIDE  CONNECTOR: weakened.
] HARNESS SIDE (3) Check for continuity between the following terminals.

% 11 || eE Between connector E-07 terminal 21 and connector F-15

s [ %"igj;g ijﬁif terminal 1
Y IY o Between connector E-07 terminal 22 and connector F-15

! i terminal 2

! It should be less than 2 ohms.

AC100387AG Q: Does continuity exist?

YES : Erase the diagnostic trouble code memory, and check
the diagnostic trouble code. If DTC 82 sets, replace
the SRS-ECU. (Refer to P.52Ba-33.) Then go to Step
3.

NO : Repair the harness wires between SRS-ECU
connector E-07 and side-airbag module (LH)
connector F-15. Then go to Step 3.

STEP 3. Recheck for diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 82 set?

YES : Return to Step 1.

NO : The procedure is complete. (If no malfunctions are not
found in all steps, an intermittent malfunction is
suspected. Refer to GROUP 00, How to Use
Troubleshooting/Inspection Service Points — How to
Cope with Intermittent Malfunction P.00-6.)
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92Bb-140 SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

DTC 85:Left Hand Side-Airbag Module (Squib) System Fault Power Supply Circuit (Short-Circuited to
Power Supply)

Side-Airbag Module (LH) (Squib) Circuit

SRS-ECU
E-07 \ MI CROCOMPUTER \

a1fe2] | [] 2324
25]26|27128[2913031/32[33]
3435|363 7]a8[a9]a0]a1]42

A
21 Yoo
| OFF_
" OFF ON ON !
CONNECTOR M- |

LOCK SWITCH
=
O= O ]
i | ]
i | 1M
[m [t]f]
& >0
1 2
oIDE AIR BAG \ - OFF ; NOTE
MODULE (SQUIB) | ! &= ~3 & "3 | % : CONNECTOR LOCK SWITCH
(L I OFF ON___7 0N, CONNECTOR
15 ! | CONNECTED: ON
(N I A | CONNECTOR
— % DISCONNECTED: OFF
AC204439AB
W3Q02MOSAA
CONNECTOR: F-15
F-15 (R)
¥
5§=§
ACX01478Al AC204635AB
DTC SET CONDITIONS
CIRCUIT OPERATION . . . . .
This DTC is set if there is abnormal resistance

e The SRS-ECU judges how severe a collision is , . : :
by detecting signals from the left and right side between the !nput terminals of the side-airbag mod-
impact sensors. If the impact is over a predeter- ule (LH) (squib).
mined level, the SRS-ECU outputs an ignition
signal. At this time, if the side-airbag safing G-
sensor is on, the SRS side-airbag will inflate.

e The ignition signal is input to the side-airbag
module to inflate the side-airbag.

TROUBLESHOOTING HINTS
e Damaged wiring harnesses or connectors
o Short to the power supply in the left hand side-
airbag module (squib) harness
¢ Malfunction of the SRS-ECU

TSB Revision




SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS ]
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-141

DIAGNOSIS

Required Special Tools:
e MB991502: Scan Tool (MUT-II)
e MB991865: Dummy resister
e MB991866: Resister harness

STEP1. Check the side-airbag module (LH).
(1) Disconnect the negative battery terminal.

CONNECTOR: F-15 (2) Disconnect the left hand side-airbag connector F-15.

(3) Connect special tool MB991865 to special tool MB991866.

| A CAUTION |

Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front

side directly as the connector contact pressure may be

weakened.

(4) Insert special tool MB991866 into the F-15 harness
connector by backprobing.

(5) Connect the negative battery terminal.

MB991865 (DUMMY
RESISTOR: 3 Q)

F-15 HARNESS
CONNECTOR

TR e : )
F-15 SIDE-AIRBAG i@«. (6) Erase the diagnostic trouble code memory, and check the
MODULE (LH) CONNECTOR AC006042 AX diagnostic trouble code.

Q: Is DTC 85 set?

YES : Go to Step 2.

NO : Replace the seat back assembly of the front seat
(LH). (Refer to GROUP 52A, Front Seat P.52A-13.)
Then go to Step 4.
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92Bb-142 SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

STEP 2. Check the side-airbag module (LH) circuit at the
SRS-ECU connector E-07.
(1) Disconnect SRS-ECU connector E-07.

CONNECTOR: E-07

/A DANGER

To prevents the air bag from deploying unintention-
ally, disconnect the side-airbag module (LH) connec-
tor F-15 to short the squib circuit.

(2) Disconnect left hand side-airbag module connector F-15.
(3) Turn the ignition switch to the "ON" position.

AC204635AB

A CAUTION |
Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front
side directly as the connector contact pressure may be
weakened.
(4) Measure the voltage between E-07 harness connector
terminals 21, 22 and body ground.
Voltage should measure 0 volt.

E-07 HARNESS
CONNECTOR:
HARNESS SIDE

21221 1™ 23[24

i .ﬂ 27]28]29]30(31[32[33
| 1136[37[38]394041[42

Q: Is the measured voltage within the specified range?

YES : Erase the diagnostic trouble code memory, and check
the diagnostic trouble code. If DTC 85 sets, replace

AC203790AF the SRS-ECU. (Refer to P.52Ba-33.) Then go to Step
4.

NO : Go to Step 3.
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52Bb-143

SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

STEP 3. Check the harness wires for short circuit to power
supply between SRS-ECU connector E-07 (terminal No.21
and 22) and side-airbag module (LH) connector F-15
(terminal No.1 and 2).

HARNESS SIDE
CONNECTOR
(REAR VIEW)

L2 | — 2304
I[25]26127128[29[30]3132[33
3413536 37]38]39]40[41142| =

/

ACX01478AJ

CONNECTOR: F-15

HARNESS
CONNECTOR:
HARNESS SIDE

AC204635AC

Q: Are the harness wires between SRS-ECU connector E-
07 (terminal No.21 and 22) and side-airbag module (LH)
connector F-15 (terminal No.1 and 2) in good condition?
YES : Go to Step 4.

NO : Repair the harness wires between SRS-ECU

connector E-07 and side-airbag module (LH)
connector F-15. Then go to Step 4.

STEP 4. Recheck for diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 85 set?
YES : Return to Step 1.

NO :

The procedure is complete. (If no malfunctions are not
found in all steps, an intermittent malfunction is
suspected. Refer to GROUP 00, How to Use
Troubleshooting/Inspection Service Points — How to
Cope with Intermittent Malfunction P.00-6.)
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SRS AIR

SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS

BAG DIAGNOSIS

DTC 86:Left Hand Side-Airbag Module (Squib) System Fault Ground Circuit (Short-Circuited to

Ground)

Side-Airbag Module (LH) (Squib) Circuit

SRS-ECU
P07 [ MICROCOMPUTER |
21|22 2324 ‘ ‘ ‘
2526|2728 [29I130[31[32]3] AIR BAG
34[35[36[37]a8[39]a0]41]42) DRIVE
CIRCUIT
21 Yee
—— OFF
voFF Aont_ Aon
CONNECTOR
LOCK SWITCH ‘ J
=
=1 © ]
—] —
] —1M
[T [r1[]
&) >
1 2
oIDE AIR BAG \ oF ‘ NOTE
MODULE (SQUIB) | | &= "a & ~p | % CONNECTOR LOCK SWITCH
i) I OFF  A0ON ___Z0ON, CONNECTOR
ro15 | | CONNECTED: ON
Coo J CONNECTOR
e X DISCONNECTED: OFF
AC204439AB
W3Q02MO5AA

ACXO01478Al

CIRCUIT OPERATION

e The SRS-ECU judges how severe a collision is
by detecting signals from the left and right side
impact sensors. If the impact is over a predeter-
mined level, the SRS-ECU outputs an ignition
signal. At this time, if the side-airbag safing G-
sensor is on, the SRS side-airbag will inflate.

e The ignition signal is input to the side-airbag
module to inflate the side-airbag.

CONNECTOR: F-15

AC204635AB

DTC SET CONDITIONS
This DTC is set if there is abnormal resistance
between the input terminals of the side-airbag mod-

ule (LH) (squib).

TROUBLESHOOTING HINTS
e Damaged wiring harnesses or connectors
e Short to ground in the left hand side-airbag mod-
ule (squib) harness
¢ Malfunction of the SRS-ECU
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SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-145

DIAGNOSIS

Required Special Tool:
e MB991502: Scan Tool (MUT-II)
e MB991865: Dummy resister
e MB991866: Resister harness

STEP1. Check the side-airbag module (LH).
(1) Disconnect the negative battery terminal.

CONNECTOR: F-15 (2) Disconnect the left hand side-airbag connector F-15.
(3) Connect special tool MB991865 to special tool MB991866.

(4) Connect special tool MB991865 to special tool MB991866.

| A CAUTION |

Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front

side directly as the connector contact pressure may be

weakened.

(5) Insert special tool MB991866 into the harness side
connector by backprobing.

(6) Connect the negative battery terminal.

MB991865 (DUMMY
RESISTOR: 3 Q)

F-15 HARNESS
CONNECTOR

E se . .
F-15 SIDE-AIRBAG i@”‘. (7) Erase diagnostic trouble code memory, and check the
MODULE (LH) CONNECTOR AC006042 AX diagnostic trouble code.

Q: Is DTC 86 set?

YES : Go to Step 2.

NO : Replace the seat back assembly of the front seat
(LH). (Refer to GROUP 52A, Front Seat P.52A-13.)
Then go to Step 4.
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92Bb-146 SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

STEP 2. Check the side-airbag module (LH) circuit at the
SRS-ECU connector E-07.
(1) Disconnect SRS-ECU connector E-07.

CONNECTOR: E-07

(2) Disconnect left hand side-airbag module connector F-15.

AC204635AB

A CAUTION |
Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front

side directly as the connector contact pressure may be
weakened.
(3) Check for continuity between E-07 harness connector
terminals 21, 22 and body ground.
It should be open circuit.

E-07 HARNESS
CONNECTOR:
HARNESS SIDE

21221 1™ 23[24

i .ﬂ 27]28]29]30(31[32[33
| 1136[37[38]394041[42

Q: Does continuity exist?

NO : Erase the diagnostic trouble code memory, and check
the diagnostic trouble code. If DTC 86 sets, replace

AC100392A! the SRS-ECU. (Refer to P.52Ba-33.) Then go to Step
4.

YES : Go to Step 3.
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52Bb-147

SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

STEP 3. Check the harness wires for short circuit to
ground between SRS-ECU connector E-07 (terminal No.21
and 22) and side-airbag module (LH) connector F-15
(terminal No.1 and 2).

HARNESS SIDE
CONNECTOR
(REAR VIEW)

\

L2 | — 2304
I[25]26127128[29[30]3132[33
3413536 37]38]39]40[41142| =

/

ACX01478AJ

CONNECTOR: F-15

HARNESS
CONNECTOR:
HARNESS SIDE

AC204635AC

Q: Are the harness wires for short circuit to ground
between SRS-ECU connector E-07 (terminal No.21 and
22) and side-airbag module (LH) connector F-15
(terminal No.1 and 2) in good condition?

YES : Go to Step 4.
NO : Repair the harness wires between SRS-ECU

connector E-07 and side-airbag module (LH)
connector F-15. Then go to Step 4.

STEP 4. Recheck for diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 86 set?
YES : Return to Step 1.

NO :

The procedure is complete. (If no malfunctions are not
found in all steps, an intermittent malfunction is
suspected. Refer to GROUP 00, How to Use
Troubleshooting/Inspection Service Points — How to
Cope with Intermittent Malfunction P.00-6.)
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92Bb-148 SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

DTC 89: Right Hand Side-Airbag Module (Squib) System Fault 5 for Power Supply Circuit
DTC 96: Right Hand Side-Airbag Module (Squib) System Fault 6 for Communication System

Side Impact Sensor (RH) Power Supply Circuit

oIDE IMPACT
SENBOR (RH)
ANALOG G
EEPROM SENSOR FQ
CPU
CONSTANT
VOLTAGE
CIRCUIT
= |2 m |1
T o
] T
m =
M 5 o 3 E-16 MU801695
Al &
Edm o
0] T
mr
42 =140
A SRS-ECU
B oy
‘ Bs[es|2728R030[3132]53
‘ MICROCOMPUTER ‘ [34]3536]37|38]39]40[41]42
AC204440AB

W3Q02MO6AA

CONNECTOR: E-16

FLOOR
CONSOLE —,

AC204603AD

C%INECTO\R: F-19\ N/ ]

SIDE IMPACT

Y)  CENTER
PILLER

\4/”g\

AC204129AB
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SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-149

CIRCUIT OPERATION DTC SET CONDITIONS
The side impact sensor includes an analog G sensor 1 <o DTC are set if communication between the

and CPU, etc. The CPU monitors the analog G sen- i :
e : ) ) side impact sensor (RH) and the SRS-ECU is not
sor output signal. If the CPU judges that the side-air- possible or faulty.

bags should be deployed, it sends a fire signal to the
SRS-ECU to deploy the side-airbags. Besides that,
the CPU diagnoses the internal components of the
side impact sensor. If a malfunction occurs, it
requests the SRS-ECU to set a diagnostic trouble
code.

TROUBLESHOOTING HINTS
e Damaged wiring harnesses or connectors
¢ Malfunction of the side impact sensor (RH)
¢ Malfunction of the SRS-ECU

DIAGNOSIS

Required Special Tool:
e MB991502: Scan Tool (MUT-II)

STEP 1. Check the side impact sensor (RH).

(1) Disconnect the negative battery terminal.

(2) Replace the side impact sensor (RH) with the side impact
sensor (LH)

(3) Connect the negative battery terminal.

(4) Erase diagnostic trouble code memory, and check the
diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 79 or 93 out put?

YES : Replace the side impact sensor (RH) with a new one.
(Refer to P.52Ba-42.) Go to Step 3.
NO : Go to Step 2.

STEP 2. Check the harness wires for open circuit or short
circuit between SRS-ECU connector E-07 (terminal No.40
and 42) and side impact sensor (RH) connector F-19
(terminal No.1 and 2).

CONNECTOR: E-16 NOTE: After inspecting intermediate connector E-16 inspect
the wiring harness. If the intermediate connector E-16 is dam-
aged, repair or replace it. Refer to GROUP 00E, Harness Con-
nector Inspection P.O0E-2. Then go to Step 3. If harness wires
are in good condition, go to Step 3. If any harness wires
between SRS-ECU connector E-07 and side impact sensor
(RH) connector F-19 are damaged, repair them or install the
sensor cable. Refer to P.52Ba-42. Then go to Step 3.

FLOOR

CONSOLE —_, \K

AC204603AE
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52Bb-150 SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS

SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

CONNECTOR: E-07

o >~/
1

\ HARNESS SIDE

CONNECTOR
(REAR VIEW)

Jai2] | 2304
I[25]26[27128[29130]3132]33 =
4[35[36B7[sB[B140}4142] S ACXO1478AJ

CONNECTOR: F-19 \ ||
>, HARNESS

CONNECTOR:

HARNESS SIDE
BN

r
CENTER
-19 (Y) PILLER

Q: Are the harness wires between SRS-ECU connector E-
07 (terminal No.40 and 42) and side impact sensor (RH)
connector F-19 (terminal No.1 and 2) is good condition?
YES : Erase the diagnostic trouble code memory, and check
the diagnostic trouble code. If DTC 89 or 96 sets,
replace the SRS-ECU. (Refer to P.52Ba-31.) Then go
to Step 3.

NO : Repair the harness wires between SRS-ECU
connector E-07 and side impact sensor (RH)
connector F-19. Then go to Step 3.

STEP 3. Recheck the diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 89 or 96 set?

YES : Refer to Step 1.

NO : The procedure is complete. (If no malfunctions are not
found in all steps, an intermittent malfunction is
suspected. Refer to GROUP 00, How to Use
Troubleshooting/Inspection Service Points — How to
Cope with Intermittent Malfunction P.00-6.)

TSB Revision




SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS ]
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-151

DTC 91: Left Hand Side-Impact Sensor Power Supply Circuit System

Side Impact Sensor (LH) Power Supply Circuit

SIDE IMPACT
SENSOR (LH)

ANALOG G
EEPROM SENSOR F-13

\ CPU \
CONSTANT
VOLTAGE
CIRCUIT
|
m |1 « |2
= Ol
— <>
= i
=m m/m
L F-19
MUB01687
w |° Nk
= O
— <> ]
| 11
5 SRE-ECU
I inrepeace| | B0
CIRCUIT L N
ke [ lp3f24]
‘ slee|2728]R8[30131]a2]33)
‘ MICROCOMPUTER ‘ 34[a5[36[37]38]3gla0ja1]a2
AC204437AB
W3Q02M0O4AA

CONNECTOR:EJQ\JNiL\\\\\\\
—=
=N
& &

<
cho TS
1

1"@'&

FLOOR
CONSOLE —

i

AC204603AB

CONNECTOR: F-13

\iabe

\

SIDE IMPACT \\
SENSOR

% F-13 (Y) FRONT SEAT
AC204128AB
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52Bb-152

SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS

SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

CIRCUIT OPERATION

The side impact sensor includes an analog G sensor
and CPU, etc. The CPU monitors the analog G sen-
sor output signal. If the CPU judges that the side-air-
bags should be deployed, it sends a fire signal to the
SRS-ECU to deploy the side-airbags. Besides that,
the CPU diagnoses the internal components of the
side impact sensor. If a malfunction occurs, it
requests the SRS-ECU to set a diagnostic trouble

DTC SET CONDITIONS

This DTC will set when the power supply voltage to
the left-side impact sensor remains less than a pre-
determined value for five seconds. However, if the
system returns to normal condition, code number 91
will be erased automatically and the SRS warning
light will go out.

TROUBLESHOOTING HINTS

code. e Damaged wiring harness or connectors

¢ Malfunction of the side-airbag module (LH)
(squib)
o Malfunction of the SRS-ECU

DIAGNOSIS

Required Special Tools:
e MB991502: Scan Tool (MUT-II)
e MB991223 (MB991222): Harness set (Probe)

STEP 1. Check the side impact sensor (LH) power supply

circuit at the side impact sensor (LH) connector F-13.

(1) Disconnect the negative battery terminal.

(2) Disconnect left hand side impact sensor connector F-13,
and measure at the wiring harness.

(3) Connect the negative battery terminal.

(4) Turn the ignition switch to the "ON" position.

7 :\_[TF“

(SIDE IMPACT
SENSOR Yo

Y

F-13 HARNESS
CONNECTOR:
HARNESS SIDE

@

F-13 (Y) FRONT SEAT

AC204128AB

| /A CAUTION |
Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front

side directly as the connector contact pressure may be
weakened.
(5) Measure the voltage between F-13 harness connector
terminal 2 and the ground.
Voltage should measure 9 volts or more.

Q: Is the measured voltage within the specified range?
YES : Replace the side impact sensor (LH). (Refer to

P.52Ba-42.) Then go to Step 3.
NO : Go to Step 2.

AC204661AB
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS ]
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-153

STEP 2. Check the harness wires for open circuit or short
circuit between SRS-ECU connector E-07 (terminal No.34
and 36) and side impact sensor (LH) connector F-13
(terminal No.1 and 2).

CONNECTOR: E-19 NOTE: After inspecting intermediate connector E-19 inspect
\\ the wiring harness. If the intermediate connector E-19 is dam-
FLOOR aged, repair or replace it. Refer to GROUP 00E, Harness Con-

CONSOLE —, nector Inspection P.00E-2. Then go to Step 3.

T

Q: Are the harness wires between SRS-ECU connector E-
07 (terminal No.34 and 36) and side impact sensor (LH)
connector F-13 (terminal No.1 and 2) in good condition?
YES : Erase the diagnostic trouble code memory, and check
the diagnostic trouble code. If DTC 91 steps. Replace
the SRS-ECU. (Refer to P.52Ba-31.)

NO : Repair the harness wires between SRS-ECU
connector E-07 and side impact sensor (LH)
connector F-13. Then go to Step 3.

(A

HARNESS SIDE
CONNECTOR
(REAR VIEW)

Jai2] | 23024
[25]26[27128[2913013132]33 =
B4f35[36B7[eB[Bl40}412] S ACXO1478AJ

CONNECTOR F- 13% \

IDE IMPACT
ENSOR

HARNESS

CONNECTOR:
HARNESS SID
FRONT SEAT
AC204128AC

STEP 3. Recheck for diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 91 set?

YES : Return to Step 1.

NO : The procedure is complete. (If no malfunctions are not
found in all steps, an intermittent malfunction is
suspected. Refer to GROUP 00, How to Use
Troubleshooting/Inspection Service Points — How to
Cope with Intermittent Malfunction P.00-6.)
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92Bb-154 SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

DTC 92: Left Hand Side-Impact Sensor System for Fault 1
DTC 95: Right Hand Side-Impact Sensor System for Fault 1

DTC SET CONDITIONS ¢ Analog G-sensor output is abnormal.
These DTC are set if the followings are detected
from the analog G-sensor output. TROUBLESHOOTING HINTS
e Analog G-sensor is not operating. Malfunction of side impact sensor <LH> (for DTC 92)
« Analog G-sensor characteristics are abnormal. and side impact sensor <RH> (for DTC 95)
DIAGNOSIS

Required Special Tool:
e MB991502: Scan Tool (MUT-II)

STEP 1. Recheck the diagnostic trouble code.

(1) Replace side impact sensor <LH> (for DTC 92) and side
impact sensor <RH> (for DTC 95). (Refer to P.52Ba-42.)

(2) Eras diagnostic trouble code memory, and check the
diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is any of DTC 92 or 95 set?

YES : Replace the SRS-ECU. (Refer to P.52Ba-31.)
NO : The procedure is complete.
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SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-155

DTC 94: Right Hand Side-Impact Sensor Power Supply Circuit System

Side Impact Sensor (RH) Power Supply Circuit

olIDE IMPACT
SENSOR (RH)
ANALOG G
EEPROM SENSOR
\ CPU \
CONSTANT
VOLTAG
CIRCUIT
= |2 m |1
T o
] T
mry =
e 5 o 3 E-16 M8s01695
O ] E O 7
<0 A
] T
My
a2 =40
A SRS-ECU
INTERFACE £-07
CIRCUIT | il
2] | [ EEIEA
‘ b5[ee|2728R8[30[31[32]a3
‘ MICROCOMPUTER ‘ [34]35]3€]37|38]39]40[4 1]42
AC204440AB
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CONNECTOR: E-16

FLOOR

AC204603AD

C%\INECTO\R: F-lg\ N/ /

SIDE IMPACT

Y)  CENTER
PILLER

AC204129AB
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS

SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

CIRCUIT OPERATION

The side impact sensor includes an analog G sensor
and CPU, etc. The CPU monitors the analog G sen-
sor output signal. If the CPU judges that the side-air-
bags should be deployed, it sends a fire signal to the
SRS-ECU to deploy the side-airbags. Besides that,
the CPU diagnoses the internal components of the
side impact sensor. If a malfunction occurs, it
requests the SRS-ECU to set a diagnostic trouble

DTC SET CONDITIONS

This DTC is set if the power supply voltage of the
side impact sensor (RH) drops below the rated value
for a continuous period of 5 seconds or more. How-
ever, DTC number 94 will be automatically cleared
and the SRS warning light will switch off if the condi-
tion returns to normal.

TROUBLESHOOTING HINTS

code.

e Damaged wiring harnesses or connectors

¢ Malfunction of the side-airbag module (RH)
(squib)

o Malfunction of the SRS-ECU

DIAGNOSIS

Required Special Tools:
e MB991502: Scan Tool (MUT-II)
e MB991223 (MB991222): Harness set (Probe)

CONNECTOR: F-19 |
o

SIDE IMPACT
’/\SENSOR 7
NI

,'>/\
[

“ F-19 (Y)
Ay

\\
\
“\
o)
@ i
i
SPANN

F-19 HARNESS
CONNECTOR:
HARNESS SIDE

AC204661AC

STEP 1. Check the side impact sensor (RH) power supply

circuit at the SRS-ECU connector E-07.

(1) Disconnect the negative battery terminal.

(2) Disconnect right hand side impact sensor connector F-19,
and measure at the wiring harness.

(3) Connect the negative battery terminal.

(4) Turn the ignition switch to the "ON" position.

| /A CAUTION |
Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front

side directly as the connector contact pressure may be
weakened.
(5) Measure the voltage between F-19 harness connector
terminal 2 and body ground.
Voltage should measure 9 volts or more.

Q: Is the measured voltage within the specified range?
YES : Replace the side impact sensor (RH). (Refer to

P.52Ba-42.) Then go to Step 3.
NO : Go to Step 2.
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS ]
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-157

STEP 2. Check the harness wires for open circuit or short
circuit between SRS-ECU connector E-07 (terminal No.40
and 42) and side impact sensor (RH) connector F-19
(terminal No.1 and 2).

CONNECTOR: E-16 NOTE: After inspecting intermediate connector E-16, inspect
\\ the wiring harness. If the intermediate connector E-16 is dam-
FLOOR aged, repair or replace it. (Refer to GROUP 00E, Harness Con-

CONSOLE —, nector Inspection P.00E-2.) Then go to Step 3.

T

Q: Are the harness wires between SRS-ECU connector E-
07 (terminal No.40 and 42) and side impact sensor (RH)
connector F-19 (terminal No.1 and 2) in good condition?
YES : Erase the diagnostic trouble code memory, and check

the diagnostic trouble code. If DTC 94 sets, replace
the SRS-ECU. (Refer to P.52Ba-31.) Then go to Step
3.

iz || Kok NO : Repair the harness wires between SRS-ECU

I[25]26[27[28129130]31[32[33 connector E-07 and side impact sensor (RH)

34/35136 37138[30140/41142] ~—_ ACXO01478AJ connector F-19. Then go to Step 3.

('

HARNESS SIDE
CONNECTOR
(REAR VIEW)

CONNECTOR: F-19 \ ||
>, \HARNESS

CONNECTOR:
CENTER

S @aF-19 (Y) PILLER

\\ N\
SIDE IMPACT
SENSOR

STEP 3. Recheck for diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 94 set?

YES : Return to Step 1.

NO : The procedure is complete. (If no malfunctions are not
found in all steps, an intermittent malfunction is
suspected. Refer to GROUP 00, How to Use
Troubleshooting/Inspection Service Points — How to
Cope with Intermittent Malfunction P.00-6.)
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92Bb-158 SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

SYMPTOM PROCEDURES

INSPECTION PROCEDURE 1: Communication with scan tool MB991502 is not possible
(Communication is not possible with SRS.)

SRS-ECU Power Supply Circuit

[GNITION
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|
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S
i P
mm 2 D’QOS MU&01331
AAgE o S icco
10A 104 CONNECTOR
LOCK SWITCH
wsotsss  D-209 | 10 =12 D-210 wwso1s60) —
2 _ peE B 53 BEE =
6| 7[8]9]to11]12]18 E Zﬂd 6|7]&]o]10[111213 E
=113 =116
OR5-ECU v -
E-08 v h 4
m— 1 |
o 0 v
T2 || [5[a BACKUP D.C. -D.C. POWER POWER SOURCE
| - SOURCE CIRCUIT FOR
ifléf;ﬁiiﬁéi CAPACITOR| | CONVERTER| |QR7ROTTT €158 AR BAc
MICROCOMPUTER
[
SCAN TOOL
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|
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O
a2
e 29
JOINT
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112[3[4|5|6|7|8]|9]10/11 LTJQ&
12|13[14]15[16{17|18|18]20]2 1{22] | =
2324252627282950813233 SE
=] 'DATA LINK
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS ]
SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-159

CONNECTOR : D-29

ACCELLATOR PEDAL
AC204695 AB

T —
AC204230AE

CONNECTORS: D-208, D-209, D-210

JUNCTION BLOCK
(FRONT VIEW)

ACX01632AJ ACX01478 AG

CIRCUIT OPERATION ;ECHN'CAL PESCR'PT'ONéICOMr':"tﬁNTS)RS |
e The SRS-ECU is powered from the ignition commun.lcatlon I not possi e.W't. the onty,
switch (IG1), the cause is probably an open circuit in the on-board
diagnostic output circuit of the SRS or in the power

The SRS-ECU [ lied f t ir-
o 'he power Is suppfied from two cir circuit (including ground circuit).

cuits. Even if one circuit is shut off, the air bag

can inflate.

o The SRS system diagnosis can be done by con- ~ TROUBLESHOOTING HINTS
necting scan tool MB991502 to the data link con- » Damaged wiring harnesses or connectors
nector. ¢ Malfunction of the SRS-ECU

¢ Incorrect scan tool (MUT-1I) ROM pack

DIAGNOSIS

STEP 1. Check that the scan tool can communicate with
the other systems.

Q: Can the scan tool communicate with the other systems?

YES : Go to Step 2.
NO : Refer to GROUP 13A, Diagnosis P.13Ad-2.
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- SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS
92Bb-160 SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

STEP 2. Check the communication line between the SRS-
ECU and the scan tool.

(1) Disconnect SRS-ECU connector E-08 and data link
connector D-118 and measure at the wiring harness side.

CONNECTOR: E-08

D-118 (B)

\m\ ACCELLATOR PEDAL
AC204695 AB
' A CAUTION |
E-08 HARNESS Do not insert a test probe into the terminal of the SRS-ECU
CONNECTOR: connector E-08 from its front side directly as the connector
D-118 CONNECTOR ARNESS SIDE contact pressure may be weakened. _ .
(FRONT VIEW) = ol o (2) Check for continuity between the following terminals.
7%/ sle[7]s[ol1d1114 Between connector E-08 terminal 20 and connector D-118
| i fidid terminal 7

It should be less than 2 ohms.

Q: Does continuity exist?
YES : Go to Step 3.

AC006263 AH NO : Go to Step 5.
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SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS 52Bb-161

STEP 3. Check the ground circuit to the SRS-ECU.
(1) Disconnect SRS-ECU connector E-08, and measure at the
wiring harness side.

| A CAUTION |
Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front

side directly as the connector contact pressure may be
weakened.

(2) Check for continuity between E-08 harness terminal 7 and
E-08 HARNESS CONNECTOR: body ground.
HARNESS SIDE It should be less than 2 ohms.

Q: Does continuity exist?
YES : Go to Step 4.

]1‘2 I 3% — NO : Go to Step 6.
5]6]7]8]910l11]12]
h13]14f1 5061 7[18[19]20 =

AC201527AE

STEP 4. Check the power supply circuit to the SRS-ECU.

(1) Disconnect SRS-ECU connector E-08, and measure at the
wiring harness side.

(2) Connect the negative battery terminal.

(3) Turn the ignition switch to the "ON" position.

A CAUTION |
Do not insert a test probe into the terminal from its front

E-08 HARNESS

CONNECTOR: side directly as the connector contact pressure may be
HARNESS SIDE weakened.
]1‘2 M 3{ (4) Measure the voltage between terminals 13, 16 and body
5(6[7[8[9[10]11}12 ground.
13[14[15['1&“7“8“9[20 Voltage should measure 9 volts or more.

" Q: Is the measured voltage within the specified range?

= =C

YES : Recheck the trouble symptom. If it is not solved,
replace the SRS-ECU. (Refer to P.52Ba-31.) Then go
AC006265AH to Step 8.

NO: Goto Step 7.
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SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

CONNECTOR : D-29

)

[23[24] 6]27)28[29|30|31{32|3
o

AC204231AF

/ ~_/

A
HARNESS
CONNECTOR:
HARNESS SIDE

M 1
2] || [3]4
6]7]8]910[11[12
13[14[15[16[17[18[19]20

=
o=

CONNECTOR
(FRONT VIEW) \

\NACCELLATOR PEDAL

AC204695 AC

STEP 5. Check the harness wires between SRS-ECU
connector E-08 (terminal No.20) and data link connector D-
118 (terminal No.7).

NOTE: After inspecting intermediate connector D-29 inspect
the wiring harness. If the intermediate connector D-29 is dam-
aged, repair or replace it. (Refer to GROUP 00E, Harness Con-
nector Inspection P.OOE-2.). Then go to Step 8.

Q: Are the harness wires between SRS-ECU connector E-

08 (terminal No.20) and data link connector D-118

(terminal No.7) in good condition?

YES : Go to step 8.

NO : Repair the harness wires between SRS-ECU
connector E-08 and data link connector D-118. Then
go to Step 8.
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SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

HARNESS SIDE

ul 1]
12] |l [3T4
5[6[7]8]9[10/11]12

13[14[15]16[17[18]19]20 L > ACX01478AH

HARNESS
\CONNECTOR:

—\\\

—

) P V i"\ /J/é
sl

/ ACXO01508AE

CONNECTORS : D-208, D-209, D-210

D- 208 D 209

JUNCTION BLOCK
(FRONT VIEW)

D-208 HARNESS CONNECTOR:
COMPONENT SIDE
[2] [1]1]

l65]4[3)

D-209 HARNESS CONNECTOR:
COMPONENT SIDE

S L[]

n3f2fiafio[9f8[7]6

D-210 HARNESS CONNECTOR:
COMPONENT SIDE

EERNTEOEE

AC204257AG

STEP 6. Check the harness wire between SRS-ECU
connector E-08 (terminal No.7) and ground.
Q: Is the harness wire between SRS-ECU connector E-08
(terminal No.7) and ground in good condition?
YES : Go to Step 8.
NO : Repair the harness wire between SRS-ECU
connector E-08 and ground. Then go to Step 8.

STEP 7. Check the harness wires between SRS-ECU
connector E-08 (terminal No.13 and 16) and ignition switch
connector D-204 (terminal No.2).

NOTE: After inspecting junction block connector D-210, D-209
and D-208 inspect the wiring harness. If the junction block con-
nector D-210, D-209 or D-208 is damaged, repair or replace it.
(Refer to GROUP 00E, Harness Connector Inspection P.00E-
2.) Then go to Step 8.

TSB Revision




52Bb-164 SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) DIAGNOSIS

SRS AIR BAG DIAGNOSIS

CONNECTOR: E-08

\04 "

- o |
7 i 3
£ ’!& Then go to Step 8.
< < /

\\/ == ~— ACX01478 AD

;> Q: Are the harness wires between SRS-ECU connector E-
/ 08 (terminal No.13 and 16) and ignition switch

- connector D-204 (terminal No.2) in good condition?

YES : Go to Step 8.

S NO : Repair the harness wires between SRS-ECU

connector E-08 and ignition switch connector D-204.

CONNECTOR; D204 \\\\\ ,~
)
=7

CLOCK SPRING

CONNECTOR:
COMPONENT

AC204226 AE

STEP 8. Retest the system.

Q: Does the scan tool communicate normally with the SRS
system?

YES : The procedure is complete. (If no malfunctions are
not found in all steps, an intermittent malfunction is
suspected. Refer to GROUP 00, How to Use
Troubleshooting/Inspection Service Points — How to
Cope with Intermittent Malfunction P.00-6.)

NO : There is no action to be taken.
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